
 

INTERNATIONAL UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY 

 IN LIQUIDATION 

704 King Street, Suite 602 Wilmington, DE 19801 

 

Phone:   302-577-1211    E-Mail: Receivership@state.de.us 

Fax:       302-577-1212 

Attention Policyholders and Other Creditors 

 

NOTICE OF RECOMMENDATION REPORT AND 

DISTRIBUTION TO UNDISPUTED CLASS II AND III CLAIMS 

 

PLEASE READ ALL OF THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENTS CAREFULLY – 

YOUR RIGHTS MAY BE AFFECTED. 

 
Enclosed are important legal documents concerning the Receiver’s Second Claim 

Recommendation Report (Report) for a 100% distribution of the Receiver’s Recommended 

Value to the Guaranty Associations (Classes II and III) and to the Policyholders (Class III) with 

undisputed claims. In addition the Receiver is also recommending to the Court that the majority 

of all other claimants with Class VI, VII, VIII, and IX claims have the value and priority class of 

these claims allowed, allowed in part or disallowed, as set forth in the Petition.    In addition, 

certain claimants with special circumstances are identified within the Report on pages 11 through 

17 and on page 19 that you should also review.   

 

The priority class and value of YOUR claim(s) are listed in Exhibit 1 under Section B, C, D, E or 

H and are listed in the SAME FORMAT AS YOUR NAME IS ADDRESSED ON THE 

ENVELOPE. – PLEASE RETAIN YOUR ENVELOPE. You NEED to refer to EACH section 

(B, C, D, E, and H) of Exhibit 1 since you may have filed more than one proof of claim and not 

all of your claims may be in the same sections.   

 

If you have NO objections, you do not need to do anything.  If you have an objection, 

OBJECTIONS to the value and/or priority class of your claim(s) and your supporting exhibits 

MUST BE RECEIVED BY THE COURT ON OR BEFORE MONDAY, MAY 10, 2010. A 

Hearing on the Receiver’s Second Claim Recommendation Report will be held on TUESDAY, 

MAY 18, 2010, at 2:00 P.M., at the Court of Chancery, 500 King St., Wilmington, DE. 19801. 

 

Please consult the enclosed ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND PETITION for details concerning 

the OBJECTION DEADLINE AND THE HEARING.  You MUST file a TIMELY OBJECTION 

and attend the hearing for your objection to be heard by the Court.  

 

Please keep us informed of any change in your address. 

 

If you have any questions, preferably please send an email or a fax with your questions as 

indicated above. INQUIRIES ABOUT YOUR CLAIM(S) SHOULD NOT BE ADDRESSED TO 

THE COURT AS THE COURT DOES NOT HAVE INFORMATION CONCERNING YOUR 

CLAIM OTHER THAN WHAT IS IN THE PETITION AND EXHIBIT 1.  ONLY WRITTEN 

OBJECTIONS TO THE RECEIVER’S RECOMMENDATION SHOULD BE SUBMITTED TO 

THE COURT.     



 
 

EFiled:  Mar 22 2010 12:42PM EDT  
Transaction ID 30170919 
Case No. 12892-VCP 















IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE 

IN THE MATTER OF    ) 
THE LIQUIDATION OF    ) 
INTERNATIONAL UNDERWRITERS  )  C.A. No. 12892 - VCP 
INSURANCE COMPANY    ) 

RECEIVER’S SECOND CLAIM RECOMMENDATION REPORT  

AND PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF PLAN FOR FINAL  

DISTRIBUTION TO CLASS II AND CLASS III UNDISPUTED  

CLAIMS, AND RESERVE FOR CLASS III DISPUTED CLAIMS

 The Honorable Karen Weldin Stewart, Insurance Commissioner of the State of 

Delaware, in her capacity as the Receiver (“Receiver”) of International Underwriters 

Insurance Company in Liquidation (“IUIC”), through the undersigned attorney, hereby 

petitions this Honorable Court, pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §§5902, 5917, and 5918, for the 

following relief:   

1. entry of an Order to Show Cause in substantially the form filed with this 

Recommendation Report and Petition scheduling a hearing on the Receiver’s 

Recommendation Report and Petition to be held at least 45 days after entry of the Order 

to Show Cause; and

2. after providing the affected claimants with an opportunity to be heard at 

such hearing, for entry of a final Order in substantially the form of final Order submitted 

with this Recommendation Report and Petition:



2

a. allowing the Class II and Class III undisputed claims set forth in 

Sections A and B on Exhibit 1 to this Recommendation Report and Petition in the 

priority class and at the recommended value set forth in that Exhibit;

b. allowing the claims in Classes VI, VII, VIII, and IX in the 

recommended priority classes and at the recommended values set forth in 

Sections D through G of Exhibit 1 with the exception of Proof of Claim number    

728 (Javier and Tina de los Santos) for which the Receiver seeks assignment of 

the claim to Class VI with the value of the claim to be determined later;  

c. disallowing in their entirety the claims listed in Section H of 

Exhibit 1 hereto; and

d. approving the Receiver’s plan for a final distribution to the Class II 

undisputed claims set forth in Section A on Exhibit 1 to this Recommendation 

Report and Petition, and a final distribution to the Class III undisputed claims set 

forth in Section B on Exhibit 1 to this Recommendation Report and Petition with 

the distribution deposited with the Court for certain claims for which an 

ownership dispute exists, and for an Order permitting the Receiver to reserve 

sufficient funds to resolve the Class III disputed claims set forth in Section C on 

Exhibit 1 to this Recommendation Report and Petition until such time as those 

claims can be resolved.    

In support of this Petition, the Receiver states the following:   



3

I. BACKGROUND OF THE LIQUIDATION PROCEEDINGS

 On March 11, 1993, by Stipulated Liquidation and Injunction Order (“Liquidation 

Order”), the Court declared IUIC insolvent and appointed the Insurance Commissioner of 

the State of Delaware as Receiver.  Pursuant to the Liquidation Order, the Receiver was 

directed to immediately take possession and control of the property, assets, business and 

affairs of IUIC and to liquidate the same pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 59 of the 

Delaware Insurance Code, 18 DEL. C. ch. 59.

 The Receiver was authorized by the Liquidation Order to take such actions as the 

nature of this cause and the interests of the policyholders, creditors, and stockholders of 

IUIC and the public may require.  The Commissioner was vested by the Liquidation 

Order as the Receiver with title to all property, contracts, and rights of action of IUIC and 

was authorized to deal with the property, business, and affairs of IUIC and to sue and 

defend for IUIC or for the benefit of IUIC’s policyholders, shareholders, and creditors in 

courts and tribunals, agencies, or arbitration panels for this State and other states in her 

name as the Insurance Commissioner of the State of Delaware, or in the name of IUIC.   

 On June 4, 1993, this Court ordered that any and all claims against IUIC not 

presented to the Receiver on or before March 11, 1994 (the “Claims Bar Date”) shall be 

forever barred.  The Claims Bar Date was subsequently extended to April 30, 1994, by 

Order dated August 26, 1993.

 As of December 31, 2009, the IUIC Estate had total assets of $20,725,000, 

including $4,000,000 in early access distributions paid to the three affected state property 

and casualty insurance guaranty associations.  Approximately 1,900 claims were filed on 



4

or before the Bar Date.  As of that date, the estimated liabilities of the estate were 

approximately $25,000,000, which means that it is unlikely that sufficient funds will be 

available to satisfy all priority classes in full.  However, when the claims are allocated to 

their respective priority classes, the Receiver has determined that, after paying or 

reserving for the Class I estate administrative expenses, there are sufficient assets 

available at this time to satisfy in full the undisputed Class II and Class III claims, 

including a sufficient reserve to satisfy in full the disputed value of a Class III claim.   

That disputed claim was filed jointly by two claimants, one of whom has filed a 

petition for relief pursuant to chapter 7 of title 11 of the United States Code (the 

“Bankruptcy Code”).  As a result, the Receiver has split the claim into a separate claim 

for each of the joint claimants, but due to the automatic stay imposed by the Bankruptcy 

Code, 11 U.S.C. §362, the Receiver is not seeking to resolve these disputed claims at this 

time.  More details concerning these claims are set forth in the Receiver’s distribution 

plan below.  With respect to these disputed claims, the Receiver merely seeks permission 

to reserve sufficient funds to resolve these claims in the future without any admission 

herein of liability on the part of the Receiver or the IUIC estate.   

Therefore, in addition to seeking approval of the priority classification of most of 

the estate’s claims herein, the Receiver is seeking approval to make a full and final 

distribution to the holders of the undisputed Class II and Class III claims.  With respect to 

several claims for which ownership of the claim is unclear or in dispute but the amount of 

the claim is not disputed, the approval sought would permit deposit of the distributions on 

such claims with the Court and resolution of such ownership disputes, if necessary,  



5

through interpleader actions within these receivership proceedings or such other 

procedure as the Court shall direct.

 The Receiver still has one reinsurance balance to collect from one of its general 

creditors, a former affiliate which is a closed insolvent insurance company receivership in 

Texas.  The Receiver has been in contact with the current representatives of that estate 

and is working on a proposal to resolve that issue.  In addition, the Receiver is assessing 

the estate’s tax status.  Therefore, while the Receiver believes that the estate will have 

assets remaining after the full satisfaction of the Class II and Class III claims, the 

Receiver is not yet in a position to determine the amount of funds, if any, which  will be 

available for distribution to the priority classes below Class III.  Those issues will be the 

subject of a subsequent petition.

However, as the Receiver believes that there are sufficient assets to fully satisfy 

the Class II and Class III claims, the Receiver submits that the relief sought in this 

Recommendation Report and Petition is in the best interests of the estate and its creditors.   

II. RECEIVER’S RECOMMENDATIONS BY PRIORITY CLASS

Pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5917, each claimant has the burden of proving the 

validity of their claim.  The rights and liabilities of the claimants are fixed as of the date 

of liquidation.  18 DEL. C. §5924.

Claims are generally classified according to the priority classes established in 18 

DEL. C. §5918(e).  By statute, after payment of the estate’s administrative expenses, the 

estate’s available assets are to be distributed according to the priority classes.   Every 



6

claim in each class is to be paid in full or adequate funds retained for such payment 

before claimants in the next class receive any payment.  ID.

A. CLASS I ESTATE ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The Receiver has determined that sufficient funds exist to satisfy outstanding and 

future administrative expenses, including the estate’s post-liquidation petition tax 

liabilities.  After the distribution being requested in this Recommendation Report and 

Petition, the estate will have approximately $4,000,000 in assets.  While a specific 

reserve amount for payment and reserving of administrative expenses will likely need to 

be established before making a distribution to the claims below Class III, for the purposes 

of making a distribution to satisfy the Class II and Class III claims, the Receiver does not 

believe that the establishment of a specific reserve amount for the Class I expenses is 

necessary.

B. CLASS II CLAIMS (GUARANTY ASSOCIATION EXPENSES)

After payment of and reserving for the estate’s administrative expenses, the next 

priority class, Class II, addresses the administrative expenses of the affected state 

property and casualty insurance guaranty associations.  Pursuant to 18 DEL. C.

§5918(e)(2), claims against the IUIC estate which qualify as Class II claims are defined 

as follows:    

(2)   Class II. -- The reasonable and necessary administrative 
expenses of the Delaware Insurance Guaranty Association or the 
Delaware Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association or as the 
case may be, and any similar organization in another state. If the 
receiver determines that the assets of the estate will be sufficient to 
pay all Class I claims in full, Class II claims shall be paid currently, 
provided that the receiver shall secure from each of the associations 



7

receiving disbursements pursuant to this section an agreement to 
return to the receiver such disbursement, together with investment 
income actually earned on such disbursement, as may be required to 
pay Class I claims.  

18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(2).

The state property and casualty insurance guaranty associations in Delaware, 

Maryland and Texas paid claims of or on behalf of IUIC’s policyholders.  The undisputed 

Class II claims which the Receiver is recommending be allowed as Class II guaranty 

association administrative expense claims are listed in Section A on Exhibit 1 to this 

Recommendation Report and Petition.

 The statute, at 18 DEL. C. §5911(c), requires the Receiver to file a plan for early 

access distributions of available assets to the affected guaranty associations.  In 1994, the 

Receiver negotiated Early Access Agreements with the three affected guaranty 

associations.  Early access distributions are essentially only estimates of the guaranty 

associations’ claims and are subject to recall to the extent that the funds are needed to pay 

higher priority claims.  This Court approved the three early access agreements by Order 

dated September 11, 1995. (Dkt. No. 67).

 Pursuant to the Early Access Agreements, the Receiver allocated the guaranty 

associations’ respective early access distributions to the guaranty associations’ Class II 

and Class III claims as follows:  



8

 Delaware Insurance 
Guaranty Association 
(POC #102) 

Property & Casualty 
Insurance Guaranty 
Corporation
(Maryland)  
(POC #104) 

Texas Property and 
Casualty Insurance 
Guaranty Association 
(POC #109) 

Class II Early Access 
Distribution on or 
about January 29, 
1996 

$818,441 $2,626 $590,494.00

Class III Early Access 
Distribution on or 
about January 29, 
1996 

$119,559 $101,374 $2,367,506.00

Total Early Access 
Distributions 

$938,000.00 $104,000.00 $2,958,000

Those distributions were subject to recall to the extent that the funds were needed to pay 

higher priority claims.   

 Therefore, the finalization of the early access distributions to the three Class II 

claimants proposed in this Recommendation Report and Petition results in payment in 

full to the Class II guaranty association claimants and will result in this class being fully 

satisfied and closed.   

 The Receiver’s recommended values for each of the Class II claims of each of the 

three guaranty associations are set forth in Column 6 of Section A in Exhibit 1 to this 

Recommendation Report and Petition.  The Receiver respectfully requests that the Court 

allow as the total Class II claim of each guaranty association listed in Column 2 in 

Section A of Exhibit 1 the amount set forth for each guaranty association in the same line 

in Column 6 in Section A of Exhibit 1.  In the aggregate, the total amount of the Class II 

claims of the guaranty associations is $1,411,561.00, prior to taking into consideration 

the amounts received by each association pursuant to the Early Access Agreements.   



9

C. UNDISPUTED CLASS III CLAIMS (CERTAIN POLICY CLAIMS)

After payment of and reserving for the Class I estate administrative expenses and 

satisfaction in full of the Class II guaranty association administrative expenses, the next 

priority class, Class III, to receive distributions of available assets of the estate consists of 

the claims which arise out of the policy obligations of IUIC, including the policy 

obligations covered by the guaranty associations.

Pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(3), claims against the IUIC estate which qualify 

as Class III claims are defined as follows:

(3) Class III. -- Claims by policyholders, beneficiaries and 
insureds, including the federal or any state or local government if 
such government is a named policyholder, beneficiary or insured 
under the policy, arising from and within the coverage of and not in 
excess of the applicable limits of insurance policies and insurance 
contracts issued by the company; liability claims, including liability 
claims of the federal or any state or local government, against 
insureds which claims are within the coverage of and not in excess 
of the applicable limits of insurance policies and insurance contracts 
issued by the company, including claims for reasonable attorneys' 
fees incurred by the policyholder to defend against the liability 
claim if such attorneys' fees are covered under the policy, but only to 
the extent covered; policyholder's claims for refunds of unearned 
premium; and claims of the Delaware Insurance Guaranty 
Association or the Delaware Life and Health Insurance Guaranty 
Association, as the case may be, and any similar organization in 
another state for coverage of policy benefits as required by statute; 
provided, however, that this paragraph shall not apply to the 
following claims:  

a. Claims arising under reinsurance contracts, 
including any claims for reinsurance premium due; 

b. Claims of insurers, insurance pools or underwriting 
associations for contribution, indemnity or subrogation, equitable or 
otherwise.



10

Interest shall not be allowed or paid on Class III claims, 
except that the value assigned to Class III claims arising from valid 
preliquidation judgments, other than judgments by default or 
collusion, may include prejudgment and postjudgment interest up to 
the date of liquidation if such interest is required by law or contract.

18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(3).  For the purposes of this estate, the policyholder level claims 

were originally designated as Class IV.  The policyholder level claims are now 

reclassified as Class III pursuant to the amendments to the priority statute in 72 DEL.

LAWS, c. 400.

This Class includes not only certain claims of policyholders and claimants against 

those policyholders’ policies, but also the claims of the affected state guaranty 

associations to the extent of the claims which those associations paid to or on behalf of 

policyholders pursuant to the terms of the policies, subject to the coverage limitations and 

other requirements and conditions in each guaranty association’s enabling statute.  As is 

noted above, a portion of the early access distributions to the guaranty associations was 

paid toward the associations’ Class III claims.   

The Receiver has evaluated all of the Class III claimants and notified the Class III 

claimants concerning the Receiver’s recommendation as to the priority classification and 

value of their claims.   

The Receiver respectfully requests that the Court allow as the total Class III claim 

of each guaranty association and each other claimant listed in Column 2 in Section B of 

Exhibit 1 the amount set forth for each such undisputed Class III claim in the same line in 

Column 6 in Section B of Exhibit 1.  In the aggregate, the total amount of the undisputed 

Class III claims is $14,868,175.00, consisting of $13,514,936.00 for the undisputed Class 



11

III claims of the three guaranty associations, not taking into consideration the amounts 

received by each association pursuant to the Early Access Agreements, and 

$1,353,239.00 for the undisputed Class III claims of the other Class III claimants.   

At this time the Receiver is not addressing her recommendation as to the priority 

class or value of the claim of Johnna Canales (or her bankruptcy estate) and Michael 

Nevala (Proof of Claim numbers 1217.01 and 1217.02).  Ms. Canales is the claimant who 

recently filed a petition for relief under the Bankruptcy Code and the Receiver is 

attempting to resolve any issue concerning the automatic stay with the Trustee in Ms. 

Canales’ bankruptcy case prior to filing the Receiver’s recommendation concerning Proof 

of Claim numbers 1217.01 and 1217.02.  The Receiver has separated Proof of Claim 

number 1217 into one claim for Ms. Canales (or her bankruptcy estate) (Proof of Claim 

No. 1217.01) and another claim for Mr. Nevala (Proof of Claim No. 1217.02) so that the 

interests of each individual might be dealt with separately in the future.  More details 

concerning the Canales/Nevala claims are set forth in Section II(F) of this Petition.        

D. OWNERSHIP OF CLASS III CLAIMS FOR RETURN PREMIUM 

FOR POLICIES FINANCED THROUGH PROMPT FINANCE

Seven of the IUIC policyholder claims included in Section B of Exhibit 1 hereto 

seek return of unearned premium on policies financed through a premium finance 

company, Prompt Finance, Inc. (“Prompt”).  Prompt also filed its own proof of claim 

(assigned Proof of Claim No. 1897), but its proof of claim was filed untimely, and 

therefore would only qualify as a Class VII (late filed) claim.    



12

 The seven Class III claimants whose policies’ premium payments were financed 

by Prompt are: 

Proof of  Claimant    Recommended  
Claim No.  Name     Class III Claim Value
241  Glory-Le Trucking   $ 31,639.00 
666  Daniel O. Hickerson     $   8,628.00 
761  Robert Wempa   $   5,328.00 
1259  Mayela Cummings   $   4,435.00 
1265  Willie Irvin    $      145.00 
1599  Mark Jeter    $      322.00 
1629  Jerry Gregurek   $   1,334.00
       $ 51,831.00 

While the financing agreements executed by the policyholders and Prompt Finance 

granted Prompt Finance a power of attorney to collect refunds of unearned premium from 

IUIC, the Receiver is no longer able to locate Prompt or its legal successor, if any, 

Prompt is an inactive Delaware corporation, Prompt has failed to keep the Receiver 

apprised of a change of address or the identity of a valid business successor, and Prompt 

Finance did not file a timely proof of claim on or before the Bar Date.  Therefore, the 

Receiver is recommending that the Court order that the sole owner of the seven claims of 

the policyholders whose premium was financed by Prompt Finance be the policyholder 

and that Prompt Finance shall have no claim to such policyholders’ Class III distributions 

under its power of attorney or otherwise, to permit the Receiver to make a distribution 

payable solely to each such policyholder and provide finality to these claims.  Each such 

Class III claim of each such policyholder is already included in Section B of Exhibit 1 

hereto.  Notice of this Petition is being sent to Prompt at its last known address on file 

with the Receiver.    



13

E. DEPOSIT OF FUNDS FOR CERTAIN CLASS III CLAIMS

For several of the Class III claims, while the value of the claim is not disputed by 

the Receiver, the Receiver believes that a question of ownership of the claim exists.  

Therefore, this Recommendation Report and Petition seeks approval to deposit the funds 

to be distributed on certain claims into the Court for the following claims if the 

ownership dispute has not been resolved by the time the Receiver is prepared to make the 

distribution authorized by the Court.  The claims for which the Receiver believes that a 

deposit of funds is required are:

1. Proof of Claim No. 1436 (Barzanis)  

 Proof of Claim Nos. 1433, 1434, 1435, and 1436 are related to the death of an 

officer and employee of IUIC’s insured.  These Proofs of Claim were filed by: Ayad 

Barzani (#1433); Kheleel Barzani for Mr. B’s Food Corporation (#1434); Kheleel 

Barzani (#1435); and Pakhshan Barzani, Individually and as Next Friend of Zagros and 

Singer Barzani, Minors (#1436).  The filers of proof of claim numbers 1433, 1434, and 

1435 were found “jointly and severally liable for the wrongful death of … and liable …” 

for approximately $6.2 million to the widow (Pakhshan Barzani) and the two sons 

(Zagros and Singer Barzani) of the former officer and employee.  (The Receiver has been 

advised that none of the judgments have been enforced or paid.)  The Texas Insurance 

Guaranty Association paid Pakhshan Barzani $80,000 under the policy.  The balance of 

the limits of the IUIC policy is $220,000.

 The Receiver is recommending in this Recommendation Report and Petition that 

the first three proofs of claim, Proof of Claim Numbers 1433, 1434, and 1435, should be 



14

$0, and that the value of the fourth proof of Claim, Proof of Claim Number 1436, should 

be $220,000, the remaining policy limits.  To date the Receiver has been unable to obtain 

an agreement from Pakhshan Barzani and the brothers, Zagros and Singer Barzani, who 

are no longer minors, concerning allocation of the remaining $220,000 in policy limits 

for Proof of Claim Number 1436. It is the Receiver’s understanding that Pakhshan 

Barzani is residing overseas.    Therefore, the Receiver seeks to have the Court permit the 

deposit into the Court of the $220,000.00 (the balance of the policy limits) in distributed 

funds for Proof of Claim Number 1436.  If the ownership issue concerning this claim has 

not been resolved among the Receiver, Pakhshan Barzani, Zagros Barzani and Singer 

Barzani, the Receiver seeks permission to file an appropriate interpleader action in these 

receivership proceedings pursuant to Court of Chancery Rule 67 for Proof of Claim 

Number 1436, if necessary, or such other procedure as this Court directs as the filing of a 

proof of claim in the IUIC estate already subjects the owner(s) of such claim to this 

Court’s jurisdiction in this receivership proceeding.   

2. Proof of Claim No. 1847.01 (Insuror’s Financial Services, Inc.)

Proof of Claim No. 1847 was filed by Insuror’s Financial Services, Inc. 

(“Insuror’s”) for unearned premium.  The Receiver split that proof of claim into two 

separate proofs of claim, Proof of Claim No. 1847.01 and 1847.02, the latter of which 

pertains to claims against a former affiliated company, Underwriters Lloyds Insurance 

Company, a Texas insurance receivership.  The Receiver is recommending that Proof of 

Claim No. 1847.02 be denied as it pertains solely to claims against another entity.



15

With respect to Proof of Claim No. 1847.01, the Receiver is recommending that 

the claim be assigned to Class III and assigned a value of $63,743.00.  The Receiver was 

sent a copy of Insuror’s Board of Directors’ Minutes of a meeting held on July 30, 1997, 

which reported that certain officers and directors resigned unexpectedly and new officers 

and directors were elected.  The Minutes stated that tax returns for certain tax years 

needed to be amended.  In September 1998, the Receiver received notice from the new 

President that all funds were to be paid to a consulting firm but an assignment of the 

Proof of Claim was never received.  Presently, the Receiver is not able to locate 

Insuror’s.   

 The Receiver respectfully requests that the Court permit the Receiver to deposit 

the distributed funds for Proof of Claim No. 1847.01 ($63,743.00) with the Court 

pursuant to Court of Chancery Rule 67 and if a prompt resolution of the ownership of the 

claims cannot be reached, permit the filing of an appropriate interpleader action within 

the above-captioned receivership proceedings, if necessary, or such other procedure as 

this Court directs as the filing of a proof of claim in the IUIC estate already subjects the 

owner(s) of such claim to this Court’s jurisdiction in this receivership proceeding.  The 

Receiver believes that the deposited funds may ultimately need to be escheated.    

F.      RESERVE FOR DISPUTED CLASS III CLAIMS

While the Receiver has determined or negotiated the recommended priority class 

and claim value for most of the Class III claims, there is one Class III claim now split 

into two claims for which a dispute still exists between the Receiver and the claimants.  

The disputed claim, assigned proof of claim number 1217, was filed by Johnna Canales 



16

and Michael Nevala.  Ms. Canales and Mr. Nevala filed a proof of claim on or about 

March 23, 1994, seeking approximately $90,000 for alleged lost wages, medical bills, 

and pain and suffering.  Subsequently, Ms. Canales received a payment of $20,000 from 

the Texas Farmer’s Insurance Company.  Ms. Canales and Mr. Nevala received an 

additional $25,000 from the Texas Property and Casualty Insurance Guaranty 

Association on the claim.  The Receiver disputed that Ms. Canales (or now her 

bankruptcy estate) and Mr. Nevala were entitled to additional compensation.  Ms. 

Canales and Mr. Nevala objected to the Receiver’s determination. Without conceding 

the validity of the claim, the Receiver believes that after the distributions to satisfy the 

undisputed Class II and undisputed Class III claims, sufficient funds remain to pay the 

Canales/Nevala claim in full if the Receiver’s determination is not adopted.  Therefore, 

this Petition will not prejudice Ms. Canales (or her bankruptcy estate) or Mr. Nevala.

The Receiver is not seeking to resolve the Canales/Nevala claim at this time.  The 

Receiver has recently discovered that on October 2, 2009, Ms. Canales filed her petition 

for relief pursuant to chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United States Bankruptcy 

Court for the Northern District of Texas, Forth Worth Division, under docket number 09-

46199-dml7.  While Ms. Canales did not include her claim against IUIC in her schedules 

or notify the Receiver of her bankruptcy filing, in the abundance of caution the Receiver 

is not taking any action on her claim in this Petition until the Receiver has an adequate 

opportunity to consult with the Trustee in Ms. Canales’ bankruptcy proceedings.  There is 

a possibility that the Bankruptcy Code’s automatic stay pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §362 

would apply to disposition of Ms. Canales’ claim.



17

The Receiver has split Proof of Claim Number 1217 into one claim for Ms. 

Canales and another claim for Mr. Nevala so that each claimants’ portion of the claim can 

be addressed separately in the future.

Therefore, the Receiver respectfully requests that the Court order that until such 

time as the claims of Ms. Canales (or her bankruptcy estate) and Mr. Nevala under Proof 

of Claim Numbers 1217.01 and 1217.02, respectively, are resolved, the Receiver should 

reserve sufficient funds to pay those claims in full, that such reserve shall not be 

construed as an admission of liability by the Receiver or the IUIC estate, that the 

Claimants shall still have the opportunity to prove their claims to the satisfaction of the 

Receiver or the Court, and that the determination of the value, if any, to be assigned to 

the Class III claims of Ms. Canales (or her bankruptcy estate) and/or Mr. Nevala’s claim 

shall be made after a subsequent hearing or upon stipulation.

G. CLASS IV CLAIMS (CERTAIN UNITED STATES CLAIMS)

Claims against the IUIC estate which qualify as Class IV claims are defined in 18 

DEL. C. §5918(e)(4) as follows:    

(4) Class IV. -- Taxes owed to the United States and other 
debts owed to the United States which by the laws of the United 
States are entitled to priority over the claims in Classes V through 
IX below and which claims of the United States are not already 
included in Class III above.  

18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(4).  The Receiver has negotiated a Release Agreement with the 

United States.  The United States has not identified or filed proofs of claim for, and the 

Receiver is not aware of the existence of, any Class IV claims against the IUIC estate.   



18

H. CLASS V CLAIMS (CERTAIN WAGE CLAIMS)

Pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(5), claims against the IUIC estate which qualify 

as Class V claims are defined in  as follows:   

(5) Class V. -- Claims of employees, other than officers or 
directors, of the insurer for compensation actually owing to such 
employees for services rendered to the insurer within 3 months prior 
to the commencement of a proceeding against the insurer under this 
chapter but not exceeding $1,000 for each employee. Such priority 
shall be in lieu of any other similar priority which may be authorized 
by law as to wages or compensation of such employees.  

18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(5).

The Receiver is not aware of the existence of any Class V claims against the 

estate and no proofs of claim were filed for any such claims.   

I. CLASS VI CLAIMS (CERTAIN GENERAL CREDITOR CLAIMS)

After payment of and reserving for the Class I estate administrative expenses and 

satisfaction in full of the Class II, Class III, and any Class IV and Class V claims,  the 

next priority class, Class VI, to receive distributions of available assets of the estate 

consists of the timely- filed general creditor claims.   

Claims against the IUIC estate which qualify as Class VI claims are defined in 

18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(6) as follows:

(6) Class VI. -- Claims of general creditors including, but not 
limited to, claims of ceding and assuming insurers in their capacity 
as such, and claims of insurers, insurance pools or underwriting 
associations for contribution, indemnity or subrogation, equitable or 
otherwise. This class shall include any claims of the guaranty 
associations, federal or any state or local government to the extent 
such claims are not otherwise included in Class II, Class III, Class 
IV or Class V in paragraphs (e)(2) through (5) of this section.



19

18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(6).

The Receiver has evaluated all of the general creditor claims and notified all of 

the general creditors concerning the Receiver’s recommendation as to the priority 

classification and, with one exception, the value of their claims.  The Receiver believes 

that none of the general creditors listed in Section D of Exhibit 1 dispute the assignment 

of their claim to Class VI and all but one of the Class VI claimants have no dispute with 

the value assigned to their Class VI claims in the amounts set forth in Column 6, Section 

D, Exhibit 1 in the line corresponding to each such claimant’s name.   

The claim for which the claim value has yet to be finalized is Proof of Claim 

No. 728 (Claimants: Javier and Tina de los Santos).  The Receiver and those Claimants 

have negotiated extensively concerning that claim and the Receiver believes that the 

claim will be resolved prior to a future hearing on a distribution to the Class VI claimants 

but that the claim should only be confirmed as a priority Class VI at this time with the 

value of the claim to be determined at a later time.  

The Receiver respectfully requests that the Court order that Proof of Claim No. 

728 (Claimants: Javier and Tina de los Santos) be assigned to priority Class VI, with the 

value of the claim to be determined at a later time.  The Receiver further respectfully 

requests that the Court allow as the total Class VI claim of each other claimant listed in 

Column 2 in Section D of Exhibit 1 the amount set forth for each such undisputed Class 

VI claim in the same line in Column 6 in Section D of Exhibit 1.  In the aggregate, the 

total amount of the Class VI claims, except for Claim No. 728, is $6,053,151.00.  While 

the Receiver believes that funds will likely be available to pay a portion of the Class VI 



20

claims, the Receiver does not believe that sufficient funds will be available to pay this 

class in full.  

J. CLASS VII CLAIMS (LATE-FILED CLAIMS)

Pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(7), claims against the IUIC estate which qualify 

as Class VII claims are defined as follows:

(7) Class VII. -- Claims which would otherwise qualify for 
classification under the classes enumerated above, but which are not 
filed with the receiver on or before the bar date and which are not 
excused from such bar date by the liquidation court.

18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(7).

The Receiver respectfully requests that the Court allow as the total Class VII 

claim of each claimant listed in Column 2 in Section E of Exhibit 1 the amount set forth 

for each such undisputed Class VII claim in the same line in Column 6 in Section E of 

Exhibit 1.  In the aggregate, the total amount of the Class VII claims is $78,305.00.  That 

amount includes the claim of Prompt Finance, Inc. for financed premium for individual 

policyholders who did not also submit a proof of claim to the estate, but not that portion 

of Prompt’s claim for the seven policyholders’ claims allowed as Class III claims as set 

forth above.  The Receiver does not anticipate that assets from the estate will be available 

to pay Class VII late-filed claims.   

K. CLASS VIII CLAIMS (SURPLUS/CONTRIBUTION NOTES)

The next priority class, Class VIII, is defined as follows:   

(8) Class VIII. -- Surplus or contribution notes, or similar 
obligations.

18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(8).



21

There is only one claim, for $2,075,000.00, which qualifies as a Class VIII 

claim.  That claim was filed by IUIC’s former parent company, Indemnity Underwriters 

Insurance Company (“Indemnity”), which was liquidated by the Insurance Commissioner 

of the State of Oklahoma.  That receivership has been closed.  However, as the Receiver 

does not believe that funds will be available to pay this class, that closure will not 

adversely affect this estate.

The Receiver respectfully requests that the Court allow as the total Class VIII 

claim of Indemnity Underwriters Insurance Company in Liquidation (Proof of Claim No. 

1675) listed in Section F of Exhibit 1 the amount set forth for their Class VIII claim 

($2,075,000.00) in the same line in Column 6 in Section F of Exhibit 1.  The Receiver 

does not anticipate that assets from the estate will be available to pay this Class VIII 

claim.   

L. CLASS IX CLAIMS (SHAREHOLDERS/OWNERS)

The next priority class, Class IX, is defined as follows:

(9) Class IX. -- The claims of shareholders or other owners 
arising out of such capacity.

18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(9).

 At the time the Liquidation Order was entered, IUIC’s sole stockholder was its 

parent company, Indemnity, for which its receivership has been closed.  As funds are not 

likely to be available for this class, the closure of that estate is not likely to be an issue.

The Receiver respectfully requests that the Court assign any and all claims which 

Indemnity Underwriters Insurance Company, in Liquidation, has as a result of its 

ownership of the stock of IUIC to priority Class IX.  The value of such stock ownership, 



22

if any, cannot be determined until all other higher priority classes have been resolved.  

This claim will only have value if all higher priority claims have been satisfied in full and 

residual assets of the IUIC estate were available, which is highly unlikely in this estate.  

Therefore, the Receiver does not believe that a value for this claim needs to be 

established at this time.  That claim is listed in Section G of Exhibit 1 to the 

Recommendation Report and Petition.

III. CLASS II AND CLASS III DISTRIBUTION PLAN

A. FINALIZATION OF DISTRIBUTION TO CLASS II CLAIMS 

As the Class II early access advances of $818,441.00 to the Delaware Insurance 

Guaranty Association, $2,626.00 to the Property & Casualty Insurance Guaranty 

Corporation (Maryland), and $590,494.00 to the Texas Property and Casualty Insurance 

Guaranty Association are sufficient to fully satisfy the guaranty associations’ Class II 

claims, the Receiver respectfully requests that the Court Order that the Class II early 

access distributions in the amounts set forth herein be determined to be final distributions 

to the guaranty associations on their Class II claims, and that as a result of the early 

access distributions being finalized, the Class II claims of the three guaranty associations 

have been fully satisfied.  As the funds necessary to satisfy the Class II claims have 

already been paid to the three claimants, no additional funds will actually be distributed 

to the three guaranty associations for their Class II claims.   

B. PROVISIONS RELATING TO ALL CLAIMANTS RECEIVING A

DISTRIBUTION; RELEASE OF RECEIVERSHIP REPRESENTATIVES

 The Receiver respectfully requests that she be granted the authority to require, if 

she deems it necessary, a tax identification number or any other lawfully required 



23

information from any claimant receiving a distribution in order to permit the Receiver to 

comply with applicable Federal, state or local laws, including but not limited to the 

Internal Revenue Code, concerning receipt of such distributions.    

 The Receiver further requests a provision in the Order with respect to claims in 

Sections A, B, and D through G which are valued at $0 or denied pursuant to the 

Recommendation Report and Petition, that upon entry of the Court’s Final Order 

adopting the Receiver’s Recommendation Report and Petition, the claimant for each such 

claim shall be deemed to have released the IUIC estate, the Receiver, the Deputy 

Receiver, their agents and representatives from any and all liability arising out of these 

receivership proceedings, shall have no further interest in these proceedings, and shall not 

receive subsequent communications from the Court or the IUIC estate or Receiver.    

The Receiver further requests a provision in the Order with respect to claims in 

Sections A and B which are valued at an amount other than $0 pursuant to the 

Recommendation Report and Petition, that upon entry of the Court’s Final Order 

adopting the Receiver’s Recommendation Report and Petition and issuance of payment 

by the Receiver, the claimant for each such claim shall be deemed to have released the 

IUIC estate, the Receiver, the Deputy Receiver, their agents and representatives from any 

and all liability arising out of these receivership proceedings, shall have no further 

interest in these proceedings, and shall not receive subsequent communications from the 

Court or the IUIC estate or Receiver except with respect to communications to locate 

such claimants, if necessary, and to make the required distribution.   If any such claimants 

can no longer be located, after a reasonable search by the Receiver’s staff, for the purpose 



24

of paying such claimants their distributive share, the Receiver seeks permission to deposit 

such claimants’ distributive share with the Court, which deposit shall discharge the 

Receiver’s obligation to make payment to such claimants which could not be located.  

The release of the IUIC estate, the Receiver, the Deputy Receiver, their agents and 

representatives with respect to Proof of Claim Nos. 1436 (Barzani) and 1847.01 (Insuror’s) 

shall be effective upon deposit of the funds with the Court, provided that until the estate is closed 

and the Receiver is discharged, the Receiver shall continue to assist the Court to the extent 

practicable by initiating an interpleader action or other proceeding  to address the ownership 

issues relating to the funds for these two proofs of claim.   

 The funds required to make the distribution to the Class III claimants are currently 

invested in United States Treasury instruments maturing in the middle of June, 2010.  In 

order to permit an orderly distribution of invested funds, the Receiver requests that the 

Order adopting this Distribution Plan permit the Receiver until the later of thirty (30) 

days after entry of the final Order or July 15, 2010, to issue the distribution checks to the 

Class III claimants to avoid penalties on early withdrawal of the invested funds.

C. DISTRIBUTION TO UNDISPUTED CLASS III CLAIMS

1. Distribution to Guaranty Association Claimants 

a. Delaware Insurance Guaranty Association 

As noted above, the Receiver has recommended that the Class III claim of the 

Delaware Insurance Guaranty Association (“Delaware GA”), Proof of Claim No. 102, be 

allowed at $4,033,961.00.  The Delaware GA has received $119,559.00 to date through 

early access payments from the estate on its Class III claim, leaving an unpaid balance of 

$3,914,402.00.  The Receiver seeks approval to pay the Delaware GA $3,914,402.00, on 



25

or before the later of thirty (30) days after entry of the final Order or July 15, 2010, and to 

have the Court order that the $119,559.00 in Class III early access distribution to the 

Delaware GA is part of the final distribution.  As a result of the Class III early access 

distribution and the additional Class III payment made pursuant to this petition, the Class 

III claim of the Delaware GA will be fully satisfied.   

b. Property & Casualty Insurance Guaranty

Corporation (Maryland) 

The Receiver has recommended that the Class III claim of the Property & Casualty 

Insurance Guaranty Corporation (the “Maryland GA”), Proof of Claim No. 104, be 

allowed at $211,883.00.  The Maryland GA has received $101,374.00 to date through 

early access payments from the estate on its Class III claim, leaving an unpaid balance of 

$110,509.00.  The Receiver seeks approval to pay the Maryland GA $110,509.00 on or 

before the later of thirty (30) days after entry of the final Order or July 15, 2010, and to 

have the Court order that the $101,374.00 in Class III early access distribution to the 

Maryland GA is part of the final distribution.  As a result of the Class III early access 

distribution and the additional Class III payment made pursuant to this petition, the Class 

III claim of the Maryland GA will be fully satisfied.   

c. Texas Property and Casualty Insurance Guaranty  

Association  

The Receiver has recommended that the Class III claim of the Texas Property and 

Casualty Insurance Guaranty Association (the “Texas GA”), Proof of Claim No. 109, be 

allowed at $9,269,092.00.  The Texas GA has received $2,367,506.00 to date through 

early access payments from the estate on its Class III claim, leaving an unpaid balance of 



26

$6,901,586.00.  The Receiver seeks approval to pay the Texas GA $6,901,586.00 on or 

before the later of thirty (30) days after entry of the final Order or July 15, 2010, and to 

have the Court order that the $2,367,506.00 in Class III early access distribution to the 

Texas GA is part of the final distribution.  As a result of the Class III early access 

distribution and the additional Class III payment made pursuant to this petition, the Class 

III claim of the Texas GA will be fully satisfied.   

2. Reserve for Proofs of Claim 1217.01 (Canales) and  1217.02 (Nevala) 

Without admitting liability for Proof of Claim Numbers 1217.01 and/or 1217.02, 

the Receiver seeks the Court’s approval to hold a sufficient reserve to satisfy Proof of 

Claim No 1217.01 (claim of Johnna Canales and/or her bankruptcy estate) and Proof of 

Claim No. 1217.02 (claim of Michael Nevala).  The reserve will not be an admission by 

the Receiver as to the value of the claim and the claimants will still be required to prove 

the value of the claim to the Receiver or the Court.  If the Claimants and the Receiver are 

unable to stipulate to a disposition of their claims, the Claimants will be afforded a 

subsequent hearing at which they will have the opportunity to prove their claims’ value.  

No distribution will be made on these claims unless and until the Court has entered an 

Order allowing one or both of the claims.   Nothing in this Petition should be construed as 

an action to prejudice the rights of Ms. Canales (or her bankruptcy Trustee) and Mr. 

Nevala concerning their claims.  If necessary, the Receiver will seek relief from the 

automatic stay in Ms. Canales’ bankruptcy proceeding in order to resolve Ms. Canales’ 

claim.  These claims also will not be entitled to any distribution pursuant to this Petition.



27

3. Deposit into the Court for Disputed Ownership Claims 

Upon entry of a final Order granting the Receiver’s Petition, the Receiver seeks 

the Court’s approval to deposit the following amounts into the Court for the following 

claims until such time as the Receiver and the purported owners of such claims have 

agreed on the identity of the proper owners and, if appropriate, the share of ownership of 

each such purported owner, of the following claims: 

a. Deposit for Proof of Claim No. 1436 (Barzanis) 

The Receiver seeks permission to deposit with the Court the $220,000 aggregate 

distribution for Proof of Claim number 1436 until such time as the ownership of the 

$220,000.00 is resolved either by stipulation among the Receiver and all purported 

owners, or the ownership dispute is resolved by the Court pursuant to an interpleader 

action filed by the Receiver in this receivership proceeding, or such other procedure as 

the Court directs.   

b. Deposit for Proof of Claim No. 1847.01 

(Insuror’s Financial Services, Inc.) 

The Receiver seeks permission to deposit with the Court the $63,743.00 

distribution for Proof of Claim number 1847.01 until such time as the ownership of the 

$63,743.00 is resolved either by stipulation among the Receiver and all purported 

owners, or the ownership dispute is resolved by the Court pursuant to an interpleader 

action filed by the Receiver in this receivership proceeding, or such other procedure as 

the Court directs.   



28

4. Distribution to Other Undisputed Class III Claimants 

Excluding the guaranty association Class III claims, Proof of Claim numbers 

1217.01 (Johnna Canales and/or her bankruptcy estate), 1217.02 (Michael Nevala), 1436 

(Pakhshan, Zagros and/or Singer Barzani), and Proof of Claim numbers 1847.01  

(Insuror’s), which are all addressed above, the Receiver seeks the Court’s approval to 

distribute on or before the later of thirty (30) days after entry of the final Order or July 

15, 2010, to all other claimants with an allowed Class III claim as listed in Column 2 of 

Section B of Exhibit 1 hereto an amount equal to 100% of the allowed claim amount for 

such claimant as listed in Column 6 of Section B of Exhibit 1 for such claimant.  The 

Order sought would require that the distributions due for Proof of Claim Nos. 241, 666, 

761, 1259, 1265, 1599, and 1629 be made to the claimant listed in Column 2 in Section B 

of Exhibit 1 to this Petition, and that Prompt Finance, Inc. would not be a payee on such 

distribution check and would not be entitled to claim any share of such distribution.

IV.  HEARING PROCEDURE REQUESTED

The Receiver requests that the following procedure apply to the hearing on this 

Recommendation Report and Petition:

1. Within fifteen (15) calendar days of receipt of the signed Order to Show 

Cause, the Receiver would serve, by U.S. first class mail, postage prepaid, obtaining 

proof of mailing using United States Postal Service Form 3606 or its equivalent, a copy 

of the Order to Show Cause, the Recommendation Report and Petition, Exhibit 1 hereto, 

and the proposed form of final Order to each Claimant listed on Exhibit 1 hereto;    



29

2. Any claimant who objects to the Receiver’s recommendation as to their 

claim must advise the Court of their objections to the Receiver’s recommendation and the 

basis for their objections at least ten (10) calendar days before the scheduled hearing date.

ANY CLAIMANT WHO FAILS TO NOTIFY THE COURT OF THEIR OBJECTIONS 

ON OR BEFORE TEN (10) CALENDAR DAYS BEFORE THE SCHEDULED 

HEARING DATE WILL HAVE BEEN DEEMED TO HAVE WAIVED ANY RIGHT 

TO A COURT REVIEW OF THE RECEIVER’S RECOMMENDATION 

CONCERNING THEIR CLAIM, WILL BE DEEMED TO HAVE ABANDONED ANY 

OBJECTION TO THE RECEIVER’S RECOMMENDATION, AND WILL HAVE 

THEIR CLAIM DETERMINED IN THE PRIORITY CLASS AND AT THE VALUE 

RECOMMENDED BY THE RECEIVER;     

3. All exhibits the Claimant intends to submit in support of their position at 

the hearing would be required to be provided to the Receiver and the Court at least ten 

(10) calendar days before the scheduled hearing date;

4. If the Claimant intends to be represented by an attorney at the hearing, the 

Claimant would be required to provide the Court of Chancery with the name of the 

attorney admitted to practice law in Delaware who is representing the Claimant, at least 

five (5) calendar days before the scheduled hearing date.  Under Delaware procedure, 

corporate claimants are required to be represented by Delaware counsel;

5. The Claimant and the Receiver, or her representative, would be required to 

appear in person at the hearing;    



30

6. The Delaware Uniform Rules of Evidence would govern the presentation 

of evidence at the hearing;   

7. As the Claimant has the burden of proving the validity of the claim, the 

Claimant would have the burden of going forward first;

8. The Claimant and the Receiver, or her representative, would be entitled to 

testify and to present testimony of witnesses concerning the objection.  Both parties 

would be permitted to present testimony concerning all disputed facts, with the exception 

that medical records or qualified business records may be admitted in lieu of live 

testimony.  Affidavits or declarations of witnesses would not be permitted in lieu of live 

testimony unless the opposing party stipulates to the use of such affidavits or 

declarations;

9. If the Court finds that there is insufficient time to hear the objections at the 

scheduled hearing, the hearing on the objections may be adjourned to a more appropriate 

date and time;

10. Counsel for the Receiver or her representative would be entitled to cross 

examine the Claimant and any witnesses testifying on behalf of the Claimant.  The 

Claimant or their counsel, if they are represented by counsel, would be entitled to cross 

examine the witnesses testifying on behalf of the Receiver; and  

11. If the Claimant fails to appear at the hearing without having been granted 

a continuance by the Court, the Court would consider the objection abandoned and adopt 

the Receiver’s recommendation as to the priority classification and value to be assigned 

to the claim.   



31

V. CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, the undersigned attorney on behalf of Karen Weldin Stewart, 

Insurance Commissioner of the State of Delaware, in her capacity as Receiver of 

International Underwriters Insurance Company in Liquidation, respectfully requests that 

this Honorable Court:

1. enter an Order to Show Cause in substantially the form filed with this 

Recommendation Report and Petition scheduling a hearing on the Receiver’s 

Recommendation Report and Petition to be held at least 45 days after entry of the Order 

to Show Cause; and

2. after providing the affected claimants with an opportunity to be heard at 

such hearing, enter a final Order in substantially the form of final Order submitted with 

this Recommendation Report and Petition:  

a. granting the Receiver’s Petition and approving the Receiver’s Second Claim 

Recommendation Report;

b. allowing the Class II and Class III undisputed claims set forth in Sections A and B 

on Exhibit 1 to this Recommendation Report and Petition in the priority class and 

at the recommended value set forth in that Exhibit as detailed in this Petition;  

c. allowing the claims in Classes VI, VII, VIII, and IX in the recommended priority 

classes and at the recommended values set forth in Sections D through G of 

Exhibit 1, except Proof of Claim number 728 (Javier and Tina de los Santos) for 

which the recommended priority class would be Class VI but the value shall 

remain to be determined later;  





EXHIBIT 1 



Page 1 of 48

                          EXHIBIT 1 TO RECEIVER'S SECOND RECOMMENDATION REPORT  

 International Underwriters Insurance Co. in Liquidation; Del. Chancery, No. C.A. 12892-VCP  

      

Proof of 
Claim 

Number
Claimant Name Second Name Class Claim 

Amount

Receiver's 
Recommended

Value

      

SECTION A -CLASS II – UNDISPUTED CLAIMS    

102.00 DELAWARE INS. GUARANTY 
ASSOC. 2 Not Stated $818,441 

104.00 
PROPERTY & CASUALTY  
INSURANCE  GUAR (MARYLAND) 2 Not Stated 2,626 

109.00 
TEXAS PROP & CAS INS 
GUARANTY 2 Not Stated 590,494

                             TOTAL CLASS II - UNDISPUTED CLAIMS   $1,411,561

      

      

      

SECTION B -CLASS III - UNDISPUTED CLAIMS    

1423.00 
2708 FAIRMONT PROPERTIES, 
LTD

C/O JACK IRWIN  
3 $1,807 $1,172 

1630.00 A & L TRUCKING, INC.  3 0 0 

327.00 A & P MANUFACTURING, INC.  3 0 48 

996.00 A. T. MOELLER CORP  3 0 216 

420.00 A.H. DENIS, III D/B/A DENIS RANCH 3 536 132 

1020.00 A.J. MONDAY  3 1,000 0 

1136.00 AAA AUTO SALES, INC. 
C/O JAMES B ANDERSON 
PRES 3 0 4,703 

429.00 AAA FREIGHT SALVAGE & DISC. 
BRUGGEMAN & ASSOC., 
INC. 3 297 18 

376.00 AAA QUALITY PAINTING  3 708 131 

1737.03 ACCOLADE PLUMBING CO STEVEN L. RODGERS 3 412 50 

1737.01 ACCOLADE PLUMBING CO. STEVEN L. RODGERS 3 412 106 

1737.02 ACCOLADE PLUMBING CO. STEVEN L. RODGERS 3 412 0 

747.00 ACE FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS  3 3,339 3,339 

749.00 ACE FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS  3 4,413 516 

993.00 ACE SAFE & LOCK COMPANY  3 76 19 

478.00 ACE WRECKER SERVICE ROBERT H. SILVAS, DBA 3 0 35 

487.00 ACME RADIATOR L. H. WEATHERLY 3 855 214 

488.00 ACME RADIATOR L. H. WEATHERLY 3 276 69 

196.00 ADDINGTON & SON WRECKING  3 625 0 

1856.00 
ADOLFO GUTIERREZ/JUAN 
RICARDO 3 1,060 0

504.00 ADVILL AIR CONDITIONING C/O A. VILLARREAL DBA 3 0 112 

704.00 ADVILL AIR CONDITIONING C/O A. VILLARREAL DBA 3 0 59 

640.00 AFCO CREDIT CORP.  3 183 100 

641.00 AFCO CREDIT CORP.  3 2,245 100 

642.00 AFCO CREDIT CORP.  3 525 854 

643.00 AFCO CREDIT CORP.  3 937 477 

644.00 AFCO CREDIT CORP.  3 1,148 536 

645.00 AFCO CREDIT CORP.  3 348 230 

1605.00 AKBER A ALLAUDDIN C/O JOHN D ELLIS, JR  3 0 0 



Page 2 of 48

1406.00 
ALAMO-DISCOUNT AUTO & 
TRANS. 3 5,331 0

401.00 ALBERT CHALKER  3 250 0 

658.00 ALBERT RAGANS  3 0 0 

712.00 
ALBERTA YARBER, A MINOR C/O BRUCE ROBERTS, 

ESQ 3 40,000 0

261.00 ALFONSO REYES C/O FERRER & ASSOC. PC 3 115,000 0 

1643.00 ALICIA MARTINEZ C/O RAMON & CANTU 3 2,500 0 

1086.00 ALL SEASONS CRAFTS 
C/O ROSE MARY WEST 
PROP. 3 616 129 

936.00 ALL STAR LEASING INC DON BISHOP, PRES 3 554 78 

1442.00 ALPHA GIBRALTOR CORP  3 15,642 0 

900.00 ALTON CHAMBERS  3 0 276 

1500.00 ALTON KEITH MOORE C/O DAVID BELL 3 100,000 0 

1373.00 AMOCO CORPORATION 
C/O  D. KEITH BROWN, 
ESQ 3 271,385 0

371.00 ANA TECH COMPANY ROY CULVER, JR. PRES 3 0 117 

453.00 
ANDERSON FERTILIZER 
COMPANY 3 1,217 441 

1680.00 ANDRES MENDIETA, JR. 
C/O ROBERT J. 
PATTERSON ESQ 3 7,200 0

1639.00 ANGEL CASILLAS C/O RAMON & CANTU 3 2,500 0 

1430.00 ANGELA BARNES  3 173 173 

1077.00 ANN BRESLOW & LILLIAN 
STILLMAN 3 70 70 

1838.00 ANTLER ACCEPTANCE CORP  3 563 200 

1839.00 ANTLER ACCEPTANCE CORP  3 524 235 

1840.00 ANTLER ACCEPTANCE CORP  3 0 277 

1782.00 A-OK APPLIANCE  3 1,743 254 

484.00 ARMANDO DeVINCENTIS 
WESTERN AUTO ASSOC. 
STORE 3 2,900 100 

485.00 ARMANDO DeVINCENTIS 
WESTERN AUTO ASSOC. 
STORE 3 1,200 100 

1826.00 ARMANDO SANDOVAL  3 50,000 0 

290.00 ARNOLD THOMPSON 
C/O PUSCH, LOWERY & 
GILCREASE, ESQ 3 25,000 0

1732.00 ARTHUR JOHNSON C/O TESTA AND TESTA 3 175,000 0 

177.00 ASSET REMARKETING CORP.  3 310 87 

304.00 ASSET REMARKETING CORP.  3 310 4 

623.00 AUGUST OLESCH 
C/O WHEELER & 
WHEELER ESQ 3 1,500 514 

163.02 AUSTIN HOUSE LEVELING & SOIL  3 900 19 

632.00 AUSTIN PALLET CO.  3 6,166 6,654 

1476.00 AUTOMATIC SALES  3 1,857 0 

1433.00 AYAD BARZANI  3 5,900,000 0 

555.00 AYCOCK FREIGHT, INC.  3 3,448 2,852 

1095.00 AZLE AVENUE LUMBER CO., INC.  3 5,264 1,579 

1096.00 AZLE AVENUE LUMBER CO., INC.  3 1,372 142 

1097.00 
AZLE AVENUE LUMBER CO.,  
INC. 3 1,500 172 

1512.00 B & B BRAKE & ALIGNMENT 
C/O BROOKEHILL 
FUNERAL HOME 3 0

0



Page 3 of 48

1513.00 B & B BRAKE & ALIGNMENT 
C/O BROOKEHILL 
FUNERAL HOME 3 0 0

1514.00 B & B BRAKE & ALIGNMENT 
C/O BROOKEHILL 
FUNERAL HOME 3 0 0

1515.00 B & B BRAKE & ALIGNMENT 
C/O BROOKEHILL 
FUNERAL HOME 3 0 0

568.01 B & B STAKE COMPANY ROY SANDERS D/B/A 3 2,474 885 

568.02 B & B STAKE COMPANY ROY SANDERS D/B/A 3 0 47 

1305.00 B & B WRECKER SERVICES  3 978 0 

336.00 B. C.  CONSTRUCTION 
ROBERT L. CARROLL, 
INC. 3 7,079 0

246.01 B. CRAWFORD & ASSOC  3 649 200 

246.02 B. CRAWFORD & ASSOC  3 1,346 267 

246.03 B. CRAWFORD & ASSOC  3 25 0 

1578.00 B.G.& K.B.PATEL DBA PINE POINT  3 4,400 2,981 

236.00 BAKE-O-BODY AND PAINT, INC. C/O MORRIS TABAK ESQ 3 25,000 0 

1812.00 BAKER HOUSEMOVING  3 1,346 291 

915.00 BAKER'S TAVERN C/O JOHN & MARIE LEOS 3 2,693 0 

472.00 BEACH SHEET METAL CO., INC.  3 0 0 

701.00 BEACH SHEET METAL CO., INC.  3 0 0 

542.00 BEATRICE ELLENA  3 3,000 0 

470.00 BELLA NIRA GUERRA C/O RUBEN RAMIREZ, 
ESQ

3 50,000 0 

1735.01 BEN F. BROWN INSURANCE 
AGENCY 

 3 565 0 

1735.02 BEN F. BROWN INSURANCE 
AGENCY 

 3 444 0 

1735.03 BEN F. BROWN INSURANCE 
AGENCY 

 3 0 0 

1735.04 BEN F. BROWN INSURANCE 
AGENCY 

 3 421 106 

1735.06 BEN F. BROWN INSURANCE 
AGENCY 

 3 360 0 

1735.07 BEN F. BROWN INSURANCE 
AGENCY 

 3 0 109 

1735.08 BEN F. BROWN INSURANCE 
AGENCY 

 3 137 50 

932.00 BENCHMARK FOODS, INC  3 434 108 

112.00 BERRY FENCE COMPANY, INC.  3 0 0 

348.00 BERT HANER COMPANY  3 0 35 

349.00 BERT HANER COMPANY  3 0 91 

1468.00 BEST INSURANCE SERVICES, INC  3 0 512 

870.00 BETTY'S TRASH TO TREASURES  3 0 0 

902.00 BILL LOWREY'S MOTORS  3 600 79 

1609.00 BILL SHELTON, DBA BILLS 
CONST. 

 3 0 182 

1932.00 BILLY & VELDA DOBBS C/O W. KELLY PULS ESQ 3 100,000 0 

1752.00 BILLY NABORS & JOAN NABORS 
INC 

 3 2,900 621 

859.00 BILLY RAY DOGGETT   3 0 0 

244.00 BILLY WHITLEY  3 102 25 

1738.00 BLAKE T. NEAL 
C/O E MARTIN KNEPPER, 
ESQ. 3 100,000 0

814.00 BOB MCGEE  3 2,424 191 



Page 4 of 48

489.00 BOB'S JANITORIAL SERVICE  3 1,321 330 

813.00 BOLES FEED CO., INC.  3 1,239 101 

268.00 BOMMER ENGINEERING CO.  3 1,736 220 

270.00 BOMMER ENGINEERING CO.  3 181 11 

338.00 BONEY SALVAGE METALS  3 543 133 

278.00 BOWERS TRUCKING, INC.  3 3,036 2,381 

361.00 BOWIE TANK TRUCKS  3 2,567 1,442 

1332.00 BRAMHALL & HITCHEN, INC.  3 363 100 

1333.00 BRAMHALL & HITCHEN, INC.  3 1,739 100 

1334.00 BRAMHALL & HITCHEN, INC.  3 1,618 100 

1111.00 BRAZELL CONSTRUCTION  3 625 0 

1490.00 BREELAND DEVELOPMENT 
CORP.

ZEEHANDELAR & 
SABATIN

3 1,000 696 

1311.00 BROKEN ARROW RANCH 
MICHAEL D HUGHES, 
OWNER 3 245 245 

1516.00 BROOKEHILL FUNERAL HOME  3 0 155 

1518.00 BROOKEHILL FUNERAL HOME  3 0 623 

1384.00 BROWN SCRAP TIRES  3 800 255 

1943.00 BROWNING FERRIS INDUSTRIES 
C/O RISK INTERN'L SERV. 
INC 3 0 0

1944.00 BROWNING FERRIS INDUSTRIES C/O RISK INTERN'L SERV. 3 0 0 

1945.00 BROWNING FERRIS INDUSTRIES 
C/O RISK INTERN'L SERV. 
INC 3 0 0

1946.00 BROWNING FERRIS INDUSTRIES 
C/O RISK INTERN'L SERV. 
INC 3 0 0

1947.00 BROWNING FERRIS INDUSTRIES 
C/O RISK INTERN'L SERV. 
INC 3 0 0

1060.00 BROWN-MCKEE, INC  3 1,000,000 0 

954.00 BT & T TRAILER REPAIR  3 182 0 

1330.00 
BURKS DIXON & HARVEY L. 
COX, ESQ. C/O HARVEY L. COX ESQ 3 11,914 1,000 

1579.00 BYRON DALE MONTGOMERY  3 7,932 0 

585.00 C & T GENERATOR AND 
ARMATURE 

 3 33 7 

586.00 C & T GENERATOR AND 
ARMATURE 

 3 82 33 

347.00 C.A. WOODS, INC.  3 0 2,516 

899.00 C.J. RIVES  3 45 12 

1655.00 C.R. & ROSELEE MCDONNELL C/O WILLIAM P WEIR 
ESQ

3 935 271 

1902.00 C.R. & ROSELEE MCDONNELL C/O WILLIAM P WEIR 
ESQ

3 0 0 

1440.00 CAMINO REAL IMPORTS  3 788 0 

1441.00 CAMINO REAL IMPORTS  3 19 19 

1542.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 3,897 3,432 

1543.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 586 156 

1544.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 731 183 

1545.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 3,155 1,941 

1546.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 1,400 400 

1547.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 810 202 

1548.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 264 67 

1549.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 1,088 266 

1550.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 766 191 



Page 5 of 48

1551.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 726 172 

1552.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 474 110 

1553.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 5,259 4,156 

1554.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 6,339 4,072 

1555.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 788 197 

1556.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 949 212 

1557.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 708 177 

1558.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 1,079 0 

1559.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 541 138 

1560.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 892 339 

1561.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 782 150 

1562.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 1,480 325 

1563.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 704 176 

1565.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 858 215 

1566.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 2,615 1,615 

1567.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 999 661 

1568.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 927 231 

1569.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 709 197 

1570.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 823 206 

1571.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 561 140 

1572.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 529 132 

1573.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 1,670 670 

1574.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 672 225 

1575.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 911 228 

1576.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING  3 1,874 477 

714.00 CARLOS CHAPA GARCIA  3 817 201 

462.01 CARLOS RODRIGUEZ 
C/O GEORGE L. 
THOMPSON, III 3 185,000 0

1854.00 CAROL KANDRAVI 
C/O JOHN R. HINER, JR., 
ESQ. 3 300,000 0

364.00 CARROLL'S DISCOUNT OFFICE GAY CARROLL 3 7,651 8,207 

365.00 CARROLL'S DISCOUNT OFFICE GAY CARROLL 3 3,950 2,766 

170.00 CASINO CONCEPTS, INC.  3 2,071 1,082 

171.00 CASINO CONCEPTS, INC.  3 549 138 

1374.00 CASTLE INSURANCE AGENCY  3 163 32 

1375.00 CASTLE INSURANCE AGENCY  3 114 23 

1376.00 CASTLE INSURANCE AGENCY  3 148 30 

1377.00 CASTLE INSURANCE AGENCY  3 81 16 

1378.00 CASTLE INSURANCE AGENCY  3 41 8 

1379.00 CASTLE INSURANCE AGENCY  3 593 477 

1380.00 CASTLE INSURANCE AGENCY  3 476 256 

1381.00 CASTLE INSURANCE AGENCY  3 224 43 

1382.00 CASTLE INSURANCE AGENCY  3 36 7 

1383.00 CASTLE INSURANCE AGENCY  3 639 127 

1464.00 CASTLE INSURANCE AGENCY  3 160 32 

1465.00 CASTLE INSURANCE AGENCY  3 188 38 

1466.00 CASTLE INSURANCE AGENCY  3 1,786 429 

1467.00 CASTLE INSURANCE AGENCY  3 134 73 

784.00 CATHY MANDRELL C/O JOE POIROT ESQ 3 150,000 0 

524.00 CECIL'S BACKHOE SERVICE JUDY L. YANDELL 3 510 81 

1865.00 CELIA LINDSEY C/O LEWIS CASE,ESQ 3 29,211 0 



Page 6 of 48

1496.00 CELINA FLORES C/O ALLAN D VANSLYKE 3 100,000 0 

1640.00 CELIO RODOLFO C/O RAMON & CANTU 3 2,500 0 

1650.00 CEMETRE WHITE C/O WILLIAM D. OLD, III 
ESQ

3 20,000 0 

1754.00 CENTURY FURNITURE MFG  3 987 246 

567.00 CHARLES STRINE  3 0 0 

1342.00 CHARLES T SOSEBEE  3 214 54 

1160.00 CHARLEY SANFORD  3 297 76 

207.00 CHARLIE BURNETT 
C/O WILLIAM C HERREN 
ESQ 3 16,000 0

396.00 CHARLIE MYERS TRUCKING FRANCIS & HUCKAEE 
ESQ

3 200 200 

1248.00 CHARLOTTE B WALTERS  3 1,520 934 

312.00 CHEMA AND SELECTO PORK 
SKIN CO 

JOSE M. LOMBRANA 3 947 72 

157.00 CHESTER T. JACKSON  3 220 53 

1352.00 CHILL-CO, INC  3 0 0 

850.00 CHINA KING RESTAURANT KIENG SY PHU 3 0 96 

1903.00 CHURCHILL TRUCK LINES, INC  3 0 0 

1425.00 CIRCLE J. FOOD STORE C/O JAMES GUILLORY 
SR,

3 1,335 120 

350.00 CIRCLE W RV RANCH  3 0 0 

876.00 CITYWIDE SWEEPING & MAINTENANCE 3 1,000 529 

607.00 CLARENCE & FAYE HUFFMAN 3 3,625 0 

846.02 CLAUDIO TORRES C/O  M. DAHLENBURG, ESQ 3 20,500 0 

1698.00 CLIFFORD A REED 3 1,017 254 

730.00 CLIFF'S PRINTING #7 3 446 39 

265.00 CLIFTON RUSSELL C/O MORTON 
KIMMEL,ESQ. 

3 0 0 

717.00 CLINTON GASTON 3 0 260 

1813.00 CO & M ENTERPRISE 3 0 0 

1177.00 COLBY CONSTRUCTION CO, 
INC 

CARLOS WASHBURN VP 3 961 0 

1178.00 COLBY CONSTRUCTION CO, 
INC 

CARLOS WASHBURN VP 3 0 0 

938.00 COLETTE SLAUGHTER C/O EDWARD CARTER, JR 3 100,000 0 

358.00 COLORIZER PAINT CENTER BETTY BROUSSARD D/B/A 3 98 98 

809.00 COMBS LOGGING 3 4,577 316 

1455.00 CORBETT PLUMBING 3 0 61 

166.00 CORONA EXPRESS, INC. 3 6,483 762 

1190.00 CORSICANA COMMUNITY 
CENTER 

3 859 0 

1112.00 COUNTY WIDE SECURITY, INC. PETER A LOZANO, PRES. 3 0 0 

114.01 CRANE BAY REALTY, INC. 3 21 0 

940.00 CRAWFORD ROOFING 3 444 0 

657.00 CRUMPLER'S CONSTRUCTION 
CO.

JOHN CRUMPLER 3 0 0 

720.00 CRUZ GARZA C/O MICHAEL MARTINEZ 
ESQ

3 50,000 0 

812.00 CURTIS R. ENOS, JR. 3 1,509 204 

188.00 D & J ACCOUNT 3 0 102 

1337.00 D & L PREMIUM FINANCE 3 509 170 

424.00 D & F DISTRIBUTING CO. JOHN MCCOLLUM 3 0 198 



Page 7 of 48

564.00 D. C. CROWELL & CO. 3 3,074 2,074 

257.00 D.K. AND M. FARM STORE, INC. 3 874 218 

281.00 D.R. WELDINGS MILLWRIGHT RONALD LEWIS D/B/A 3 73 84 

294.00 DALLAS FURNITURE RICHARD MARTINEZ 3 890 108 

1011.00 DALLAS SPINE GROUP 3 9,595 0 

1250.01 DAMAGED FREIGHT SALES C/O EDWIN F MOTAL 3 0 225 

1250.02 DAMAGED FREIGHT SALES C/O STEVEN BURKETT ESQ 3 2,500 0 

718.00 DANIEL JEANS C/O JOEL GROSSMAN, ESQ. 3 100,000 0 

666.00 DANIEL O. HICKERSON HICKERSON STEEL & PIPE 3 8,628 8,628 

141.00 DANN H. GAMBRELL 3 950 304 

352.00 DANNY & ROY G. WHITE D & R TRUCKING 3 0 76 

934.00 DANNY HERMAN TRUCKING, 
INC 

C/O HARRY S BATES ESQ 3 0 0 

929.00 DANNY L. PIGG EXCAVATING 3 236 0 

1214.01 DANVIR CORPORATION 3 15,874 100 

1214.02 DANVIR CORPORATION 3 0 100 

923.00 DARLENE FRANKLIN C/O CORY GROVES ESQ. 3 100,000 0 

1068.00 DATA STAR COMPUTER 
SYSTEMS 

C/O DATA STAR USA 3 3,671 265 

357.00 DAVID BEEBE 3 1,935 0 

565.00 DAVID L WEVER BURLESON PIPE & STEEL, 
INC. 

3 1,728 1,678 

151.00 DAVID LITTLEFIELD 3 0 235 

796.00 DAVY AND NANCY TAYLOR 3 489 0 

956.00 DBA PARKWAY FOOD STORE C/O Y PARKGER WONG 3 532 0 

648.00 DE LAO'S RESTAURANT C/O JOHN A. STEPHENS, 
ESQ

3 8,000 0 

179.00 DEALS ON WHEELS V. AVALLONE & D. 
ROEBURG 

3 13,016 100 

165.00 DEBRA HURLEY 
C/O JEREMIAH J SHEENAN, 
ESQ. 3 3,000,000 0

972.00 DELAWARE BACK PAIN & SPT C/O BARRY BAKST 3 200 0 

973.00 DELAWARE BACK PAIN & SPT C/O BARRY BAKST 3 80 80 

974.00 DELAWARE BACK PAIN & SPT C/O BARRY BAKST 3 80 80 

102.00 
DELAWARE INSURANCE 
GUARANTY ASSOCIATION 

C/O JOHN J FALKENBACH, 
EXEC. DIRECTOR 3 not stated 4,033,961 

539.00 DELMAR APPLIANCES OF 
DELAWARE 

FRANK & JOANN 
MANDARANO 

3 332 100 

937.00 DELMER RAY MORRIS 3 1,113 285 

661.00 DIANNE PETERSON (A MINOR) C/O CAROLE PETERSON 3 3,500 0 

1445.00 DICKINSON MEDICAL GROUP 3 414 0 

1446.00 DICKINSON MEDICAL GROUP 3 695 0 

413.00 DICK'S FOOD STORE NAZHA BULLAJIAN, ET AL 3 0 0 

609.00 DICKSON ST. PACKAGE STORE, 
INC 

3 0 281 

366.00 DIKE CONSTRUCTION 3 380 101 

353.00 DI-TROL SYSTEMS, INC. 3 1,348 126 

1877.00 
DIVERSIFIED HOSPITALITY, 
INC. 

C/O RANDY L FAIRLESS 
ESQ

3 0 0 

1345.00 DOBBS BLDERS & HOUSE 
MOVERS 3 0 124 

1272.00 DON PIERSON 3 0 0 



Page 8 of 48

1312.00 DON TEAGUE 3 338 84 

726.00 DONALD F. LOCHTROG & WIFE 3 390 97 

199.00 DONALD PAYNE 3 0 29 

1933.00 DONESSA IGNONT C/O ROBERT W. RUCKER, 
ESQ.

3 300,000 0 

1273.00 DORIS G PATRICK 3 483 121 

1404.00 DORIS HAMMER C/O F M PISANO, ESQ.   3 100,000 0 

1280.00 DOUBLE R DELIVERY, INC 3 0 116 

311.00 DOUGLAS DONAHOE & J. 
JACKSON 

D & J TRUCKING 3 591 118 

237.00 DOYLE KING CONTRACT CARRIER 3 376 94 

1892.00 DR. DAVIS ILOANI 3 3,588 3,585 

615.00 DR. EARL PASCHALL C/O JOEL M. FINEBERG, 
ESQ.

3 200,000 0 

457.00 DR. R. DONALD SMITH, JR. 3 0 71 

697.00 DR. R. DONALD SMITH, JR. 3 0 284 

115.00 DRIFTWOOD APARTMENTS 
LARRY LAFONTE & R. 
TANNER 3 802 802 

944.00 
DRUMMOND NORTH 
MAINTENANCE 3 100 100 

733.00 DUNBAR ASSOCIATES 3 146 142 

501.00 DUREY EQUIPMENT INC. 3 3,035 0 

292.00 E. CARAVALHO & E. CUBBIT C/O DONALD ELLIS, ESQ. 3 20,000 0 

1492.00 E.F. HILBIG DBA, CHINA GROVE 
P

3 40 0 

1493.00 E.F. HILBIG DBA, CHINA GROVE 
P

3 320 0 

1494.00 E.F. HILBIG DBA, CHINA GROVE 
P

3 145 0 

1209.00 E.L. LYLE 3 0 0 

150.00 EARL BOOKER 3 957 239 

1035.00 EARL DAVIS 3 0 0 

1270.00 EARL L SCOTT 
C/O CARVER L HENRY 
ASSOC. ATTN 3 10,000 0

182.00 EARL SCARBOROUGH 3 3,894 0 

225.00 EAST TEXAS BRICK, INC. 3 6,469 6,221 

212.00 EASTEX TYRE LIVINGSTON VIRGINIA UPCHURCH 
D/B/A 

3 885 265 

305.00 EASTEX TYRE LIVINGSTON VIRGINIA UPCHURCH 
D/B/A 

3 885 614 

680.00 EASY-KLEEN MFG. CO. 3 1,951 80 

681.00 EASY-KLEEN MFG. CO. 3 481 18 

1505.00 ECONO LODGE C/O HASH PATEL, D/B/A 3 1,942 982 

226.00 ECONO-HAUL, INC. JOE MAIER, JR. 3 100 100 

227.00 ECONO-HAUL, INC. JOE MAIER, JR. 3 2,500 0 

1537.00 ECONOMY INN C/O KANU PATEL 3 3,000 393 

211.00 
ECONOMY PROFESSIONAL 
PHARMACY K. JOE DIMAGGIO D/B/A 3 0 32 

849.00 ED H. RED LOGGING, INC. 3 9,998 7,290 

965.00 EDGEBROOK, INC. C/O GEORGE  BURKS  ESQ 3 0 0 

1927.00 EDGEBROOK, INC. C/O GEORGE A.  BURKS 
ESQ

3 0 0 

650.00 EDNA SIRKEL C/O BILL ZOOK, ESQ. 3 0 0 



Page 9 of 48

289.00 ED'S CAR WASH 3 2,429 1,118 

882.00 EDWARD R. MCNAMARA, ESQ. 3 5,000 0 

1276.01 EHM FOUNDATION, INC 3 1,247 0 

1276.02 EHM FOUNDATION, INC. 3 0 263 

1852.00 EL GUERO SUPER MERCADO #2 3 300 0 

1013.00 EL REY APARTMENTS LTD C/O MARGARET EDWARDS 3 0 0 

1648.00 ELVIN J EDGLEY C/O ANDREW GASS ESQ 3 60,000 0 

879.00 EMMA M. DAVIS C/O GRACE DEAN 3 100 100 

1819.00 
EMPLOYERS MUTUAL 
CASUALTY COMPANY 3 0 0

1610.00 ENTERPRISE LANDMARK C/O LAURENA LAM 3 5,492 3,190 

1611.00 ENTERPRISE LANDMARK C/O LAURENA LAM 3 3,192 1,267 

981.00 ENVIRONMENTAL TIMBER CO C/O JOE P FINNEY DBA 3 1,700 624 

456.00 EPISCOPO CONSTRUCTION CO., 
INC 

C/O DAVID S. LANK, ESQ. 3 132,000 0 

798.00 ERNESTO LOPEZ C/O R. SCHECHTER,ESQ 3 160,000 0 

1047.00 EST OF GEORGE P HUGHES C/O MARY HUGHES 3 225,000 0 

1469.00 ESTATE OF NUMAN HENDRIX 3 1,000,000 0 

633.02 ESTEBAN MIRANDA 
C/O WILLARD P. CONRAD, 
ATTY 3 19,500 0

611.00 ESTEEM DRY CLEANERS 3 1,033 0 

592.00 ETHAREGE R. SAIN 3 600 0 

233.00 EUGENE ALLEN MCCLENDON C/O GERSON BLOOM ESQ 3 55,000 0 

596.00 EUGENE AVRUTIN  3 0 213 

921.00 
EULALIO TORRES & JESUS DEL 
CARMEN DEMONTICINO 

C/O BRENT CARPENTER, 
ESQ 3 0 0

1246.00 EVELYN WILLIAMS 
C/O WABERLY R 
NOLLEY.ESQ. 3 30,000 0

1449.00 EWING TOWING 3 0 0 

1450.00 EWING TOWING 3 0 0 

922.00 EXPENDABLES, INC 3 480 121 

444.00 EXPERT COMPUTER SYSTEMS C/O YOUNG SHIN 3 1,298 112 

533.00 EZEKIAL FLATTEN 
C/O J. MARK DUBOSE, JR., 
ESQ. 3 3,893 0

1164.00 FAITH TEMPLE C/O BRUCE L JAMES ESQ 3 0 0 

240.00 FARAH'S JOSEPH F. FARAH D/B/A 3 85 85 

587.00 FAROOQ HASIB D/B/A LEE LIQUOR 3 498 0 

210.00 FELDMAN'S VALLEY WIDE, 
INC. 

3 91 92 

215.00 FERNANDO LOPEZ DBA QUALITY PAINT & BODY 3 632 112 

447.00 FERNANDO VALENZUELA C/O PHILLIP GODWIN ESQ 3 207,700 0 

1414.00 FIESTA MOTOR INN 3 262 233 

400.00 FINA MART 3 0 110 

307.00 FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH 3 0 145 

419.00 FIRST INS FUNDING CORP HARMONY DRILLING CO. 
INC. 

3
4,808 2,808 

1699.00 FIRST INTERNATIONAL 
TRUCKING 

C/O T. McDANIEL, ESQ  
3 14,705 692 

313.00 
FIRST PENTECOSTAL CHUR. OF 
GOD 3 148 36 

331.00 FISSEHAYE TEKLE C/O GEORGE A. OSTOTT  3 6,200 0 

1820.00 FLEX STAFF INC. C/O JEFF KAISER ESQ 3 0 0 

1662.00 FLORINDA GARCIA C/O MICHAEL JOHN ESQ 3 100,000 0 



Page 10 of 48

930.00 FORWARD MANUFACTURING CO., INC 3 0 0 

1148.00 FRANCES P. BRADSHAW 3 9,977 8,977 

1758.00 FRANCO SALAS JR. 3 0 60 

1495.00 FRANK FLORES C/O ALLAN D VANSLYKE 3 100,000 0 

1685.00 FRANK WAYNE POWELL 3 0 0 

1409.00 FRANK WHITE PHOTORAPHY 3 82 16 

1424.00 FRANK WHITE PHOTORAPHY 3 191 76 

192.00 FRANKIE E. SMART D/B/A F.E.S. TOWING 3 655 0 

560.00 FRANKS AUTO SALES INC. 3 0 100 

588.00 FRAZER PLANT FARM, INC. 3 0 133 

454.00 FRED'S DRIVE INN 3 0 60 

1359.00 FRIENDLY TRAVEL SERVICE, 
INC. 

CHARLES LEVY ESQ 3 0 0 

391.00 FSBO AUTO MALL C/O TOM MCINTYRE 3 190 190 

1341.00 FT WORTH BONE & JOINT 
CLINIC 

3 251 0 

631.00 G & D TRANSPORT 3 2,526 0 

1061.00 G & F TECHNICAL SERVICES, 
INC 

C/O JERRY GREEN, PRES 3 0 1,396 

885.00 G.B. CALFEE, INC. 3 8,349 7,349 

1894.00 GAIL KINGSTON C/O AVERSANO & GOLD 
ESQ

3 1,000,000 0 

651.00 GARNER & SON FUNERAL 
HOME 

3 0 151 

1102.00 GARRETT'S AUTOMOTIVE WILLIAM E ROSZELL 3 388 98 

218.00 GARRISON BODY SHOP 3 700 187 

495.00 GARY GOBER D/B/A GO-CO TRUCKING 3 1,389 539 

935.00 GARY JAMES DICE C/O HARRY S BATES ESQ 3 0 0 

220.00 GARY KOELDER 3 648 162 

942.00 GARY PFEIL TRUCKING INC. 3 8,467 4,000 

208.00 GARY POWELL C/O WILLIAM C HERREN 
ESQ

3 10,000 0 

593.00 GARY'S EXXON GARY BRASHER D/B/A 3 0 0 

1696.00 GARY'S LANDA STATION 3 1,160 189 

541.00 GARY'S WRECKER SERVICE GARY CHERRY 3 340 331 

238.00 GAYLON BETTS 3 0 195 

1422.00 GEETA CORP, BOB PATEL DBA 3 1,751 1,751 

1924.00 GELACIO RUIZ C/O JOHN M. LOZANO 3 50,000 0 

1825.00 GEM DELIVERY SERVICE 3 5,207 0 

569.00 GENE MCGUIRE 3 1,259 741 

1278.00 GENIE CHAMBERS C/O SCOTT BARDOLE, ESQ 3 45,000 0 

992.00 GEORGE M WENTZEL 3 178 178 

359.00 GEORGE PACHECO C/O RON H. MATA, ESQ. 3 0 0 

1479.00 GEORGE ROBERTS 3 0 170 

1269.00 GEORGIAN HILLS APTS. 3 1,035 0 

788.00 GERALD LAY 3 794 0 

1917.00 GERALD V. BUSCH MESA MECHANICAL, INC. 3 6,710 5,710 

496.00 GERRY MAINGOT 3 892 79 

1780.00 GILBERTO SERRATO 
SCHECHTER & 
ASSOCIATES ESQ 3 3,000,000 0

1080.00 
GLEN GARDEN GOLF & 
COUNTRY 3 984 126 



Page 11 of 48

1356.00 GLEN WALKER 3 0 0 

200.00 GLENN ANSLEY  3 182 0 

333.00 GLORIA'S GIFTS & ANTIQUES 3 375 81 

241.00 GLORY-LE TRUCKING C/O LEATRA MEDLOW 3 30,254 31,639 

604.00 
GONZALES COMMERCIAL 
ELECTRIC 

ROBERT GONZALES  
3 4,400 196 

705.00 
GONZALES COMMERCIAL 
ELECTRIC ROBERT GONZALES 3 4,400 0

706.00 
GONZALES COMMERCIAL 
ELECTRIC ROBERT GONZALES 3 4,400 708 

1042.00 GRACIE SALAZAR C/O RAYMOND W 
HOWARD 3 20,000 0

676.00 
GRAND VIEW MEMORIAL 
PARK, INC. JANET YOUNGBLOOD 3 1,468 150 

677.00 
GRAND VIEW MEMORIAL 
PARK, INC. JANET YOUNGBLOOD 3 5,978 1,955 

917.00 GREAT GUNS, INC. 3 0 3,338 

1358.00 GREAT MT LEBANON BAPTIST JAMES SHEPARD, DBA 3 4,277 0 

1413.00 GREAT WESTERN INN 3 1,400 268 

1734.00 GREAT WESTERN INN 3 250 0 

1069.00 GRIFFITH WOOD CO, INC C/O RONNIE GRIFFITH 
PRES 

3 4,931 1,120 

1681.00 GRISELDA MENDIETA 
C/O ROBERT J. PATTERSON 
ESQ 3 5,600 0

1656.00 GRONA BILES & BOLES INS. 3 265 179 

1657.00 GRONA BILES & BOLES INS. 3 888 213 

1659.00 GRONA BILES & BOLES INS. 3 1,101 84 

800.00 GUILLERMO GUTIERREZ LOPEZ 
C/O RICHARD 
SCHECHTER,ESQ 3 45,000 0

242.00 GULF COAST OILFIELD 
PRODUCTS 

3 2,318 91 

116.00 GWEN'S ANTIQUES PHILLIP PARKER DBA 3 318 79 

811.00 H & R LOGGING 3 1,701 156 

1408.00 H SQUARE DEVELOPMENT CO 3 552 186 

969.00 H.A LOTT, INC. C/O W STEVE, ESQ. 3 0 0 

412.00 H.J. PITRE 3 0 56 

790.00 HALE FORESTRY, INC. C/O P. HALE, PRES. 3 0 3,297 

372.00 HALLS' INSURANCE PLAN 3 325 255 

321.00 HANNA ELIAS & WAHID ALI MISSION BEND WRECKER 3 309 53 

818.00 
HANNAH LOGGING 
CONTRACTOR, INC 3 5,445 754 

258.00 HANS DD. PETERSON DYM 3 611 152 

1062.00 HAROLD L POWELL 3 1,361 360 

310.00 HAROLD'S BOOTH MFG. CO., 
INC. 

3 4,255 101 

691.00 
HAROLD'S BOOTH MFG. CO., 
INC. 3 4,255 2,133 

159.02 HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS  
C/O LINDSEY JOHNSON, 
ASST DIR 3 368,829 250,000 

479.01 HARRY E. HEAPHY 
EXPANSE INC. T/A CEDAR 
CHEST 3 0 100 

479.02 HARRY E. HEAPHY 
EXPANSE INC. T/A CEDAR 
CHEST 3 0 100 

370.00 HARRY FELSBERG  3 82 82 



Page 12 of 48

146.00 HARRY LEVY PROPERTIES 3 2,177 1,011 

671.00 HARVEST ICE CO. 3 811 0 

672.00 HARVEST ICE CO. 3 156 0 

1498.00 HASARA CULVER & 
CONTRACTING 

3 3,484 1,980 

405.00 HAZEL WILLIAMS C/O OBERHOLTZER, ESQ 3 4,956 0 

792.00 HELEN & RICHARD WENDELL  
EL

GANN MILLER & 
EDWARDS ESQ 3 500,000 0

602.00 HELEN J. LEWIS 
C/O RUTH WILSON-LILLY, 
ESQ. 3 85,000 0

746.00 HENDERSON CONCRETE & 
SUPPLY 

3 400 0 

652.00 HENRY MAXWELL  D/B/A FRIO CHEMICAL CO 3 1,774 325 

317.00 HENRY'S GROCERY & MARKET 3 162 157 

1805.00 HERITAGE HOUSE 
APARTMENTS 

C/O ANNA MARIE 
HARKINS SR 3 540 27 

1006.00 HERMAN MITCHELL 
C/O WIDDOWSON & 
DASHIELL, ESQ 3 15,000 0

1606.00 HERMAN SIMMONS 3 1,259 176 

766.00 HICKORY HOUSE BAR B. Q., 
INC. 

3 974 244 

1355.00 HICKORY PIT BAR-B-QUE C/O C. KONDYLOPOLOUS 
DBA 

3 342 0 

613.00 HIGH PLAINS CONCRETE CO., 
INC. 

3 3,122 0 

674.00 HIGH PLAINS CONCRETE CO., 
INC. 

3 922 0 

1601.00 HILDA ALCAIDE 3 782 116 

1421.00 HILL COUNTRY COLMUBUS 
CLUB 

3 291 0 

1420.00 HILL COUNTRY COLUMBUS 
CLUB 

3 262 0 

194.00 HILL COUNTRY PLUMBING, 
INC. 

3 0 70 

999.00 HOFFMAN OIL COMPANY 3 536 0 

962.01 HOLLAND AUTOMOTIVE 3 0 0 

962.02 HOLLAND AUTOMOTIVE 3 0 0 

273.01 HOME IMPROVEMENTS 3 615 21 

1447.00 HOUSTON PULPWOOD C/O JOHN FERLES 3 250 0 

1301.00 HUB CAP TIRE & WHEEL, INC. 3 3,276 304 

162.00 HUBBARD EXPRESS TODD HUBBARD 3 0 230 

791.00 HUDDLESTON LOGGING 3 0 650 

117.00 HUGHES CATFISH INN FRANCES J. HUGHES D/B/A 3 1,194 301 

633.01 HUMBERTO REYES 
C/O WILLARD P. CONRAN, 
ESQ. 3 17,500 0

1054.00 
HUNTSVILLE FEED & FARM, 
INC 3 774 200 

584.00 HYTILL MOTOR & TRAILER CHARLES E. HYDE 3 709 34 

1841.00 ICE BOX FOOD STORES 3 1,115 0 

1843.00 ICE BOX FOOD STORES 3 155 155 

1844.00 ICE BOX FOOD STORES 3 1,353 0 

1845.00 ICE BOX FOOD STORES 3 536 536 



Page 13 of 48

1129.00 IDA C JONES C/O J. B. MANLEY ESQ 3 0 0 

274.00 IDEAL FOODS, INC. 3 6,000 116 

1004.00 IFY ONUMONU AUGUSTINE N. UKE,  ESQ 3 28,000 0 

1506.00 IKE EGENTI 
C/O BATHOLOMEW C 
OKONKWO 3 204,745 0

544.00 
IKE MURPHY DBA MURPHY 
CONSTR. 3 472 118 

471.00 INA GUERRA C/O RUBEN RAMIREZ, ESQ 3 50,000 0 

418.00 INDUSTRIAL SAW & GRINDING, 
INC 

3 1,186 119 

1322.00 
INSURANCE & FINANCIAL 
SERVICES RE: BOTTLECAPS 3 3,437 3,445 

1668.00 INSURANCE RESOURCES 3 2,234 3,165 

1669.00 INSURANCE RESOURCES 3 1,025 64 

1670.00 INSURANCE RESOURCES 3 1,150 3 

1671.00 INSURANCE RESOURCES 3 1,754 754 

1672.00 INSURANCE RESOURCES 3 1,582 257 

1673.00 INSURANCE RESOURCES 3 1,530 0 

1674.00 INSURANCE RESOURCES 3 2,201 589 

1847.01 INSUROR'S FINANCIAL SRV, 
INC. 

3 644 63,743 

880.00 INTERSTATE WRECKER 
SERVICE 

FLOYD F. PYLES D/B/A 3 672 205 

206.00 IVY SIMON 3 15,000 0 

1395.00 J & J AUTO & TRUCK REPAIR 3 1,800 445 

124.00 J & J PAINT SHOP 3 1,400 0 

1866.00 J & R MANUFACTURING 3 38,754 0 

1867.00 J & R MANUFACTURING 3 9,199 0 

1868.00 J & R MANUFACTURING 3 32,025 0 

138.00 J & S TRASH SERVICE JAMES A. SINGLETON 
D/B/A 

3 1,379 630 

1848.00 J DOUGLASS MOORE C/O TIMOTHY BEETON 3 1,000,000 0 

378.00 J. S. REFRIG/ AIR 
CONDITIONING 

3 561 185 

197.00 J. TILLER SERVICE, INC. 3 0 41 

1453.00 J.A. MONTGOMERY INC. RE; HIGLEY'S TREE 
SERVICE 

3 4,506 0 

1454.00 J.A. MONTGOMERY INC. RE: DAMAR, INC. 3 6,810 0 

619.00 J.D. HIGGINS COMPANY, INC. C/O JULIA HIGGINS 3 0 6 

707.00 J.D. HIGGINS COMPANY, INC. 3 0 0 

1206.00 J.R. GETTIER & ASSOC, INC. 3 6,070 2,124 

430.00 J.R. LUMBER ENTER  C/O DAN RHODES 3 0 0 

1761.00 J.R. PLUMBING CO., INC. C/O JERRY L.  ROSE, PRES. 3 142 215 

1033.00 J.W. INTERNATIONAL INC. 3 875 213 

1367.00 JACK BOLES SERVICES, INC. 
C/O WILLIAM HOLSTON, 
ESQ. 3 6,772 0

964.00 JACKSON CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES 3 0 515 

627.00 JAMES AND NANCY 
JANNUZZIO 

C/O RICHARD A. ZAPPA, 
ESQ.

3 500,000 0 

216.00 JAMES BOWEN 3 1,032 246 

219.00 JAMES EDRINGTON 3 911 162 

751.00 JAMES MAUGHAM 3 7,000 0 



Page 14 of 48

1051.00 JAMES MCCULLUM, DBA 
C/O MC'S QUALITY 
ELECTRIC 3 701 0

417.00 JAMES NULL 3 137 34 

816.00 JAMES O. KING 3 866 239 

498.00 JAMES SORENSEN C/O STEPHEN J. SMITH, 
ESQ.

3 195,000 0 

808.00 JAMES W. OLIVER 3 2,058 1,085 

469.00 JAMIA WOODS C/O DEBRA MURRY 3 0 0 

744.00 JANICEK PLUMBING CO INC JOE A. JANICEK D/B/A 3 169 169 

1809.00 JAPAGE PARTNERSHIP C/O GEORGE, PAUL & JACK 
LEE 3 3,099 1,299 

898.00 JARCO, INC 3 278 0 

897.00 JARCO, INC. 3 364 0 

381.00 JASPER ICE COMPANY 3 0 146 

696.00 JASPER ICE COMPANY 3 0 233 

1637.00 JAVIER CASILLAS C/O RAMON & CANTU 3 2,500 0 

1319.00 JAVIER MARTINEZ C/O J. CORRALES 
DORWARD,ESQ 3 17,000 6,600 

483.00 JEANETTE AUGUSTA RASHTI 3 0 0 

1503.00 JEFF JOHNSON, JR. 3 2,434 32 

1304.00 JEFFREY T ALLEN ALFONZO WELCH, ESQ. 3 80,000 0 

851.00 JERI'S PROPERTIES JERI KING 3 0 99 

399.00 JERMO CONSTRUCTION CO. JERRY L. VINCENT 3 696 160 

137.00 JERRY E. WILEY FARMS 3 454 165 

1629.00 JERRY GREGUREK ALL TERRAIN IND INC 3 2,334 1,334 

443.01 JESSE CARTER 3 1,072 236 

443.02 JESSE CARTER 3 0 0 

1627.00 JESSICA PARKER C/O COHEN & RAYMOND 
ESQ

3 75,000 0 

1535.00 JESUS GUTIERREZ 
C/O LEGAL CTR- J A 
GUTIERREZ 3 84,500 0

797.00 JESUS MANUEL RODRIGUEZ C/O R. SCHECHTER,ESQ 3 150,000 0 

362.00 JIM AUTHEMENT AUTHCO ENTERPRISES, 
INC. 

3 392 392 

1168.00 JIM DANDY BOXES 3 503 126 

502.00 JIM LEE 3 6,410 5,000 

300.00 JIMMY BROWN D/B/A BROWN WELDING 
SERVICE 

3 192 0 

1687.00 JODY T. COLLINS C/O RAY A COLLINS ESQ 3 10,000 0 

618.00 JOE ZEPEDA, JR. C/O CHARLES LEEPER, 
ESQ.

3 3,702 0 

360.01 JOHANSON PUMP AND SUPPLY, 
INC. 

3 1,346 0

460.00 JOHN & DAVID POTTER DBA TEXAS DEMOLITION 3 1,317 304 

191.00 JOHN BOUTWELL 3 20,000 0 

1942.00 JOHN C BLOOD C/O J V O'SULLIVAN ESQ 3 0 0 

591.00 JOHN CAHILL D/B/A JOHN CAHILL DIRT 
WORKS 

3 471 121 

164.00 JOHN CUNNINGHAM 3 1,638 1,545 

325.00 JOHN D. MASSEY 
JDM AGRICULTURE 
SERVICE 3 1,044 75 

725.00 JOHN DAVID MARTIN 3 648 128 



Page 15 of 48

884.00 JOHN E. PENNINGTON 3 0 362 

414.00 JOHN MCCLELLAN 3 108 0 

1397.00 JOHN THOMAS LASTER, JR. 3 443 220 

1133.00 JOHNNY FLEMING 3 953 320 

1534.00 
JOHNNY HUNTER AND RONNIE 
WARD 

WARD-HUNTER TRUCKING 
CO 3 5,420 3,115 

1821.00 JON FERGUSON 3 1,298 0 

1823.00 JON FERGUSON 3 2,378 0 

1351.00 JONATHAN STANSBURY C/O GERARDO P PRICE ESQ 3 5,000 0 

172.00 JONES & LOWE AGENCY, INC 3 23 52 

173.00 JONES & LOWE AGENCY, INC. 3 18 40 

174.00 JONES & LOWE AGENCY, INC. 3 51 51 

175.00 JONES & LOWE AGENCY, INC. 3 16 16 

176.00 JONES & LOWE AGENCY, INC. 3 25 0 

860.00 JONES & LOWE AGENCY, INC. 3 204 204 

861.00 JONES & LOWE AGENCY, INC. 3 101 101 

862.00 JONES & LOWE AGENCY, INC. 3 21 20 

863.00 JONES & LOWE AGENCY, INC. 3 1,126 1,258 

1208.00 JORDAN'S SUPERMARKET 3 1,499 227 

1347.00 JORGE MONTENEGRO C/O RICH SCHELL ESQ 3 4,694 0 

126.00 JORGE WOSCHNAGG D/B/A FULL HOLE INSPECTION 3 0 251 

1478.00 JOSE A LIMA 3 20,000 0 

991.00 JOSE F RODRIGUEZ & R. 
ARELLANO 

C/O NICHOLAS & 
BARBERA ESQ 3 0 5,000 

1921.00 JOSE MANUEL/OROTCO 
GARCIA

C/O GUERRORO LAW 
OFFICES 

3 7,500 0 

1438.00 JOSE R CANTU 3 0 236 

1677.00 JOSEF KEWEKORDES 3 113 113 

1678.00 JOSEF KEWEKORDES 3 124 124 

332.00 JOSHUA  KALIN M.D. 3 120 0 

494.00 JUAN ARGUELLO C/O MIKE BLACKWOOD, 
ESQ

3 70,000 0 

549.00 JUAN CARLOS TIJERNIA 3 1,223 34 

1597.00 JUANITA BENITEZ BUENO C/O RICARDO GONZALEZ 
ESQ

3 400,000 0 

1642.00 JUANITA CASILLAS C/O RAMON & CANTU 3 2,500 0 

1501.00 JUDY MOORE C/O DAVID BELL 3 100,000 0 

1104.00 JUPITER INN C/O BIPIN PATEL 3 2,189 1,189 

1349.00 JUSTIN WILEY C/O GERARDO P PRICE ESQ 3 2,000 0 

1249.00 
K.& C. COFFIN & GUARDIAN OF 
KYLE 

C/O WIDDOWSON & 
DASHIELL,ESQ 3 50,000 0

1806.00 K.L.M. & ASSOC. C/O LA VERNIA INS. AGCY 3 13,950 0 

1580.01 K.T. & D, INC. 3 1,720 100 

1580.02 K.T. & D, INC. 3 1,720 100 

1439.02 
KARA, INC DBA STEVE'S 
SMOKEHOU 

C/O BRADFORD BOLLMAN 
ESQ 3 7,227 0

1695.00 KATHRYN SALAZAR MARC H LINSEY ESQ 3 250,000 0 

1198.00 KATHY MOZINGO THOMAS DEWITT ESQ 3 12,000 0 

1067.00 K-BOBS RESTAURANTS, INC. JOHN HAMPTON, PRES. 3 0 2,173 

890.00 KEATON PLUMBING CO., INC. 3 1,039 230 

770.00 KEENE SENIOR CITIZEN'S 
CENTER 3 0 113 



Page 16 of 48

806.00 KEN GILLESPIE VACUUM 3 4,072 0 

1762.00 KENDRA ANN MARRONI-
MURRAY

3 0 0 

1076.00 KENDRICK CONTRACTING, INC C/O GERALD  L.  
KENDRICK 

3 100 100 

1219.00 KENNETH CONNERS C/O R.  LOBUE, ESQ 3 50,000 0 

1700.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

3 0 0 

1701.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

3 0 469 

1704.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

3 0 59 

1705.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

3 0 0 

1706.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

3 0 315 

1707.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

3 0 0 

1708.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

3 0 217 

1710.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

3 0 391 

1712.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

3 0 3,418 

1714.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

3 0 7,316 

1716.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

3 0 241 

1717.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

3 0 232 

1718.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

3 0 73 

1719.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

3 0 224 

1721.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

3 0 190 

1724.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

3 0 1,116 

1725.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

3 0 318 

1726.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

3 0 0 

1728.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

3 0 0 

1729.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

3 0 320 

449.00 KENNETH IRWIN D/B/A K & I DIRT & ASPHALT 3 1,037 259 

888.00 KENNETH RAY ALLEN D/B/A ALLEN SALE SERVICE 3 591 64 

626.00 KENTON CRATE PALLET & L&W AGENCY 3 3,324 3,424 

465.00 
KEVORKS WAGON REPAIR 
SHOP, INC 

KEVORK GEORGE 
HIKIMIAN 3 0 0

699.00 
KEVORKS WAGON REPAIR 
SHOP, INC 

KEVORK GEORGE 
HEKIMIAN 3 0 0

984.00 KIM K KROUSE 3 10,500 0 

1690.00 KING-PHILLIPS INS AGENCY, 
INC. 3 1,285 642 



Page 17 of 48

1741.00 KING-PHILLIPS INS AGENCY, 
INC. 

3 2,707 1,707 

1835.01 KING-PHILLIPS INS AGENCY, 
INC. 

3 500 0 

1835.02 KING-PHILLIPS INS AGENCY, 
INC. 

3 0 17 

1835.03 KING-PHILLIPS INS AGENCY, 
INC. 

3 0 234 

 1536.00 KINGS INN C/O KANU PATEL 3 400 131 

1434.00 KHELEEL BARZANI 
FOR MR. B’S FOOD 
CORPORATION 3 5,900,000 0

1435.00 KHELEEL BARZANI 3 5,900,000 0

684.00 KUM JA RA 
C/O DORSHOW AND 
PASQUALE 3 4,167 0

589.00 L C L T, INC. 3 4,340 2,781 

1876.00 LA PLAYA CONDOMINIUM 3 1,124 318 

1098.00 LA ROTATIVA INC. C/O TOMAS CARRERA 3 962 240 

636.00 LA VERNIA ICE AND FOOD 3 18 24 

801.00 LA VERNIA INSURANCE AGCY AS ASSIGNEE OF KLM 
ASSOC. 

3 13,950 13,950 

639.00 LA VERNIA INSURANCE 
AGENCY 

KIM PRUSKI 3 3,147 3,147 

1684.00 LANDES & ASSOCIATES, INC. 3 2,526 101 

262.00 LARRY ALBERT SHUPE C/O DAVID H. WALTER, 
ESQ.

3 16,750 0 

628.00 LARRY FISHER C/O REGIS MULLEN ESQ 3 11,000 0 

421.00 LARRY G. HARDING HARDING PUMP & SUPPLY, 
INC. 3 1,360 360 

183.00 LARRY GREGORY 3 1,118 118 

1059.00 LARRY MCDONALD C/O STEPHEN L. BURKETT, 
ESQ 3 0 0

168.00 LARRY NEAL ARMSTRONG 3 282 70 

1807.01 LARRY RICHARD NEWMAN 3 2,566 105 

1807.02 LARRY RICHARD NEWMAN 3  34 

1692.00 LARRY SIBLEY 3 3,431 981 

346.00 LARRY'S ELECTRIC CO., INC. 3 0 0 

1532.00 LAS BRIZAS MOTEL C/O MELBA KING 3 0 68 

343.00 LAURA HATTON & GWYNNE 
HATTON 

C/O DON DENBOW ESQ  
3 703 0

1094.00 LAURA MENDIOLA 3 615 115 

408.00 LAVONDA GAINES, ET AL C/O A. BENTLEY NETTLES, 
ESQ. 3 25,000 0

1427.00 LEA POTEET C/O LESTER W VANCE ESQ 3 70,000 0 

711.00 LEAN  & CLEAN COMPANY 3 126 22 

710.00 LEAN  & CLEAN COMPANY 3 126 53 

625.00 LEAN  & CLEAN COMPANY 3 126 51 

1043.00 LEE BRUMLAW 3 2,738 1,369 

817.00 LEE DUE 3 402 102 

802.00 LEHMAN L. BAILEY & SON INC. 3 100 131 

1649.00 LENZ CONTRACTORS, INC. 3 4,058 500 

848.00 LEONARD SMITH 3 355 97 

950.00 LEONARD SMITH and R. KRAFT C/O ROBERT A. KRAFT ESQ 3 35,000 3,500 



Page 18 of 48

939.00 LEONICIO JIMENEZ / LEO'S 
FOODS 

3 3,250 3,250 

1694.00 LEROY GREEN 3 923 83 

1128.00 LESLIE M JONES C/O J. B. MANLEY ESQ 3 0 0 

245.00 LEWIE MOORE 3 0 71 

306.00 LEWIS DAVIDSON JR 3 837 164 

1199.01 LILLIE VICTORIAN 3 10,000 5,000 

363.00 LITTLE GUS' TONY MANTZURANIS, 
PRES. 

3 105 105 

1480.00 LON SMITH & ASSOCIATES, 
INC. 

3 199 0 

1481.00 LON SMITH & ASSOCIATES, 
INC. 

3 543 268 

1482.00 LON SMITH & ASSOCIATES, 
INC. 

3 2,653 0 

529.00 LONE STAR WINDOW & GLASS 3 416 80 

1202.00 LONGORIA'S RADIATOR, 
MUFFLER  

3 0 0 

1218.00 LONGVIEW STONE 3 3,538 2,538 

302.00 LOPEZ & LOPEZ TRUCKING PERFECTO LOPEZ 3 0 2,208 

1348.00 LORETTA WILEY C/O GERARDO P PRICE ESQ 3 22,560 0 

637.00 LOS SANTOS RESTAURANT OTTO SANTOS D/B/A 3 36 39 

337.00 LOUVADA  BULLARD C/O FREDERICK & POWELL 3 480,000 0 

877.00 LOVE BINGO DONALD BISHOP 3 552 24 

1733.00 LUEBECK AUTO, INC. C/O GREG GOODRUM ESQ 3 0 0 

736.00 LUIS FRANCO CASAREZ 3 288 288 

1857.00 LUMLOG INC 3 0 822 

1205.00 LYNN M POTTER 3 895 219 

1951.00 M & M DESIGNS C/O MARTHA J ELROD 3 557 44 

1688.00 M & H CRATES, INC. C.O JOHN D ELLIS & 
ASSOC 

3 0 0 

653.00 M. F. AND S., INC. 3 46 45 

654.00 M. F. AND S., INC. 3 113 79 

195.00 M. W. STEELE'S JANITORIAL 3 252 9 

1929.00 M.& K. JENSEN,& REBECCA, A 
MINOR 

C/O C. CONNELLY ESQ  
3 1,000,000 0

1861.00 M.B. LONGUST & ASSOC. 3 189 108 

1539.00 MACSOM AGENCY 3 1,390 278 

1540.00 MACSOM AGENCY 3 1,563 313 

1541.00 MACSOM AGENCY 3 106 810 

525.00 MANNING E. CAMP 3 1,745 76 

1303.00 MANNS TIRE SERVICE 3 1,471 136 

1083.00 MARC B. SMITH, JR. & H C 
MAPLES 

3 1,917 917 

846.01 MARCO ELVIR C/O  MICHAEL 
DAHLENBURG, ESQ 3 27,500 0

467.00 MARGARET ADAMS 3 3,348 0 

662.00 MARGARET MARY IVEY C/O MICHAEL WADE 3 1,000,000 0 

1007.00 MARGERY MITCHELL C/O WIDDOWSON & 
DASHIELL, ESQ 3 10,000 0

1644.00 MARIA DE JESUS CASILLAS C/O RAMON & CANTU 3 5,000 0 

1641.00 MARIA GARZA C/O RAMON & CANTU 3 2,500 0 

1682.00 MARIA MENDIETA C/O ROBERT J. PATTERSON 3 5,200 0 



Page 19 of 48

462.02 MARIA RODRIGUEZ C/O GEORGE L. 
THOMPSON, III 

3 0 0 

805.00 MARIA TORRES C/O BRUCE BAIN 3 0 0 

1646.00 MARIA VALENCIANA C/O JESUS DAVILA ESQ 3 100,000 0 

1598.00 MARILYN KERN C/O LEEBRON & 
ROBINSON ESQ 3 85,000 0

1577.00 MARK H. MCGHEE 3 491 100 

1599.00 MARK JETER 3 338 322 

953.00 MARK SORELLE 3 343 83 

799.01 MARLOWE ROOFING & 
REMODEL 

3 239 0 

799.02 MARLOWE ROOFING & 
REMODEL 

3 185 173 

1608.00 MARTY'S CATERING BY JOYCE 
INC 

C/O MARTY A FENBERG 3 0 48 

1887.00 MARY ELAINE MARRICLE 3 0 0 

1173.00 MARY ELLEN WOODS 3 0 0 

989.00 MATIAS BUENTELLO C/O THORNTON, BIECHLIN 
ESQ 3 15,000 0

566.00 MAURICE HARRINGTON TIRE 
CO INC 3 8,498 1,056 

451.00 MAX SHORT 3 0 91 

1507.01 MAXIM INSURANCE 3 1,553 394 

1507.02 MAXIM INSURANCE 3 0 44 

1151.00 MAYAN MOTOR INN C/O JOHN RIP PRES. 3 806 79 

1259.00 MAYELA CUMMINGS CUMMINGS FEED STORE 3 2,206 4,435 

793.00 MC IVER & SMITH 
FABRICATORS INC 3 310 61 

147.01 MCGOWAN & MCGOWAN, P.C. MCGOWAN ABSTRACT & 
TITLE CO. 3 113 0

147.02 MCGOWAN & MCGOWAN, P.C. MCGOWAN ABSTRACT & 
TITLE CO. 3 514 128 

762.00 MEDIA SYSTEMS CORP. C/O RENEE FANAR VP 3 1,026 258 

769.00 MEDIA SYSTEMS CORP. C/O RENEE FANAR VP 3 1,304 326 

1403.00 MEL G LEMOS AND 
R.GONZALEZ ESQ 

GONZALEZ & GONZALEZ, 
L.L.P. 3 64,000 1,746 

1930.00 MELBA C. GRAVENMEIER C/O C. CONNELLY 3 100,000 0 

442.00 MERCHANTS INS SERVICE 3 1,003 233 

904.00 METROPOLITAN AERIAL 
SURVEYS 

3 826 207 

1736.00 MICHAEL & KAYE RUSSELL C/O JEFF HANSEN ESQ 3 24,950 0 

1316.00 MICHAEL A GONZALES C/O DANE PATRICK ESQ 3 116,390 0 

980.00 MICHAEL BURRIS 3 50,000 0 

425.00 MICHAEL D. O'NEIL O'NEILL'S CLEANING 
SERVICES 3 100 100 

1180.00 MICHAEL G TURK C/O LYNDA BURCHETT 
ESQ

3 24,208 0 

224.00 MID CITIES ELECTRIC 
COMPANY 

3 117 44 

426.00 MIGUEL JURAIDINI C/O FRANK CHADICK 
REALTY

3 0 48 

920.00 MIKE'S GROCERY & MARKET C/O NOEL SONG  3 156 0 

445.00 MILLER INTERNAT'L AIRPOR'T 
REST.

ANGELINA ZAMACONA 
DBA 3 1,322 0



Page 20 of 48

1530.00 MILTON KAMANDA 3 32,000 0 

754.00 MINERAL WELLS B & PT, INC. 3 0 0 

867.00 MINERAL WELLS B & PT, INC. 3 0 0 

868.00 MINERAL WELLS B & PT, INC. 3 0 2 

896.00 MITCHELL OUTDOOR 
ADVERTISING 3 467 117 

480.00 MITCHELL'S GARAGE, INC. 3 500 306 

474.00 MOCKINGBIRD ENTERPRISES 3 4,974 2,315 

624.00 MODERN PLUMBING & SUPPLY 
CO.

WILLIAM E. MAXWELL 
D/B/A 

3 419 65 

709.00 MODERN PLUMBING & SUPPLY 
CO.

WILLIAM E. MAXWELL 
D/B/A 

3 419 40 

603.00 MOHAMMED MOTIWALA 3 15,000 500 

228.00 MONA CARRUTH 3 869 1,250 

415.00 MONA LAMKIN 3 1,120 0 

411.00 MONTENEGRO PAVING 3 4,210 0 

475.00 MONTENEGRO PAVING 3 575 135 

702.00 MONTENEGRO PAVING MONTENEGRO JORGE 3 575 126 

590.00 MONTGOMERY REPAIR 
SERVICE, INC 3 1,662 662 

597.00 MOORE MONUMENTS 3 0 0 

598.00 MOORE MONUMENTS 3 0 0 

523.00 MORTON BROTHERS, INC. 3 2,692 2,501 

1914.00 MR & MRS DAVID HARTSOOK C/O KEVIN O MALLEY ESQ 3 1,000,000 0 

416.00 MR. FISH VAN CARL FORSHEE D/B/A 3 0 53 

675.00 MULCH COMPANY 3 300 100 

1179.00 MYRA CLEVELAND C/O LYNDA BURCHETT 
ESQ

3 10,390 0 

1130.00 N & D RESTORATIONS 3 454 100 

1146.00 NAVARRO COUNTY AGENCY FOR RETARDED CITIZENS 3 774 0 

1145.00 NAVARRO COUNTY AGENCY  FOR RETARDED CITIZENS 3 1,479 0 

1679.01 NEAL AIR CONDITIONING 3 0 166 

1679.02 NEAL AIR CONDITIONING 3 0 8 

1213.00 NEAL AIR CONDITIONING SERV KATHERINE DAVIDSON 3 0 555 

1870.00 NEAL MITCHELL CONTRACTOR 3 591 0 

368.00 NETO'S LIQUOR THOMAS J. MATAVA D/B/A 3 296 0 

958.00 NEXT DAY EXPRESS, INC. 3 1,196 0 

1432.00 NGL REAL ESTATE L.C. 3 3,444 0 

1632.00 NOAH WILLIAMS C/O EDWARD B CARTER, 
JR

3 0 616 

1399.00 NORMA WHITE 3 9,800 3,500 

901.00 NORTH BAY ORTHORPEDICS 3 1,115 0 

377.00 NORTH HARRIS COUNTY 
CHURCH

C/O RAYMOND LAIRD 3 510 146 

374.00 
NORTH MAIN AUTO SUPPLY, 
INC. 

L.E. WELCH  
3 500 154 

1815.00 NORTH TEXAS BOLT, NUT & 
SCREW 3 101 28 

1816.00 NORTH TEXAS BOLT, NUT & 
SCREW 3 249 69 

1817.00 NORTH TEXAS BOLT, NUT & 
SCREW 3 844 559 



Page 21 of 48

732.00 NOURI B. TAJBAKJHSH  NOURI'S TAXIDERMY 3 192 119 

546.00 NUECES FINANCIAL 
CORPORATION 

3 0 99 

738.00 NUTRO PRODUCTS 
CORPORATION 

3 48 11 

739.00 NUTRO PRODUCTS 
CORPORATION 

3 2,242 0 

740.00 NUTRO PRODUCTS 
CORPORATION 

3 23 9 

528.00 OAKLANE ENTERPRISES INC. T/A THE TACK ROOM 3 100 100 

503.00 OMEGA MRI CENTER 3 1,050 0 

204.00 ON OUR OWN SERVICES, INC. C/O ROBERT L. YEAGER, III 
ESQ 3 21,441 0

229.00 OREN V. "SONNY" MELTON 3 777 0 

1324.00 ORLANDO CASTILLO C/O J RUSSO, ESQ 3 500,000 0 

551.00 ORVILLE RAY GENTRY 3 0 14 

222.00 OSCAR ELIZER SAPPINGTON 3 0 0 

1321.00 OSMANI CASTILLO C/O J RUSSO, ESQ 3 500,000 0 

1149.00 OUR CLEANER WORLD C/O C. FLYNN, SEC. 3 183 0 

665.00 OWEN ACCARDO 3 326 210 

573.00 P.P. & L TRUCKING, INC. 3 0 0 

1343.00 PAMELA KING 3 0 0 

232.00 PAN AMERICAN ACCEPTANCE 
CORP 3 719 216 

1436.00 PAKHSHAN BARZANI, ZAGROS 
BARZANI AND SINGER 
BARZANI

3 300,000 220,000 

203.00 PARK EQUIPMENT CO., INC. GEORGE W. EBERLY, JR. 3 1,647 503 

1504.00 PARKWAY EAST MOTEL & 
LEXINGTON 

C/O HASH PATEL, DBA  
3 1,424 424 

260.01 PARTAIN SURVEYORS, INC. 3 1,495 0 

1152.00 PASQUINA A CASTIGLIONI C/O MICHAEL WEISS ESQ 3 0 0 

545.00 PAT RAGSDALE 3 0 298 

1110.00 PATRICIA E BERTOZZI C/O DAVID R LINN ESQ 3 100,000 0 

951.00 PATRICIA HAMILTON and R. 
KRAFT 

C/O ROBERT A. KRAFT ESQ 3 100,000 12,500 

1923.00 PATRICIA O'NEIL C/O KEVIN G. HEALY 3 0 0 

559.00 PATRICK W. ROBY 3 0 100 

713.00 PATTI A. POWELL WATSON 3 1,035 500 

1277.00 PAUL WOODS 3 700 163 

1015.00 PEACOCK MANOR 
APARTMENTS 

C/O MARGARET EDWARDS 3 0 0 

1925.00 PEDRO A. SILVERIO C/O JOHN M. LOZANO 3 17,000 0 

1626.00 PEDRO BLANCO C/O JAMES N FRANCIS ESQ 3 100,000 0 

1751.00 
PENINSULA CHIROPRACTIC 
CTRE 3 327 0

970.00 PERRICONE INSURANCE AGY 3 789 431 

1901.00 PETER BESSIE KALDIS C/O JOHN P VENZKE ESQ 3 0 0 

1074.00 PETER J. VITELLI, JR. C/O WILLIAM MOORE ESQ 3 100,000 0 

1100.00 PETER S. RUDLOFF 3 100 100 

1101.00 PETER S. RUDLOFF 3 100 100 

1197.00 PETROLEUM SERVICES 3 116 44 

854.00 PHILLIP J. MOORE 3 16,422 0 



Page 22 of 48

394.00 PHILLIP MAY 3 110 27 

1531.00 PHYSICAL THERAPY & SPINE 
REHAB 3 825 825 

1106.00 PHYSICAL THERAPY ASSOC 3 790 0 

988.00 PIED PIPER MILLS, INC., DBA BAYLOR MILLING & SEED 
CLEANING 3 1,855 0

1755.00 PINTAIL TRANSPORT, INC. 3 204 204 

1437.00 PIPE & TUBE SUPPLIES, INC. 3 0 0 

500.00 PIPELINE OPTICS, INC. 3 0 161 

703.00 PIPELINE OPTICS, INC. 3 0 95 

1858.00 PITTMANS QWIK MART AUSTIN PITTMAN 3 367 49 

1444.00 PLEASANT VALLEY 
ENTERPRISES 

THOMAS C. LOFTIS JR. 
PRES 

3 352 40 

527.00 PORTALES MOTOR TRUCKING HARRIS & HARRIS 
INSURANCE 3 3,512 1,928 

1193.00 PORTLAND WELDING & 
MACHINE 

3 0 0 

373.00 PRECISION GROUND 
MAINTENANCE 3 6,790 0

1521.00 PREMIUM FINANCING 
SPECIALISTS 

3 1,201 414 

1522.00 PREMIUM FINANCING 
SPECIALISTS 

3 391 154 

1523.00 PREMIUM FINANCING 
SPECIALISTS 

3 133 160 

1524.00 PREMIUM FINANCING 
SPECIALISTS 

3 646 855 

1872.00 PRESCRIPTION SHOPPE TOWER MEDIC 
PHARMACY, INC. 3 3,380 0

955.00 PRESTON INSURANCE AGENCY 3 8,912 7,616 

1153.00 PRESTON INSURANCE AGENCY 3 178 89 

1154.00 PRESTON INSURANCE AGENCY 3 568 230 

1326.00 PRISM LIMITED, INC 3 1,142 9 

1832.00 PRITCHARD OILFIELD CONST. 3 808 309 

1057.00 PROFESSIONAL HANDYMAN C/O HOWARD METCALFE 3 80 128 

1158.00 PROFESSIONAL WASHING 
SYSTEM 

C/O RICK HANSEN 3 739 0 

1757.00 PROGRESSIVE SYSTEMS INC. 3 326 0 

104.00 
PROPERTY & CASUALTY  
INSURANCE  GUAR 
(MARYLAND)  

3 not stated 211,883 

994.00 PUPS HOT DOG CARTS, INC C/O JENNIFER WOLYNETZ 3 33 32 

572.00 QUALITY ACCEPTANCE CORP. 3 8,227 6,180 

787.00 QUALITY AIR  GREG BREWER DBA 3 1,598 1,081 

345.00 QUALITY REDI-MIX  C/O JOHN BOW DBA 3 2,186 0 

558.00 QUALITY SECURITY ALARMS,  3 0 100 

446.00 QUETA'S INVESTMENTS ANGELINA ZAMACONA  3 404 101 

852.00 QUIK MART 3 312 83 

1485.01 R&S DRIVE THRU & R&S QUICK 
LUB 3 0 1,168 

1485.02 R&S DRIVE THRU & R&S QUICK 
LUB 3 0

1697.00 R. PATNOVIC 3 100 0 

148.01 R. ROSS. DINYARI, TRUSTEE 3 5,924 0 



Page 23 of 48

1824.00 R.E. CHESCHEIR 
CONSTRUCTION 3 1,713 1,203 

794.00 RAMON N. SANCHEZ C/O WILLIAM F. WARNICK, 
ESQ. 3 50,000 0

1318.00 RAMONA MARTINEZ C/O J. CORRALES 
DORWARD,ESQ 3 15,000 4,700 

767.00 RANDOLPH BOWERS JR. T/A DE VALLEY 
JANITORIAL SVC 3 0 100 

768.00 RANDOLPH BOWERS JR. T/A DE VALLEY 
JANITORIAL SVC 3 0 100 

1429.00 RAUTBART ENTERPRISES INC. 3 2,497 0 

125.00 RED WILSON MOTOR CO., INC. 3 0 659 

635.00 REFLECTION FLOORS 3 130 124 

455.00 REFUGIO ORTA C/O ROBERT WHITE, 
ATTORNEY 3 60,000 0

1893.00 REGINA GAIL KINGSTON C/O AVERSANO & GOLD 
ESQ

3 1,500,000 0 

1906.00 REGINA TOVAR C/O JOE SMITH ESQ 3 0 0 

1905.00 REGINA TOVAR AND AMANDA 
TOVAR 

C/O JOE SMITH ESQ  
3 0 0

355.00 RESTON INVESTMENTS, N.V. 3 540 540 

1207.00 REUBEN BONEY 3 418 111 

1350.00 RHONDIA HECKMAN AND G. 
PRICE, ESQ. 

C/O GERARDO P PRICE ESQ  
3 5,000 900 

1166.00 RICHARD A. CHASE 3 0 100 

786.00 RICHARD DE LA PAZ 3 0 177 

947.00 RICHARD FUESSEL 3 761 165 

745.00 RICHARD GREER 3 0 0 

731.00 RICHARD M. LAMPE 3 120 120 

1488.00 RICHARD NEFFENDORF 3 542 0 

326.00 RICHARD PALTER 3 193 48 

925.00 RICHARD PRITCHARD C/O BRIAN P GLANCY, 
ESQ.

3 425,000 0 

941.01 RICHARD SHUMAN 3 1,990 143 

941.02 RICHARD SHUMAN 3 0 244 

941.03 RICHARD SHUMAN 3 0 75 

461.00 RICHARD STROM  KARDES PALLET CO INC 3 0 0 

248.00 RICHARD WINDHAM 3 0 219 

865.00 RICHARD YANERO C/O GARY F. DALTON, ESQ. 3 0 0 

301.00 RICK KNEALE 3 0 473 

1049.00 ROBBY CROWNOVER 3 412 77 

459.00 ROBERT & LOIS STRAIT 3 184 184 

561.00 ROBERT & ROY MOXLEY 3 100 100 

668.00 ROBERT ANDREWS 3 1,545 0 

669.00 ROBERT ANDREWS 3 1,545 185 

1201.00 ROBERT DYE & PATRICIA DYE C/O M BRAD DIXON  ESQ 3 500,000 0 

139.00 ROBERT FITZGERALD 3 1,227 268 

1853.00 ROBERT RYAN AGENCY 3 471 458 

1602.00 ROBERT SEARLES 3 1,295 0 

323.00 ROBERT W. PULLEN, TRUSTEE 3 114 92 

761.00 ROBERT WEMPA TRAILER EXPRESS, INC. 3 6,383 5,328 

159.01 ROBERT WILLIAMS & C. 
MENDOZA, ESQ 

C/O CARLOS MENDOZA, 
ESQ 3 2,000,000 144,710 



Page 24 of 48

1064.00 ROBERT WINKLER C/O SAM BELTRAN,ESQ 3 0 0 

221.00 ROCKING S. CONSTRUCTION 
CO.,

TONY SMITH, INDIVIDUAL 3 256 46 

1251.00 RODNEY WILLIAMS C/O RALPHAELL V 
WILKINS ESQ 3 1,500,000 0

214.00 ROGELIO RIVERA 3 760 114 

1686.00 ROGER D STEVENS 
CONTRACTOR INC 3 1,924 541 

1731.00 ROGER D STEVENS 
CONTRACTOR INC 3 5,965 4,969 

1150.00 ROGERS HOUSEMOVERS 3 0 1,397 

1477.00 ROMAN BRAND, INC AKA -
PERRULI'S. 3 1,373 373 

1165.00 ROMAN BRAND, INC. PERRULLI'S DELI 3 1,026 410 

1344.00 ROMAN URRUTIA C/O GREGORY W 
CANFIELD ESQ 3 150,000 0

1900.00 RONALD & SUSAN MCCOWEN C/O ROGER DURDEN ESQ 3 0 0 

1255.00 RONALD GLICK C/O BENSON A SNAIDER, 
ESQ

3 6,330 0 

685.00 RONALD ZIESEMER 3 197 62 

1416.00 RONNIE & REBECCA OSBURN 3 50,000 0 

1019.00 RONNIE ADAMS 3 2,184 304 

1175.00 RONNIE CAULEY 3 15,000 7,500 

1048.00 RONNIE GALBREATH 3 0 76 

130.00 ROOSEVELT  JOHNSON C/O GORDON L. 
MCLAUGHLIN, ESQ 3 150,000 0

1683.00 ROSE HILL COMMUNITY 
CENTER 

3 100 100 

291.00 ROSE STANFORD C/O DONALD L. ELLIS, ESQ. 3 54,500 0 

1124.00 ROSEMARIE AUTRY 3 14,000 2,500 

309.00 ROSITA'S MEXICAN 
RESTAURANT 

C/O RUBEN BONILLA, ESQ. 3 150,000 0 

160.00 ROSS AVE. USED CARS, INC. 3 1,884 29 

1533.00 ROXANNA BROWN FLORES JONES, JONES & CURRY 3 500,000 0 

847.00 ROXANNE CASTILLO C/O J RUSSO, ESQ 3 500,000 0 

1126.00 ROY AUTRY 3 40,000 5,000 

810.00 ROY KING, JR. LOGGING, INC. 3 5,424 4,443 

1400.00 ROY WHITE 3 750 500 

1012.00 ROYAL OAKS APTS C/O MARGARET EDWARDS 3 1,733 82 

678.00 ROYAL OAKS MOBILE HOME 
PARK

R.V. HUNT & L.M. MARTIN 3 296 0 

1167.00 RSL COMPANY 3 1,802 0 

959.01 RUSSELL W. SUGGS LAWNS & LANDSCAPE 3 1,992 1,536 

743.02 RUST COUNTRY MEATS KEITH REICH 3 0 0 

1028.00 RYAN LORIMER C/O JERRY BIESE 3 1,350 0 

866.00 S & S AUTOMOTIVE INC. 3 0 270 

606.00 S & W PREMIUM FINANCE CO, 
INC. 

YOUNGBLOOD PRECAST 
PROD. 3 293 509 

948.00 S. FORT WORTH BAPTIST CHUR C.RUSSELL FOR TRUSTEES 3 48,375 0 

1460.00 S.T. GOOD INSURANCE, INC. 3 1,347 0 

1461.00 S.T. GOOD INSURANCE, INC. 3 2,533 0 

1462.00 S.T. GOOD INSURANCE, INC. 3 1,783 0 

1463.00 S.T. GOOD INSURANCE, INC. 3 2,721 0 



Page 25 of 48

198.00 SAN PATRICIO COMMUNITY 
ACTION 3 0 17 

960.00 SANDRA WILLIAMS C/O BEVERLY BOVE, ESQ. 3 100,000 0 

1253.00 SANDS MOTEL C/O IVAN KUSCH, PROP 3 275 275 

1254.00 SANDS MOTEL C/O IVAN KUSCH, PROP 3 100 100 

266.00 SARAH KIRKPATRICK C/O WILLIAM R. 
PELTZ,ESQ 

3 0 0 

1913.00 SARAH SIMMONS C/O JOSEPH H MALLEY 3 12,000 0 

283.00 SAVE ONE STOP KHANH OUOC LE 3 1,084 0 

574.00 SCALISE & COMPANY, INC. 3 19,304 0 

795.00 SCHNELL, LEON ADLIN 3 269 269 

683.00 SCOTT ANDERSON D/B/A A & W SURVEYORS 3 0 292 

351.00 SCOTT SKIPPER SCOTT'S TIRE & 
ALIGNMENT 

3 162 86 

1365.01 SELLERS TRIM WORK RANDY L SELLERS PRES 3 2,304 278 

1365.02 SELLERS TRIM WORK RANDY L SELLERS PRES 3  532 

943.00 SEQUICHA HOWARD,MINOR C/0 ROBERT A. KRAFT ESQ 3 1,000 0 

1916.00 SERGI CHAIREZ C/O GORDON N. BYNUM, 
ESQ

3 8,000 0 

1268.00 SERVCO ELECTRICAL 
CONTRACTING 3 1,279 178 

807.00 SHACKLEFORD ROOFING CO., 
INC. 

3 2,526 1,400 

354.00 SHAFFER MUFFLER & AUTO 3 0 47 

1262.00 SHARON GARNER 3 488 244 

209.00 SHARON POWELL C/O WILLIAM C HERREN 
ESQ

3 12,000 0 

288.00 SHAWN AGNEW 3 0 1,339 

562.00 SHELBY'S AUTOMOTIVE SHELBY MATLOCK 3 375 79 

1604.00 SHELLHORN & HILL, INC. ATTN: MICHAEL HILL 3 1,421 100 

1036.00 SHERMORE APARTMENTS C/O ANN HOPE 3 4,093 2,909 

553.00 SHERRELL COLEMAN C/O CLAY B. HINDS, ATTY 3 27,000 0 

1783.00 SHERRIE L. GRAY 3 100 5 

1647.00 SHIRLEY BOON 3 75,000 0 

1691.00 SHOM INS, DBA MUSTANG INN 3 1,800 0 

679.00 SHONNA HOBBS C/O JOHN J SCHMITTINGER 3 0 0 

1354.00 SHURGARD STORAGE OF HILL 
COUNTY.

C/O KRIS STRED ESQ  
3 8,420 0

1199.02 SIDNEY VICTORIAN C/O LILLIE VICTORIAN 3 5,000 2,500 

392.00 SIMMONS GENERAL 
CONTRACTORS INC 

ROGER SIMMONS  
3 0 1,063 

1859.00 SIMMONS LOGGING INC. C/O DOROTHY SIMMONS 3 561 1,575 

189.00 SINTON CAR WASH  EST. OF HARRY TRODLIER 
D/B/A 3 0 246 

156.00 SINTON MUNICIPAL GOLF 
ASSOC. 

3 2,678 1,678 

1040.00 SKIDMORE & COMPANY C/O LYNN SKIDMORE 3 1,721 277 

1044.00 SLOCOMB INSURANCE 
AGENCY 

3 1,282 207 

600.00 SMART AIR FREIGHT 3 1,223 282 

1765.00 SMITH-REAGAN INS. AGENCY 3 0 0 

1766.00 SMITH-REAGAN INS. AGENCY 3 0 0 

1767.00 SMITH-REAGAN INS. AGENCY 3 0 592 



Page 26 of 48

1768.00 SMITH-REAGAN INS. AGENCY 3 0 15 

1769.00 SMITH-REAGAN INS. AGENCY 3 0 160 

1770.00 SMITH-REAGAN INS. AGENCY 3 0 113 

1771.00 SMITH-REAGAN INS. AGENCY 3 0 760 

1772.01 SMITH-REAGAN INS. AGENCY 3 0 0 

1772.02 SMITH-REAGAN INS. AGENCY 3 0 0 

1772.03 SMITH-REAGAN INS. AGENCY 3 0 0 

1773.00 SMITH-REAGAN INS. AGENCY 3 0 150 

1775.00 SMITH-REAGAN INS. AGENCY 3 0 45 

1776.00 SMITH-REAGAN INS. AGENCY 3 0 41 

1777.00 SMITH-REAGAN INS. AGENCY 3 0 420 

1778.00 SMITH-REAGAN INS. AGENCY 3 0 750 

1779.00 SMITH-REAGAN INS. AGENCY 3 0 107 

1320.00 SONIA CASTILLO C/O J RUSSO, ESQ 3 500,000 0 

1814.00 SOUHTWEST SILICONE 
COMPANY 

C/O H M GOLDMANN 3 317 0 

193.00 SOUTH TEXAS PLUMBING CO. 3 1,081 1,090 

1457.00 SOUTH TEXAS PROJECTS 3 383 206 

464.00 SOUTHBELT PUB C/O DIANE LEARED, PRES. 3 0 91 

499.00 SOUTHWEST ACCEPTANCE 
CORP

RE: COUNTYWIDE 
MOVERS 

3 6,200 5,069 

293.00 SOUTHWEST INDUSTRIAL 
MOTOR 

3 1,491 850 

1475.00 SOUTHWEST METAL SOURCE 3 143 36 

610.00 SOUTHWEST SILICONE 
COMPANY 

C/O  H M GOLDMANN 3 4,372 0 

328.00 SOUTHWEST TOY & DIST., INC. DONALD BAKER D/B/A 3 1,275 0 

448.00 SOUTHWESTERN BELL 
TELEPHONE 

C/O NEIL LEIBMAN ESQ 3 1,989 0 

721.01 SPAW-GLASS, INC C/O MARC YOUNG ESQ 3 0 0 

721.02 SPAW-GLASS, INC C/O MARC YOUNG ESQ 3 0 0 

928.00 SPECIAL PROJECTS MANUF. 3 3,831 0 

1497.00 SPENCER ELECTRIC C/O RANDY SPENCER, DBA 3 411 115 

1661.00 SPORT CHUTES OVER TEXAS, 
INC. 

3 1,419 0 

1279.00 ST FRANCIS HOSPITAL, INC 3 431 0 

1137.00 STAMFORD INS. AGENCY 3 112 112 

1138.00 STAMFORD INS. AGENCY 3 44 18 

1139.00 STAMFORD INS. AGENCY 3 28 28 

1140.00 STAMFORD INS. AGENCY 3 1,443 1,077 

1141.00 STAMFORD INS. AGENCY 3 89 89 

1142.00 STAMFORD INS. AGENCY 3 46 9 

1143.00 STAMFORD INS. AGENCY 3 149 107 

1144.00 STAMFORD INS. AGENCY 3 15 15 

987.00 STAR SONG APARTMENTS C/O JOSEPHINE RAGUE  3 3,203 331 

155.00 STARNES TRUCKING DICK STARNES D/B/A 3 1,796 646 

534.00 STEHM, INC. C/O ST. HELENE CHURCH 3 100 100 

871.00 STEPHEN W. DEMPSEY 3 46 8 

1486.00 STEVE ANTHONY RIOS HYATT CRABTREE & 
MOORE 

3 300,000 0 

540.00 STEVE JUNOT 3 0 48 

277.00 STEVE SWAN D/B/A S & D TRUCKING CO. 3 642 154 



Page 27 of 48

873.00 STEVE WHITFIELD 3 312 0 

1582.00 STRATFORD HOUSE 3 1,000 0 

284.00 STRAWBERRY PARK SERVICE JAMES H. WOOD 3 1,229 321 

764.00 STROOPE PEST CONTROL OF 
AUSTIN 

 C/O CLAY STROOPE  
3 0 554 

1834.00 STUART HASTEDT 3 0 0 

1774.00 STUART PLACE STORAGE 3 0 4 

1005.00 SUNGLO INC C/O DEE L. FINCH, PRES. 3 8,820 7,825 

113.00 SUSAN  GIBSON RE:  AGORA 3 457 290 

785.00 SUSSEX HYDRAULIC SALES & 
SER

C/O JOHN MCCANN 3 100 100 

957.00 SYBIL W BROWN 3 654 883 

1317.00 SYLVESTER ZDZIECH C/O ELWOOD T EVELAND, 
JR

3 0 0 

543.00 SYLVIA M. BEACON 3 2,348 0 

144.00 T M T PARTS & MACHINERY, 
INC. 

GERALD J. SCHERRER, 
PRES. 

3 177 51 

145.00 T M T PARTS & MACHINERY, 
INC. 

GERALD J. SCHERRER, 
PRES. 

3 670 264 

1538.00 T.N. PATEL DBA, PARK CITIES 
INC 

C/O DAYS INN 3 350 56 

869.00 TADASHI CONSTRUCTION CO C/O C M HENKEL  III ESQ 3 0 0 

771.00 TADASHI CORPORATION 3 0 239 

1075.00 TAH FIRST, INC. C/O H. HORAN, VP 3 100 100 

1448.00 TAMMY JO HUMBLE C/O CYNTHIA F SOLLS 3 75,000 0 

1260.00 TAN U.S. SALES CO. 3 2,495 1,305 

143.00 TARBOX SERVICE COMPANY MARVIN L. WEBB, PRES 3 865 138 

169.00 T-BAR FENCE, INC. 3 0 726 

874.00 TECCOR ELECTRONICS, ET AL C/O ANDREW H. ROBERTS 
ESQ 3 43,656 0

308.00 TED'S & REX'S ONE STOP 3 0 112 

815.00 TEER LOGGING, INC. 3 3,495 2,491 

1339.00 TEHUACANA GRAIN & FEED C/O JACE FLOYD 3 1,261 1,311 

1651.00 TERESA GALLEGOS C/O JOE GARCIAIVE ESQ 3 500,000 0 

1366.00 TERRY LUCAS 3 30,008 4,500 

998.00 TEXAS BUILDING PRODUCTS 3 2,659 3,874 

319.00 TEXAS CAFE 3 781 25 

320.00 TEXAS CAFE 3 369 74 

1585.00 TEXAS COMMERCIAL 
INSURANCE 

3 211 0 

1586.00 TEXAS COMMERCIAL 
INSURANCE 

3 1,564 0 

1587.00 TEXAS COMMERCIAL 
INSURANCE 

3 410 0 

1588.00 TEXAS COMMERCIAL 
INSURANCE 

3 171 0 

1589.00 TEXAS COMMERCIAL 
INSURANCE 3 5,390 0

1590.00 TEXAS COMMERCIAL 
INSURANCE 3 294 0

1591.00 TEXAS COMMERCIAL  INS 3 6,282 0 

1592.00 TEXAS COMMERCIAL 
INSURANCE 

3 299 0 



Page 28 of 48

1593.00 TEXAS COMMERCIAL 
INSURANCE 

3 2,811 0 

1594.00 TEXAS COMMERCIAL 
INSURANCE 

3 2,052 0 

1595.00 TEXAS COMMERCIAL 
INSURANCE 

3 71 0 

1596.00 TEXAS COMMERCIAL 
INSURANCE 

3 2,038 0 

1066.00 TEXAS DISCOUNT TERMITE & 
PEST 

C/O RICHARD DAVIS DBA 3 2,551 639 

1065.00 TEXAS HILL INSURANCE 
AGENCY 

3 1,478 39 

382.00 TEXAS INN SUKHWANT BAINS 3 147 147 

1155.00 TEXAS MUSIC & ACME 
CIGARETTES 

C/O E M  TERRY, PRES  
3 706 176 

140.00 TEXAS OIL X CHANGE, INC. 3 1,658 79 

109.00 

TEXAS PROPERTY & 
CASUALTY INSURANCE 
GUARANTY 

C/O MARVIN KELLY, EXEC 
DIR. 3 0 9,269,092 

1052.00 TEXAS ROYAL ICE ALLEN WHITEHEAD, DBA 3 0 64 

1156.00 THE BANK 
SUCCESSOR TO ELLIS 
COUNTY STATE BK 3 1,238 446 

1157.00 THE BANK 
SUCCESSOR TO ELLIS 
COUNTY  STATE  BK 3 1,047 262 

1029.00 THE CARPET SHOP ALEX SHAHEEN, PRES 3 2,267 630 

1875.00 THE FOUNTAINS C/O JACK SMITH PRES 3 241 259 

334.00 THE MELRICH COLLECTION, 
INC. 

C/O MARCIA WALSH 3 450 124 

1223.00 THE NICHOLSON AGENCY INC 3 233 0 

1225.00 THE NICHOLSON AGENCY INC 3 93 23 

1226.00 THE NICHOLSON AGENCY INC 3 32 8 

1228.00 THE NICHOLSON AGENCY INC 3 441 110 

1231.00 THE NICHOLSON AGENCY INC 3 7,070 0 

1232.00 THE NICHOLSON AGENCY INC 3 2,497 141 

1233.00 THE NICHOLSON AGENCY INC 3 1,732 732 

1234.00 THE NICHOLSON AGENCY INC 3 544 136 

1239.00 THE NICHOLSON AGENCY INC 3 1,838 0 

1241.00 THE NICHOLSON AGENCY INC 3 275 69 

1242.00 THE NICHOLSON AGENCY INC 3 56 14 

1243.00 THE NICHOLSON AGENCY INC 3 115 24 

1245.00 THE NICHOLSON AGENCY INC 3 5,425 0 

184.00 THE NUTT HOUSE HOTEL C/O TONY DAUPHINOT 3 606 153 

530.00 THERESA GLASGOW 3 800 0 

231.00 THIRD PRESBYTERIAN 
CHURCH

C/O R.C. THOMAS 3 982 251 

914.00 THOGUHODE INC. C/O OTHEL THOMPSON 3 175 175 

1584.00 THOMAS C GRAHAM 3 0 100 

903.00 THOMAS JOHNSON 
JOHNSON MOBILE HOME 
SERV. 3 150 0

422.00 THOMAS W. PEARSON, D.D.S. 3 94 94 

129.00 THOMPSON-FRASER INS. 
AGENCY 

CIRCLE J BACKHOE 3 1,000 0 

990.00 THONSGAARD FARMS, INC 3 653 0



Page 29 of 48

1283.00 THRELKELD & CO INS. AGENCY 3 608 41 

1284.00 THRELKELD & CO INS. AGENCY 3 260 19 

1285.00 THRELKELD & CO INS. AGENCY 3 3,146 1,674 

1286.00 THRELKELD & CO INS. AGENCY 3 4,145 2,316 

1287.00 THRELKELD & CO INS. AGENCY 3 9,851 7,373 

1288.00 THRELKELD & CO INS. AGENCY 3 375 10 

1290.00 THRELKELD & CO INS. AGENCY 3 2,320 1,164 

1291.00 THRELKELD & CO INS. AGENCY 3 2,939 138 

1292.00 THRELKELD & CO INS. AGENCY 3 4,273 1,450 

1293.00 THRELKELD & CO INS. AGENCY 3 9,291 6,898 

1294.00 THRELKELD & CO INS. AGENCY 3 29 9 

202.00 TIM KEELY & DORIS SMITH 3 1,722 733 

264.00 TIMOTHY SHAW C/O FRED FREIBOTT, ESQ 3 0 0 

1302.00 TIRE & WHEEL CONNECTION II 3 787 86 

1335.00 TITAN VALUE EQUITIES GROUP 
C/O PAYNE, WATSON, 
KING ESQ 3 250,500 0

1327.00 TOMAHAWK CORP. C/O RONALD DUNAGON 3 811 0 

1636.00 TOMAS CASILLAS C/O RAMON & CANTU 3 2,500 0 

692.00 TOMMY WHITE SUPPLY CO., 
INC. 

C/O MATTHEW BLAIR, 
ESQ.

3 10,837 0 

1325.01 TORGON INC DBA TEK 
TURBINE

3 935 206 

299.00 
TRAN'S SEAFOOD AND 
GROCERY INC LONG CHAN TRAN 3 769 192 

1491.00 TRANS TEXAS CARRIERS, INC. 3 1,901 911 

1070.00 TRAVIS L. PINKERTON 3 75,000 15,000 

152.00 TRIANGLE PLASTERING CO., 
INC. 

3 0 0 

1116.00 TRUCKERS INS. AGENCY C/O DEWEY YOUNG 3 2,178 1,179 

1117.00 TRUCKERS INS. AGENCY C/O DEWEY YOUNG 3 1,508 508 

1118.00 TRUCKERS INS. AGENCY C/O DEWEY YOUNG 3 1,615 612 

1119.00 TRUCKERS INS. AGENCY C/O DEWEY YOUNG 3 2,039 1,040 

1120.00 TRUCKERS INS. AGENCY C/O DEWEY YOUNG 3 2,728 1,728 

1121.00 TRUCKERS INS. AGENCY C/O DEWEY YOUNG 3 1,964 964 

1122.00 TRUCKERS INS. AGENCY C/O DEWEY YOUNG 3 2,112 1,112 

1123.00 TRUCKERS INS. AGENCY C/O DEWEY YOUNG 3 2,164 1,163 

1147.00 TRUSTEES GRAPELAND I.S.D. C/O SUPERINTENDENT 3 2,586 0 

1161.00 TRUSTEES GRAPELAND I.S.D. C/O SUPERINTENDENT 3 8,439 0 

895.00 TUCKER BROS. INC 3 11,323 7,866 

594.00 TY JOHNSON C/O PUTMAN & PUTMAN 3 20,000 0 

1063.00 UNITED STATES CRYSTAL 
CORP.

WM WARREN, ESQ 3 0 0 

664.00 UNIVERSAL PREMIUM 
SERVICES 

3 450 123 

820.00 
UNIVERSITY PRESBYTERIAN 
CHURCH FLOYD TATE 3 757 0

1628.04 UPAC - UNIVERSAL PREM 
ACCEPT.

AND BIG RED SANITATION 3 7,429 7,296 

1628.03 UPAC – UNIVERSAL PREM 
ACCEPT.

AND CHIEF 
CONTRACTORS 

3 9,522 12,046 

1628.05 UPAC – UNIVERSAL PREM 
ACCEPT.

AND STUART HASTEDT 3 629 228 



Page 30 of 48

114.02 
UTICA MUTUAL & LAFONTE 
AGENCY 3 4

148.02 
UTICA MUTUAL & LAFONTE 
AGENCY 3 0 3,740 

1638.00 VALENTIN CASILLAS, JR. C/O RAMON & CANTU 3 2,500 0 

1645.00 VALENTIN CASILLAS, JR. C/O RAMON & CANTU 3 5,000 0 

1428.00 VALERIE POTEET C/O LESTER W VANCE ESQ 3 200,000 0 

1089.00 VAN DYKE RANKIN & CO, INC. C/O ROBERT RANKIN, VP 3 1,047 43 

1090.00 VAN DYKE RANKIN & CO, INC. C/O ROBERT RANKIN, VP 3 810 0 

1091.00 VAN DYKE RANKIN & CO, INC. C/O ROBERT RANKIN, VP 3 135 48 

1092.01 VAN DYKE RANKIN & CO, INC. C/O ROBERT RANKIN, VP 3 328 328 

1092.02 VAN DYKE RANKIN & CO, INC. C/O ROBERT RANKIN, VP 3 2,794 2,897 

1093.00 VAN DYKE RANKIN & CO, INC. C/O ROBERT RANKIN, VP 3 479 120 

1763.00 VARS PROPERTY MANAGERS 
C/O R. PATNOVIC, MANG 
PARTN. 3 100 100 

395.00 VERNON PATTON 3 579 145 

1860.00 VERNON ROBERTSON C/O HENRY ROBERTSON 
ESQ

3 30,000 0 

846.03 VICTOR BARAHONA 
C/O  MICHAEL 
DAHLENBURG, ESQ 3 26,500 0

1014.00 VILLA DEL PALMAS C/O MARGARET EDWARDS 3 428 0 

983.00 VITEL, INC. VICTOR A VAGUINE 3 278 24 

490.00 W.D. GEORGE WOOD CO., INC. 3 0 207 

724.00 W.L. HAYES 3 0 330 

1300.00 W.O.S. FUEL OIL, INC 3 1,405 3,351 

1023.00 WADLEY LEO ROOFING 3 3,815 3,223 

187.00 WALTER E. HEATH, INS. 3 17 17 

622.00 WATER FLOOD MAINTENANCE 
INC. 

3 0 1,333 

1170.00 WDF TRUCKING COMPANY C/O WILFRED D FRETTY, 
PRES 

3 0 0 

1267.00 WERTZ & CO. 3 100 100 

823.00 WESTCHESTER PREMIUM 
ACCEPT.

3 1,411 0 

824.00 WESTCHESTER PREMIUM 
ACCEPT.

AND GARIELLI, INC 3 763 286 

825.00 WESTCHESTER PREMIUM 
ACCEPT.

AND MASK CARTAGE 3 4,494 6,582 

826.00 WESTCHESTER PREMIUM 
ACCEPT.

AND GLC WHOLESALE 3 2,575 4,172 

827.00 WESTCHESTER PREMIUM 
ACCEPT.

AND STANLEY MECKEL 3 437 165 

828.00 WESTCHESTER PREMIUM 
ACCEPT.

AND DON KENT 3 3,457 184 

829.00 WESTCHESTER PREMIUM 
ACCEPT.

AND ELMO DUKE, JR 3 1,910 380 

830.00 WESTCHESTER PREM. ACCEPT. 
AND ARTIC 
REFRIGERATED TRANS 3 1,714 2,453 

831.00 WESTCHESTER PREMIUM 
ACCEPT.

AND BILVY SATTERWHITE 3 130 150 

832.00 WESTCHESTER PREMIUM 
ACCEPT.

AND TOM WELFEL 
TRUCKS 

3 1,204 595 

833.00 WESTCHESTER PREMIUM 
ACCEPT.

AND ADOLPH SCHACHERL 3 5,375 3,209 



Page 31 of 48

834.00 WESTCHESTER PREMIUM 
ACCEPT.

3 912 0 

835.00 WESTCHESTER PREMIUM 
ACCEPT.

AND ALICE KILGORE 3 878 277 

836.00 WESTCHESTER PREMIUM 
ACCEPT.

AND TONY NICHOLSON 3 645 203 

837.00 WESTCHESTER PREMIUM 
ACCEPT.

AND ROSA MAYONGA 3 8,315 2,175 

838.00 WESTCHESTER PREMIUM 
ACCEPT.

AND BELLINGERS 
MOVING SVC 3 1,975 1,103 

839.00 WESTCHESTER PREMIUM 
ACCEPT.

AND APOLLO VAN LINES 3 15,987 15,631 

840.00 WESTCHESTER PREMIUM 
ACCEPT.

AND GARRICK MOVING 
SERV

3 20,113 18,270 

841.00 WESTCHESTER PREMIUM 
ACCEPT.

AND COX LEASE SRV 3 15,371 5,307 

842.00 WESTCHESTER PREMIUM 
ACCEPT.

AND JOHN MCCLELLAN 3 164 108 

843.00 WESTCHESTER PREMIUM 
ACCEPT.

AND ROSENDO NAVARRO 3 1,444 308 

844.00 WESTCHESTER PREMIUM 
ACCEPT.

AND DENNIS JENKINS 3 757 268 

755.00 WESTERN ACCEPTANCE CORP 3  2,836 

757.00 WESTERN ACCEPTANCE CORP 3 265 209 

758.00 WESTERN ACCEPTANCE CORP 3  0 

759.00 WESTERN ACCEPTANCE CORP 3 603 243 

201.00 WESTSIDE PACKAGE STORE 3 0 282 

1357.00 WHISPERWOOD APARTMENTS B.K. BEUTELL DBA 3 823 407 

1105.00 WHITLING & ADAMS 
CONSTRUCTION 3 382 96 

601.00 WILFORD B. FULTZ 3 1,086 271 

1745.00 WILLIAM C UNGERER 3 1,229 100 

1746.00 WILLIAM C UNGERER 3 2,892 100 

1747.00 WILLIAM C UNGERER 3 3,157 100 

1750.00 WILLIAM C UNGERER 3 301 100 

263.00 WILLIAM C. MC CLARY 3 377 94 

158.00 WILLIAM D BECK SR 3 100 100 

492.00 WILLIAM F. MCDONALD 
VILLA VIEW MOBILE 
HOME PARK 3 489 99 

1099.00 WILLIAM L & KATHERINE E 
LOWE 

3 100 100 

267.00 WILLIAM MACE C/O WILLIAM PELTZ,ESQ 3 150,000 0 

298.00 WILLIAM WOOD 3 0 78 

234.00 WILLIARD AND JOAN MOTT C/O JOHN VITOLA ESQ 3 750,000 0 

1401.00 WILLIE HAMMOND C/O ABNER BURNETT 3 50,000 0 

1265.00 WILLIE IRVIN 3 429 145 

180.00 WILLINGHAM CARTAGE RANDALL WILLINGHAM  3 3,274 2,274 

1426.00 WILMA POTEET C/O LESTER W VANCE ESQ 3 225,000 0 

535.00 WILSON POINT INN R.M.FABER & 
C.M.BIDDISON 

3 671 100 

946.01 WINSTEAD PLUMBING CO 3 2,300 509 

946.02 WINSTEAD PLUMBING CO 3 0 38 

946.03 WINSTEAD PLUMBING CO 3 0 21 



Page 32 of 48

190.00 WOODY ACRES TRAILER PARK 3 0 102 

154.00 WUNDER, INC. 3 168 28 

536.00 XENOFON GEKAS 3 0 42 

1472.00 YATES & ASSOCIATES, INC 3 55 11 

1473.00 YATES & ASSOCIATES, INC 3 6 6 

1474.01 YATES & ASSOCIATES, INC 3 0 230 

1474.02 YATES & ASSOCIATES, INC 3  95 

1474.03 YATES & ASSOCIATES, INC 3  66 

1474.04 YATES & ASSOCIATES, INC. 3  1,704 

1474.05 YATES & ASSOCIATES, INC. 3  63 

1474.06 YATES & ASSOCIATES, INC. 3 0 2,272 

1474.07 YATES & ASSOCIATES, INC. 3  87 

1022.00 YELLOWHOUSE GIN CO 3 0 0 

1338.00 ZANE DIXON 3 2,240 2,066 

1071.00 
ZUIDER ZEE SEAFOOD 
RESTAURANT C/O JIMMY JORDAN 3 4,485 0

462.03 ZULEMA RODRIGUEZ 
C/O GEORGE L. 
THOMPSON, III 3 0 0

                             TOTAL CLASS III - UNDISPUTED CLAIMS   $14,868,175

     

SECTION C -CLASS III - DISPUTED CLAIMS    

1217.01 JOHNNA CANALES 3 $90,000 
To Be 

Determined 

1217.02 MICHAEL NEVALA 3 Not Stated 
To Be 

Determined 

                            

                         TOTAL CLASS III -DISPUTED CLAIMS

  To Be 
Determined 

     

SECTION D -CLASS VI - GENERAL CREDITORS    

423.00 A & A SECRETARIAL SERVICE 6 $141 $141 

1849.00 ABEILLE REASSURANCES, US 
BRANCH C/O AXA RE 6 1,368 1,368 

1660.00 ADAMS & ADAMS 6 2,444 2,444 

1759.00 AIPSO 6 257,822 257,822 

339.00 ALLSTATE INSURANCE 
COMPANY 

C/O WHITE & WILLIAMS 
ATTYS. 6 5,000 5,000 

271.00 AMERICAN REINSURANCE 6 11,758 11,758 

550.01 BAKER & MCKENZIE 6 5,808 5,702 

550.02 BAKER & MCKENZIE 6 122 122 

576.00 BETTS & ASSOCIATES, INC. 6 286 286 

578.00 BETTS & ASSOCIATES, INC. 6 352 352 

579.00 BETTS & ASSOCIATES, INC. 6 603 486 

580.00 BETTS & ASSOCIATES, INC. 6 657 622 

581.00 BETTS & ASSOCIATES, INC. 6 426 401 

582.00 BETTS & ASSOCIATES, INC. 6 1,134 1,091 

583.00 BETTS & ASSOCIATES, INC. 6 509 484 

1936.00 
BLUECROSS BLUESHIELD OF 
TEXAS 6 20,262 0

1634.00 BURT BARR & ASSOCIATES 6 5,872 0 

369.00 CAMBRIDGE ORTHOPAEDIC 
ASSOC 

JAY G. HARPER, M.D. 6 200 0 

926.00 CANO INVESTIGATIONS 6 1,951 1,951 



Page 33 of 48

131.00 CAPITAL INSURANCE 
ADJUSTERS 

C/O ALICE MOZERT 
KOBIALKA 6 42 42 

132.00 CAPITAL INSURANCE 
ADJUSTERS 

C/O ALICE MOZERT 
KOBIALKA 6 111 24 

133.00 CAPITAL INSURANCE 
ADJUSTERS 

C/O ALICE MOZERT 
KOBIALKA 6 116 116 

134.00 CAPITAL INSURANCE 
ADJUSTERS 

C/O ALICE MOZERT 
KOBIALKA 6 718 718 

1633.00 CAPITAL METRO 
C/O LINDSEY MORDEN 
CLM SRV 6 23,222 23,222 

1331.00 CERTIFIED TRIAL AIDES 6 175 175 

1039.01 CHALKER, BAIR & ASSOC., P.C. D. DAY, CONTROLLER 6 194 136 

1039.02 CHALKER, BAIR & ASSOC., P.C. D. DAY, CONTROLLER 6 2,958 2,958 

1039.04 CHALKER, BAIR & ASSOC., P.C. D. DAY, CONTROLLER 6 1,958 1,756 

1039.05 CHALKER, BAIR & ASSOC., P.C. D. DAY, CONTROLLER 6 58 58 

1039.06 CHALKER, BAIR & ASSOC., P.C. D. DAY, CONTROLLER 6 90 0 

1039.07 CHALKER, BAIR & ASSOC., P.C. D. DAY, CONTROLLER 6 0 0 

1039.08 CHALKER, BAIR & ASSOC., P.C. D. DAY, CONTROLLER 6 0 0 

538.00 CHARLES A. SAM JONES, III 6 849 849 

280.00 
COMPREHENSIVE
REHABILITATION 6 1,133 1,133 

548.00 COMPUDATA PRODUCTS, INC. ATTN: KEVIN GUTHRIE 6 418 419 

1082.00 CONSTITUTION REINSURANCE  C/O MAX IBSEN, ASS'T  VP 6 5,114 2,509 

1353.00 CONTINENTAL CASUALTY CO. RE:64-527962 6 4,080 4,081 

1041.01 COPY-RIGHT LITIGATION 
SUPPORT 

C/O K.W. RECEIVABLES 6 95 95 

1041.02 COPY-RIGHT LITIGATION 
SUPPORT 

C/O K.W. RECEIVABLES 6 239 130 

1407.00 COUNTRY MUTUAL INS CO 6 14,803 14,553 

1387.00 COWLES & THOMPSON, PC 6 6,581 6,581 

1389.00 COWLES & THOMPSON, PC 6 2,059 2,059 

1390.00 COWLES & THOMPSON, PC 6 444 444 

1391.00 COWLES & THOMPSON, PC 6 223 223 

1392.00 COWLES & THOMPSON, PC 6 40 40 

1393.00 COWLES & THOMPSON, PC 6 3,731 3,731 

149.00 DART COURIERS, INC. 6 88 88 

1363.00 DOMINION INSURANCE CO.  
IN  LIQUIDATION 

C/O NY LIQUIDATION 
BUREAU 6 0 0

1364.00 DOMINION INSURANCE CO.  
IN LIQUIDATION 

C/O NY LIQUIDATION 
BUREAU 6 0 0

1402.00 DORINCO REINSURANCE 
COMPANY 

ATTN: J.E.FABINSKI,VP  
6 479,024 0

1396.00 DUININCK BROS, INC C/O CANTER & HANGER  6 1,000,000 0 

275.00 DUNN, HAASE, SULLIVAN, 
ETAL 

6 1,069 962 

878.00 EMPLOYERS CASUALTY 
COMPANY 

6 8,489 8,489 

403.00 
EQUIFAX COMMERCIAL 
SPECIALIST 6 3,876 3,571 

858.00 ERIE INSURANCE GROUP 6 1,051 47 

1613.00 EVEREST REINSURANCE 
COMPANY 

MR. TIMOTHY RITTER  
6 0 10,615 

1614.00 EVEREST REINSURANCE 
COMPANY 

MR. TIMOTHY RITTER  
6 0 0



Page 34 of 48

1615.00 EVEREST REINSURANCE 
COMPANY 

MR. TIMOTHY RITTER 6 0 0 

1616.00 EVEREST REINSURANCE 
COMPANY 

MR. TIMOTHY RITTER 6 0 0 

1484.00 EVOLUTION INC. 6 671 197 

1200.00 FACILITY INSURANCE CORP. 6 29,284 29,284 

620.00 FARMERS INSURANCE GROUP 6 6,597 2,098 

649.00 FARMERS INSURANCE GROUP C/O JOHN A. STEPHENS, 
ESQ.

6 7,729 1,645 

968.00 FARMERS INSURANCE GROUP 6 4,207 3,957 

976.00 FARMERS INSURANCE GROUP 6 5,249 5,249 

1257.00 FEDERAL COURT REPORTERS 6 50 50 

1258.00 FEDERAL COURT REPORTERS 6 1,910 1,910 

1169.00 
FEDERATED MUTUAL 
INSURANCE CO 

ATTN:  NATALIE BREWER  
6 21,454 0

1410.00 FOLKSAMERICA 
REINSURANCE CO. 

C/O T. RUFOLO, VP 6 351 398 

1483.00 FOLKSAMERICA 
REINSURANCE CO. 

C/O T. RUFOLO, VP 6 38,275 39,355 

250.00 FRONTIER ADJUSTERS, INC. 6 141 91 

252.00 FRONTIER ADJUSTERS, INC. 6 373 336 

254.00 FRONTIER ADJUSTERS, INC. 6 367 330 

255.00 FRONTIER ADJUSTERS, INC. 6 161 161 

256.00 FRONTIER ADJUSTERS, INC. 6 191 176 

599.00 GAY & TAYLOR, INC 6 48 48 

845.00 GAY & TAYLOR, INC. 6 694 694 

556.00 
GORSUCH, BYRD,KELLEY & 
WILKINS 6 779 586 

689.00 
GORSUCH, BYRD,KELLEY & 
WILKINS 6 562 314 

881.00 GRAHAM & ASSOCIATES ALLEN E. GRAHAM D/B/A 6 709 709 

1489.00 GRANGE MUTUAL CASUALTY 
CO

ZEEHANDELAR & 
SABATIN 6 8,199 5,704 

1394.00 GUY CARPENTER 6 180,748 2,631 

1183.00 HAAG ENGINEERING CO 6 1,446 1,446 

1184.00 HAAG ENGINEERING CO 6 624 624 

1185.00 HAAG ENGINEERING CO 6 1,560 1,560 

1187.00 HAAG ENGINEERING CO 6 106 106 

1188.00 HAAG ENGINEERING CO 6 856 856 

1189.00 HAAG ENGINEERING CO 6 932 932 

1431.00 HAAG ENGINEERING CO. 6 132 132 

1509.00 HANNOVER REINSURANCE CO 6 3,375 0 

1510.00 HANNOVER REINSURANCE CO 6 6,772 0 

1511.00 HANNOVER REINSURANCE CO 6 1,158 0 

1528.00 HART FORMS & SERVICE 6 290 290 

1308.00 HARTFORD INSURANCE C/O BARRY HESLOP, ESQ. 6 4,332 0 

1053.00 
HEALTH BENEFIT 
MANAGEMENT, INC 6 304 304 

402.00 HENRY W TIPTON, ATTY 
C/O LOZIER,THAMES, 
FRAZIER 6 1,882 1,882 

1612.00 HIGHLANDS INSURANCE COM ATTN: LORA MCGASKEY 6 1,593 345 

804.08 HORIZON CLAIM 
MANAGEMENT 

6 1,998 1,775 



Page 35 of 48

1192.00 HOW INSURANCE CO 6 15,255 0 

952.00 HOW INSURANCE CO  6 12,937 0 

532.03 HUEY T. LITTLETON CLAIMS 
SERV

6 19,789 10,701 

435.00 HUEY T. LITTLETON CLAIMS 
SERV. 

6 1,394 1,394 

437.00 HUEY T. LITTLETON CLAIMS 
SERV. 

6 377 377 

438.00 HUEY T. LITTLETON CLAIMS 
SERV. 

6 227 227 

439.00 HUEY T. LITTLETON CLAIMS 
SERV. 

6 117 70 

440.00 HUEY T. LITTLETON CLAIMS 
SERV. 

6 488 356 

441.00 HUEY T. LITTLETON CLAIMS 
SERV. 

6 662 662 

436.00 HUEY T. LITTLETON CLIAMS 
SERV. 

6 502 502 

537.00 INPHOTO 6 2,124 2,125 

789.00 INSURANCE DATA 
PROCESSING, INC 

C/O KAREN RUTH  
6 154,589 51,530 

1361.00 INSURANCE SERVICES OFFICE, 
INC 

6 2,021 2,021 

1309.00 ISO COMMERCIAL RISK 
SERVICES 

6 92 86 

986.00 JAIME OMAR GARZA 6 2,125 2,125 

728.00 
JAVIER & TINA de los SANTOS, 
JOINTLY 

C/O HUGO XAVIER de los 
SANTOS, ESQ. 6

To Be 
Determined 

167.00 JEARL R. GIBSON & 
ASSOCIATES 6 477 477 

1017.00 JEARL R. GIBSON & ASSOC. 6 0 0 

282.00 JOHN BULLOCK & CO. 6 955 955 

1439.01 KARA INC., TRAVELERS INS. 
CO ASO  

C/O BRADFORD BOLLMAN 
ESQ 6 85,005 0

1581.00 KEMPER RISK MGMT A/S/O RJR NABISCO INC. & DL 6 956 956 

1368.00 KLINGAMAN & ASSOCIATES 
C/O KARY KLINGAMAN, 
PROP. 6 751 751 

638.00 LA VERNIA INSURANCE 
AGENCY 

KIM PRUSKI 6 4,000 2,000 

1624.00 LANGER & ASOC. OF 
PENNA.INC 

6 2,750 2,751 

1899.00 LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE  
C/O RHODA HAINES, 
SUBRO DEPT 6 0

893.01 LINDSEY MORDEN CLAIM 
SERVICE 

6 85,280 62,666 

432.00 LLDS METROMEDIA COMM. 6 2,509 2,509 

723.00 LONDON INTERNATIONAL IAN GREENWAY 6 2,457 0 

1256.00 LONG, BURNER, PARKS & 
SEALY 

6 765 765 

1635.05 LORANCE & THOMPSON 6 0 5,892 

1362.00 LOSS ANALYSIS ENGINEERING, 
INC 

6 2,453 2,453 

605.00 MERIT COURT REPORTERS 6 571 571 

1222.00 METROPOLITAN P & C INS CO 6 44,295 43,800 



Page 36 of 48

1323.00 MUTUAL ADJUSTMENT 
SERVICES, IN 

C/O WM PEARSON, PRES  
6 598 598 

1108.00 NATIONAL COUNCIL ON 
COMPENS.

6 249 249 

571.00 NATIONWIDE INSURANCE 
COMPANY 6 5,674 4,696 

1346.00 NATIONWIDE INSURANCE 
COMPANY 6 1,468 388 

1784.00 ODYSSEY REINSURANCE CORP. 6 2,519 0 

1785.00 ODYSSEY REINSURANCE CORP. 6 4,375 0 

1786.00 ODYSSEY REINSURANCE CORP. 6 32,549 0 

1787.00 ODYSSEY REINSURANCE CORP. 6 150,790 0 

1034.00 ONE GREENTREE OFFICE 
CENTER,

C/O BYRON L 
ANSTINE,ESQ 

6 76,999 76,999 

1203.00 O'NEAL WALSH, ESQ. 6 4,950 4,654 

1204.00 O'NEAL WALSH, ESQ. 6 965 885 

1018.00 PAPER CHASE 6 28 28 

1336.00 PARKVIEW AUTO & TRAILER 
SALES 6 1,000 1,000 

1739.00 PENINSULA INSURANCE 
COMPANY 

C/O MORRIS, JAMES, 
HITCHENS 6 1,127 1,177 

1109.00 PENNSYLVANIA GENERAL INS 
CO

GENERAL ACCIDENT INS 
CO

6 2,284 1,954 

1764.00 PHILADELPHIA REINSURANCE 
CORP.

PAUL LESLIE, FINAN 
ANALYST 6 0

1125.00 PHOENIX CONSULTING 
SERVICES 

C/O D. MAISANO, ESQ 6 436 0 

1631.00 POTTER, CROSE & LEONARD 
P.A. 

6 4,398 4,398 

1369.00 PRIORITY INFORMATION 
SERVICES 

6 95 95 

1370.00 PRIORITY INFORMATION 
SERVICES 

6 116 117 

1908.00 PRUDENTIAL INS. CO. 6 7,202 0 

135.01 RELIABLE REPORTS, INC. 6 5,540 3,318 

136.01 RELIABLE REPORTS, INC. 6 1,000 647 

1862.00 REPUBLIC WESTERN 
INSURANCE 

6 18,000 60,742 

1790.00 RESOLUTE MANAGEMENT SER 
LTC

6 34,458 34,458 

120.00 ROBERT YOUNG, ESQ 6 463 463 

1131.00 ROYAL INSURANCE ARROWPOINT CAPTIAL 6 1,433 0 

616.00 RUDOLPH & ROHR C/O WILLIAM ROHR 6 3,617 3,617 

905.00 SCHELL, BEENE & VAUGHN, 
L.J.P. 

6 7,395 7,395 

907.00 SCHELL, BEENE & VAUGHN, 
L.J.P. 

6 1,963 1,963 

908.00 SCHELL, BEENE & VAUGHN, 
L.J.P. 

6 660 660 

909.00 SCHELL, BEENE & VAUGHN, 
L.J.P. 

6 70 35 

910.00 SCHELL, BEENE & VAUGHN, 
L.J.P. 

6 188 188 

911.00 SCHELL, BEENE & VAUGHN, 
L.J.P. 

6 3,688 3,688 



Page 37 of 48

1788.00 SCOR REINSURANCE 6 16,787 0 

1789.00 SCOR REINSURANCE 6 4,208 0 

1220.00 SCRUGGS CONSULTING CORP MICHAEL SCRUGGS D/B/A 6 33,347 33,347 

621.00 SEMMES, BOWEN & SEMMES 6 632 632 

819.00 SHAFER LAW FIRM 6 1,375 1,038 

821.00 SHAFER LAW FIRM 6 1,925 1,600 

822.00 SHAFER LAW FIRM 6 2,906 2,513 

235.00 SHEEHY, LOVELACE, & 
MAYFIELD 

6 1,325 1,325 

1025.00 SODAS TO YOU 6 120 121 

1159.00 SOONER PRINTING 6 739 344 

217.00 SOUTHWESTERN BELL 
TELEPHONE 

6 151 151 

889.00 
STATE & COUNTY MUTUAL 
FIRE INS 

C/O KAREN ANDERSON  
6 10,000 10,000 

916.00 STATE FARM FIRE & 
CASUALTY CO 

C/O DONNA HAYS 6 5,461 5,361 

719.00 STATE FARM INSURANCE CO. C/O KAREN ANDERSON 6 1,762 981 

737.00 STATE FARM INSURANCE 
COMPANY 

C/O KAREN ANDERSON  
6 5,651 3,568 

741.00 STATE FARM INSURANCE 
COMPANY 

C/O KAREN ANDERSON  
6 6,000 6,000 

1026.00 STATE FARM INSURANCE 
COMPANY 

C/O KAREN ANDERSON  
6 766 516 

1113.00 STATE FARM INSURANCE 
COMPANY 

C/O KAREN ANDERSON  
6 2,070 935 

1115.00 STATE FARM INSURANCE 
COMPANY 

C/O KAREN ANDERSON  
6 17,637 17,637 

1328.00 STATE FARM INSURANCE 
COMPANY 

C/O KAREN ANDERSON  
6 17,536 0

1443.00 STATE FARM INSURANCE 
COMPANY 

C/O KAREN ANDERSON  
6 9,544 0

285.00 STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTO 
INS. CO 

C/O KAREN ANDERSON  
6 4,605 3,850 

286.00 STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTO 
INS. CO 

C/O KAREN ANDERSON  
6 1,874 1,624 

287.00 STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTO 
INS. CO 

C/O KAREN ANDERSON  
6 3,956 3,456 

647.00 STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTO 
INS. CO 

C/O KAREN ANDERSON  
6 13,499 12,252 

1937.00 STATE FARM MUTUAL INS CO C/O KAREN ANDERSON 6 0 0 

486.00 STATE FARM MUTUAL INS.CO. C/O KAREN ANDERSON 6 16,000 16,000 

1452.00 SUMITOMMO MARINE RE INC. 6 172 172 

1314.02 SUMMIT CLAIMS SERVICE, INC. 6 21,915 21,915 

384.00 SWIFT, BELL & DORMAN EDWIN G. BELL, ESQ. 6 1,697 1,697 

385.00 SWIFT, BELL & DORMAN EDWIN G. BELL, ESQ. 6 4,701 4,701 

386.00 SWIFT, BELL & DORMAN EDWIN G. BELL, ESQ. 6 4,230 4,230 

387.00 SWIFT, BELL & DORMAN EDWIN G. BELL, ESQ. 6 7,909 7,909 

388.00 SWIFT, BELL & DORMAN EDWIN G. BELL, ESQ. 6 4,321 7,321 

389.00 SWIFT, BELL & DORMAN EDWIN G. BELL, ESQ. 6 741 741 

390.00 SWIFT, BELL & DORMAN EDWIN G. BELL, ESQ. 6 2,888 2,857 

121.00 TERRY L. MILLENBINE 
C/O BELCHER INSURANCE 
AGENCY 6 6,500 2,000 

481.00 TEXARKANA CLAIM SERVICE 6 1,022 1,022 



Page 38 of 48

557.00 TEXAS FARM BUREAU INS. CO. 6 0 10,000 

375.00 TEXAS INSURANCE ADVISORY 
ASSOC 

C/O ROY HOGA  G.M.  
6 2,024 2,025 

803.00 THE STANDARD FIRE INS. CO. ATTN: LINA WOODS 6 555 335 

505.00 THORNTON, SUMMERS, 
BIECHLIN

6 7,547 7,547 

506.00 THORNTON, SUMMERS, 
BIECHLIN

6 7,564 7,564 

507.00 THORNTON, SUMMERS, 
BIECHLIN

6 964 964 

508.00 THORNTON, SUMMERS, 
BIECHLIN

6 702 702 

509.00 THORNTON, SUMMERS, 
BIECHLIN

6 5,172 5,172 

511.00 THORNTON, SUMMERS, 
BIECHLIN

6 3,032 3,032 

512.00 THORNTON, SUMMERS, 
BIECHLIN

6 3,908 3,908 

513.00 THORNTON, SUMMERS, 
BIECHLIN

6 2,094 2,095 

514.00 THORNTON, SUMMERS, 
BIECHLIN

6 1,830 1,830 

515.00 THORNTON, SUMMERS, 
BIECHLIN

6 6,204 6,204 

516.00 THORNTON, SUMMERS, 
BIECHLIN

6 672 672 

517.00 THORNTON, SUMMERS, 
BIECHLIN

6 533 533 

518.00 THORNTON, SUMMERS, 
BIECHLIN

6 697 698 

520.00 THORNTON, SUMMERS, 
BIECHLIN

6 953 953 

521.00 THORNTON, SUMMERS, 
BIECHLIN

6 506 506 

522.00 THORNTON, SUMMERS, 
BIECHLIN

6 887 887 

295.00 
TOUCHSTONE, BERNAYS, 
JOHNSTON 6 120 120 

296.00 
TOUCHSTONE, BERNAYS, 
JOHNSTON 6 899 899 

612.00 TRAVELERS INSURANCE 
COMPANY 

6 3,565 3,565 

1002.00 TRAVELERS INSURANCE 
COMPANY 

6 16,321 16,320 

763.00 TRUCK INSURANCE 
EXCHANGE 

6 9,477 8,477 

772.00 TYBOUT, REDFEARN & PELL 6 116 116 

773.00 TYBOUT, REDFEARN & PELL 6 207 207 

774.00 TYBOUT, REDFEARN & PELL 6 118 118 

775.00 TYBOUT, REDFEARN & PELL 6 73 74 

776.00 TYBOUT, REDFEARN & PELL 6 376 376 

777.00 TYBOUT, REDFEARN & PELL 6 2,886 2,886 

778.00 TYBOUT, REDFEARN & PELL 6 387 376 

779.00 TYBOUT, REDFEARN & PELL 6 195 195 

780.00 TYBOUT, REDFEARN & PELL 6 161 161 



Page 39 of 48

781.00 TYBOUT, REDFEARN & PELL 6 30 30 

782.00 TYBOUT, REDFEARN & PELL 6 600 600 

1663.00 
UNDERWRITERS LLOYD INS. 
CO C/O TEXAS INS. COMMIS. 6 8,419,023 4,879,893 

1828.00 WAYNE WINDLE  6 1,021 990 

1829.00 WAYNE WINDLE  6 2,190 2,190 

1830.00 WAYNE WINDLE  6 1,357 1,357 

729.00 
WENDELL BURGESS, 
PRESIDENT W.N. BURGESS & CO., INC. 6 3,876 0

1008.00 WESTEL INC 6 3,123 1,595

                             TOTAL CLASS VI - GENERAL CREDITORS    $6,053,151

     

     

SECTION  E -CLASS VII - LATE-FILED CLAIMS                           

1918.00 BILLY RAY JOHNSON C/O R T PALLADINO ESQ 7 500,000 0 

1885.00 CASH MART INC. 7 628 111 

1886.00 CHUCKS JANITORIAL SERVICE 7 232 48 

1926.00 HIMRAJ KIM SOOKRAJ 
C/O E. MICHAEL 
GROSSMAN ESQ 7 100,000 0

1888.00 J.P. BOWLIN CO., INC. 7 2,321 650 

1889.00 J.P. BOWLIN CO., INC. 7 8,525 2,553 

1915.00 KLINGAMAN & ASSOCIATES C/O KARY KLINGAMAN 7 751 751 

1910.01 PREMIUM FUNDING ASSOC. 
INC 7 0 205 

1910.02 PREMIUM FUNDING ASSOC. 
INC 7 0 207 

1910.03 PREMIUM FUNDING ASSOC. 
INC 7 0 304 

1910.04 PREMIUM FUNDING ASSOC. 
INC 7 0 1,213 

1910.05 PREMIUM FUNDING ASSOC. 
INC 7 0 3,046 

1910.06 PREMIUM FUNDING ASSOC. 
INC 7 0 1,374 

1910.07 PREMIUM FUNDING ASSOC. 
INC 7 0 178 

1910.08 PREMIUM FUNDING ASSOC. 
INC 7 0 212 

1910.09 PREMIUM FUNDING ASSOC. 
INC 7 0 4,789 

1910.10 PREMIUM FUNDING ASSOC. 
INC 7 0 286 

1910.11 
PREMIUM FUNDING ASSOC. 
INC 7 0 0

1910.12 
PREMIUM FUNDING ASSOC. 
INC 7 0 990 

1897.00 PROMPT FINANCE INC 
C/O E. WICKFIELD, M. 
MOORE 7 126,247 57,927 

1949.00 SIERRA WESTERN INTERN'L  
C/O JOHN D. WILLIAMS 
COMPANY 7 3,461 

1904.00 THE GROCE COMPANY, INC C/O CRAIN, CATON ESQ 7 0 0 

1934.00 WILLIAM WOOD C/O J SKOBARCEK, ESQ 7 0 0

                              TOTAL -CLASS VII - LATE-FILED CLAIMS   $78,305

     



Page 40 of 48

     

SECTION F -CLASS VIII - CONTRIBUTION NOTES            

1675.00 
INDEMNITY UNDERWRITERS 
INS CO 

C/O OKLAHOMA 
INSURANCE 
COMMISSIONER 

8 $2,075,000 $2,075,000

                            TOTAL -CLASS VIII - CONTRIBUTION NOTES   $2,075,000

     

     

     

SECTION G-CLASS IX  - SHAREHOLDERS/OWNERS                

1675.00 
INDEMNITY UNDERWRITERS 
INS CO 

C/O OKLAHOMA 
INSURANCE 
COMMISSIONER 

9
Any residual assets of the 
IUIC estate after all higher 
priority claims have been 
satisfied in full.

    

    

SECTION H - DISALLOWED CLAIMS IN THEIR ENTIRETY    

1919.00 A. C. RAMIREZ BIRDWELL Denied $0 $0 

891.00 A.R.B. SERVICE COMPANY Denied 0 0 

892.00 A.R.B. SERVICE COMPANY   Denied 0 0 

185.00 AA ARLINGTON ROGER STREETER Denied 0 0 

428.00 AAA FREIGHT SALVAGE & 
DISC. 

BRUGGEMAN & ASSOC., 
INC. 

Denied 807 0 

748.00 ACE FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS Denied 0 0 

750.00 ACE FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS Denied 843 0 

1306.00 ALAN L YAFFE, ESQ Denied 1,439 0 

379.00 ALICE JANE ASHLEY Denied 1,500 0 

1939.00 ALLEN D THOMPSON Denied 9,720 0 

734.00 AMERICAN CAST STONE, INC. Denied 0 0 

783.00 AMERICAN INTERN'L 
RECOVERY 

FOR PROVIDENCE 
WASHINGTON INSURANCE Denied 3,016 0

342.00 ARCHIE EUBANKS Denied 4,286 0 

875.00 ARKWRIGHT MUTUAL INS. CO. C/O ANDREW ROBERTS 
ESQ

Denied 65,350 0 

716.00 ARTEMIO FONSECA C/O GREGORY 
ALLEN,ATTN'Y 

Denied 15,000 0 

931.00 ARTURO ALEMAN Denied 0 0 

1654.00 ASHLEY CORPORATION Denied 1,780 0 

458.00 AUSTIN FUTON COMPANY, INC. Denied 3,124 0 

223.00 AUSTIN O. COOK Denied 0 0 

961.00 AVA SERVICES, INC. 
C/O GARY L MCCONNELL 
ESQ Denied 67,500 

0

246.04 B. CRAWFORD & ASSOC Denied 12 0 

563.00 BAYSIDE CHURCH OF CHRIST Denied 124 0 

700.00 BEACH SHEET METAL CO., INC. Denied 0 0 

1735.05 BEN F. BROWN INSURANCE 
AGENCY Denied 872 0

575.00 BETTS & ASSOCIATES, INC. Denied 452 0 

577.00 BETTS & ASSOCIATES, INC. Denied 150 0 

552.00 BEVERLY DEE C/O JOHN 
S.MAISEL,ATTN'Y 

Denied 4,750 0 



Page 41 of 48

1329.00 BILL RIDDLE Denied 1,974 0 

269.00 BOMMER ENGINEERING CO. ONE CASTLE HILLS Denied 79 0 

1196.00 BRIAN L GUENTHNER Denied 200 0 

1517.00 BROOKEHILL FUNERAL HOME Denied 0 0 

491.00 CANNON TRUCKING Denied 0 0 

1941.01 CAPITAL MARITIME CORP EASTHAM, WATSON, DALE 
& FORNEY Denied 0 0

1941.02 CAPITAL MARITIME 
OFFSHORE, INC 

EASTHAM, WATSON, DALE 
& FORNEY Denied 0 0

1564.00 CARDINAL PREMIUM FUNDING Denied 443 0 

497.00 CAROLYN K. SHERMAN, INC. Denied 0 0 

1194.00 CESAR & JOHN VILLAREAL C/O FRUMENCIO REYES, 
JR, ESQ Denied 85,700 0

1039.03 CHALKER, BAIR & ASSOC., P.C. D. DAY, CONTROLLER Denied 0 0 

1261.00 CHARLES JOZWIAK Denied 456 0 

608.00 CHARLES WEST, SR. Denied 300 0 

1174.00 CHRIST THE BRIDGE, INC. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Denied 0 0 

1031.00 CITY OF DALLAS C/O ELIZABETH 
WELLER,ESQ. 

Denied 1,377 0 

356.00 CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 
REVENUE & TAXATION 
DIVISION Denied 187 0

722.00 COKINOS, BOSIEN & YOUNG C/O MARC YOUNG ESQ Denied 5,512 0 

1744.00 COKINOS, BOSIEN & YOUNG C/O THOMAS J. FISCHER 
ESQ

Denied 0 0 

1176.00 COLBY CONSTRUCTION CO, 
INC 

CARLOS WASHBURN VP Denied 0 0 

1181.00 COLBY CONSTRUCTION CO, 
INC 

CARLOS WASHBURN VP Denied 0 0 

340.00 CONSULTATIVE REVIEW & 
REHAB. 

Denied 58 0 

341.00 CONSULTATIVE REVIEW & 
REHAB. 

Denied 117 0 

1458.00 CORLEY WASHING MACHINE 
SALES Denied 92 0

1388.00 COWLES & THOMPSON, PC Denied 336 0 

1529.00 CURTIS CRULEY 
C/O HOHMANN TAUBE 
SUMMERS Denied 300,000 0

872.00 CYNTHIA PINSON HOWARD HILL WALKER Denied 0 0 

1032.00 DALLAS COUNTY TAX OFFICE C/O ELIZABETH 
WELLER,ESQ. 

Denied 308 0 

1264.00 DANIEL THROWER Denied 1,236 0 

646.00 DAN'S OF DALLAS 
BARBARA & DANIEL 
DENENBERG Denied 26,617 0

1088.02 DARIO GARCIA C/O BARRY R BENTON ESQ Denied 30,000 0 

742.00 DAVID VALDERAMA C/O ALEX R HERNANDEZ Denied 1,860 0 

1922.00 DEAN NASSON Denied 640 0 

660.00 DEBORAH JOHNSON Denied 3,000 0 

468.00 DEBRA MURRY Denied 0 0 

975.00 DELAWARE BACK PAIN & SPT C/O BARRY BAKST Denied 200 0 

673.00 DELERIA PARSON Denied 12,000 0 

1398.00 DELTA MATHIS Denied 781 0 

682.00 DIAMOND STATE TELEPHONE Denied 397 0 

1878.00 DIANNE ALLEN Denied 5,000 0 



Page 42 of 48

1625.00 DICKINSON MEDICAL GROUP Denied 4,120 0 

122.00 DON'S AUTO SALES Denied 904 0 

367.00 DURAN GRAVEL, INC. MARTHA DURAN, 
PRESIDENT 

Denied 714 0 

1215.00 
EDWARD B MAXWELL, 2ND ET 
AL 

C/O YOUNG CONAWAY 
STARGATT & TAYLOR LLP Denied 0 0

570.00 EDWARD WOODRUM 
C/O HOWARD PRESSMAN, 
ESQ. Denied 3,538 0

1055.00 ERBY E VAUGHN Denied 2,930 0 

753.00 ETHEL FERRELL  
C/O LYNDA BURCHETT, 
ESQ. Denied 3,400 0

1617.00 EVEREST REINSURANCE CO. MR. TIMOTHY RITTER Denied 0 0 

1618.00 EVEREST REINSURANCE CO. MR. TIMOTHY RITTER Denied 0 0 

1619.00 EVEREST REINSURANCE CO. MR. TIMOTHY RITTER Denied 0 0 

1620.00 EVEREST REINSURANCE CO. MR. TIMOTHY RITTER Denied 0 0 

1621.00 EVEREST REINSURANCE CO. MR. TIMOTHY RITTER Denied 0 0 

1622.00 EVEREST REINSURANCE CO. MR. TIMOTHY RITTER Denied 0 0 

1623.00 EVEREST REINSURANCE CO. MR. TIMOTHY RITTER Denied 0 0 

864.00 EXCHANGE DATA CORP Denied 403 0 

1456.00 FIRST NATIONAL BANK Denied 0 0 

230.00 FORREST M. FAULKNER, IND. Denied 1,852 0 

667.00 FREDDIE HOOD Denied 368 0 

251.00 FRONTIER ADJUSTERS, INC. Denied 289 0 

253.00 FRONTIER ADJUSTERS, INC. Denied 774 0 

431.00 FT. WORTH ALUMINUM FDRY,  Denied 1,450 0 

856.00 G & L WRECKER SERVICE GARY LANTRIP Denied 0 0 

614.00 GANS & SMITH INS. AGENCY, Denied 10,524 0 

735.00 GARLAND LIPSEY, JR. Denied 334 0 

103.00 GEORGIA INSURERS 
INSOLVENCY POOL Denied 0 0

659.00 GFRC SPECIALTIES, INC. Denied 442 0 

473.00 GOLD SEAL AUTOMOTIVE Denied 1,035 0 

1191.00 GREENKLITE EXPRESS, INC Denied 1,000 0 

1297.00 H & W CLEANING SYSTEMS 
INC 

Denied 101 0 

1298.00 H & W CLEANING SYSTEMS 
INC 

Denied 248 0 

1299.00 H & W CLEANING SYSTEMS 
INC 

Denied 687 0 

1182.00 HAAG ENGINEERING CO Denied 1,305 0 

1186.00 HAAG ENGINEERING CO Denied 221 0 

1340.00 HAGY CLAIM SERVICES Denied 1,311 0 

1419.00 HARLAND R PATTESON Denied 3,269 0 

1950.00 
HARRIS COUNTY, TX - AS 
SUBROGEE

C/O LINDSEY JOHNSON, 
ASST DIRECTOR Denied 368,829 0

178.00 HARRY LEVY PROPERTIES Denied 43 0 

1811.00 HENRY V. BARFIELD REAL EST. Denied 900 0 

1508.00 HIRSCH, ROBINSON, SHEINESS  Denied 1,837 0 

273.02 HOME IMPROVEMENTS Denied 0 0 

452.00 HOPSCOTCH CHILDRENS 
RESALE

Denied 172 0 

804.01 HORIZON CLAIM 
MANAGEMENT 

Denied 4,360 0 



Page 43 of 48

804.11 HORIZON CLAIM 
MANAGEMENT 

Denied 6,311 0 

1940.01 HOWARD HILL, WALKER & 
COATS 

Denied 1,547 0 

1940.02 HOWARD HILL, WALKER & 
COATS 

Denied 7,922 0 

532.01 HUEY T. LITTLETON CLAIMS 
SERV

Denied 0 0 

433.00 HUEY T. LITTLETON CLAIMS 
SERV. 

Denied 680 0 

434.00 HUEY T. LITTLETON CLAIMS 
SERV. 

Denied 98 0 

1842.00 ICE BOX FOOD STORES Denied 62 0 

687.00 IDEAL FOODS, INC. Denied 6,000 0 

688.00 IDEAL FOODS, INC. Denied 6,000 0 

110.00 INDIANA INS. GUARANTY 
ASSOC. 

Denied 0 0 

531.00 
INSURANCE COMPANY OF 
NORTH AMERICA Denied 6,324 0

1847.02 INSUROR'S FINANCIAL SRV, 
INC. 

Denied 117 0 

314.00 J. W. COUCH Denied 0 0 

303.00 J.B. TAYLOR Denied 0 0 

708.00 J.D. HIGGINS COMPANY, INC. Denied 0 0 

409.00 
J. PHILLIPS FOR  COREY 
 PHILLIPS C/O CRAIG DAUGHERTY 

ESQ
Denied 11,000 0

1931.00 JACKIE LEE TURNER C/O RICK KRAUSE Denied 30,000 0 

1855.00 JACKIE WHEELER Denied 4,000 0 

398.00 JAMES DAVENPORT Denied 90 0 

927.00 JAMES JOHNSON Denied 458 0 

655.00 JAMES TAYLOR Denied 991 0 

695.00 JASPER  ICE COMPANY Denied 0 0 

693.00 JDM AGRICULTURE SERVICE JOHN D. MASSEY Denied 1,044 0 

1315.00 JELKS TRUCKING INC. Denied 2,634 0 

1411.00 JERI MARTIN & BILLY MARTIN Denied 3,332 0 

1281.00 JERRY FOLEY Denied 610 0 

1880.00 J J HOUSE JR. Denied 0 0 

1275.00 JJJ MANAGEMENT SERVICES,  C/O ERNEST HAGLER, V.P. Denied 619 0 

360.02 
JOHANSON PUMP AND SUPPLY, 
INC.   Denied 0 0

971.00 JOHN FERLES Denied 250 0 

1252.00 JOHN A EHRLE Denied 36,000 0 

1162.00 JOHN LYNCH Denied 16,911 0 

1822.00 JON FERGUSON Denied 966 0 

272.00 JOSE A. GAMEZ Denied 998 0 

482.00 JUAN SANDOVAL, JR. Denied 875 0 

886.00 KARIM RAJABALI KENNETH D MCCONNICO 
ESQ

Denied 11,350 0 

982.00 KEITH REGNIER DBA BAHIA MARINA Denied 507 0 

1890.00 KELLIE STEVENS Denied 10,000 0 

476.00 KELLIHER P YEN AND HOA LAM NONG Denied 313 0 

727.00 KENNETH & KAREN MOISE C/O MCDADE & FOGLER, Denied 300,000 0 



Page 44 of 48

1702.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

Denied 0 0 

1703.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

Denied 0 0 

1709.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

Denied 0 0 

1711.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

Denied 0 0 

1713.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

Denied 0 0 

1715.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

Denied 0 0 

1720.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

Denied 0 0 

1722.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

Denied 0 0 

1723.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

Denied 0 0 

1727.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

Denied 0 0 

1730.00 KENNETH FORD & K. 
BIRNIMGHAM 

RE: DELTA PREM. FIN., 
INC. 

Denied 0 0 

1103.00 KENNETH G HUGHES Denied 0 0 

1948.00 KENNETH WILLIAMS LOVE & KINDNESS 
DAYCARE 

Denied 0 0 

698.00 KEVORKS WAGON REPAIR 
SHOP,  

KEVORK GEORGE 
HEKIMIAN 

Denied 0 0 

1891.00 L.H. HEWITT C/O JOHN R SMITH ESQ Denied 0 0 

1807.03 LARRY RICHARD NEWMAN Denied  0 

324.02 LARRY W. LYNCH Denied 0 0 

324.01 LARRY W. LYNCH Denied 2,533 0 

118.00 LA-TEX COMPANY Denied 95 0 

406.00 LIMECO, INC. Denied 1,976 0 

893.06 LINDSEY MORDEN CLAIM 
SERVICE 

Denied 0 0 

1635.01 LORANCE & THOMPSON Denied 31,636 0 

1635.02 LORANCE & THOMPSON Denied 0 0 

335.00 LOUIS TAMBURELLO Denied 0 0 

1266.00 LUIS MIRELES Denied 0 0 

1163.00 M & T HAULING BILLY MURDOCK DBA Denied 974 0 

1882.00 M. LEE & MARJORIE ANGLE, JR. C/O CHRIS W. STENHOLM,  Denied 85,000 0 

1003.00 MACK HARRELL Denied 247 0 

404.00 MARCO MONROE Denied 100,000 0 

463.00 MARGA R. HERNANDEZ Denied 2,300 0 

1088.01 MARIA C GARCIA C/O BARRY R BENTON ESQ Denied 30,000 0 

1836.00 MARK 1 SALES & SERVICE, INC. Denied 5,993 0 

629.00 MARK AND DAVID RIPPER 
D/B/A 

M-D FARMS Denied 519 0 

1920.00 MARK AND LYDIA 
VILLARREAL 

Denied 15,050 0 

119.00 MARKET STREET REALTY Denied 8,147 0 

1912.00 MARSHALL,DENNEHEY,WARN
ER,

COLEMAN & GOGGIN Denied 3,875 0 

1135.00 MARTHA MEJIA Denied 1,000 0 



Page 45 of 48

715.00 MARTIN VILLANUEVA Denied 0 0 

213.00 MARY E. MCELVY Denied 181 0 

1756.00 MATTIE THOMAS Denied 0 0 

466.00 MILDRED HENRY Denied 0 0 

105.00 
MISSISSIPPI INSURANCE 
GUARANTY ASSOC Denied 0 0

1831.00 MORRIS MEALER Denied 500,000 0 

595.00 MRS. FLOY L. GRAY Denied 346 0 

949.00 MY STOVE (FAROUQ M SAID) Denied 15,315 0 

1938.00 N.J. & ASSOC., INC. C/O MADDEN AND NYE, 
LLP 

Denied 0 0 

1808.00 
NATIONAL ASSOIATION OF 
INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS Denied 2,500 0

1869.00 NEAL MITCHELL 
CONTRACTOR 

Denied 218 0 

101.00 
NEW MEXICO PROPERTY & 
CASUALTY  INS. GUARANTY 

C/O KEENAN & ASSOC.  
Denied 0 0

107.00 
NORTH DAKOTA INSURANCE 
GUARANTY ASSOCIATION 

CAHILL ADJUSTMENT 
COMPANY Denied 0 0

1873.00 OAKWOOD VILLAGE APT. Denied 0 0 

1874.00 OAKWOOD VILLAGE APT. Denied 0 0 

111.00 
OKLAHOMA PROPERTY & 
CASUALTY  INS. GUARANTY Denied 0 0

1883.00 P & T TRUCKING,  P.CONNELLY Denied 0 0 

1884.00 P & T TRUCKING,  P.CONNELLY Denied 0 0 

1689.00 P.A.W. ENTERPRISES, INC. PHILIP M. APPEL Denied 255 0 

260.02 PARTAIN SURVEYORS, INC Denied 0 0 

855.00 PATRICIA & DAVID HASTINGS C/O ROBERT G. MC CONN  Denied 875,000 0 

1412.00 PATRICIA ANN DIERS Denied 250 0 

1603.00 PATTY TRAVIS Denied 5,000 0 

1009.00 PHILIP M HONS Denied 0 0 

1520.00 
PREMIUM FINANCING 
SPECIALISTS Denied 314 0

1525.00 
PREMIUM FINANCING 
SPECIALISTS Denied 342 0

1526.00 
PREMIUM FINANCING 
SPECIALISTS Denied 377 0

1527.00 
PREMIUM FINANCING 
SPECIALISTS Denied 569 0

1897.01 PROMPT FINANCE INC 
C/O E. WICKFIELD, M. 
MOORE Denied 7,982 0

1371.00 
PRIORITY INFORMATION 
SERVICES Denied 75 0

1372.00 
PRIORITY INFORMATION 
SERVICES Denied 60 0

1195.00 PUMA TRANSIT, INC. Denied 1,800 0 

1850.00 QUALITY DRYWALL 
WOOD, BOYKIN & 
WOLTER Denied 7,611 0

344.00 QUALITY REDI-MIX C/O JOHN BOW DBA Denied 2,186 0 

1470.00 RALEIGH MASON Denied 8,130 0 

1896.00 RAMON & SUE GONZALES Denied 0 0 

1471.00 RANDY ROBERTSON Denied 651 0 

397.00 RAUL R. CABRERA Denied 3,148 0



Page 46 of 48

690.00 RAY AND FRANCES 
FRIESENHAHN Denied 15,000 0

526.00 RAYMOND H. TYLER Denied 746 0 

1459.00 RAZ IMPORTS INC. Denied 2,555 0 

186.00 REAL ESTATE COUNSELING, 
ENT 

C/O BILL TRODLIER Denied 0 0 

1895.00 REGINALD KINGSTON C/O AVERSANO & GOLD 
ESQ

Denied 1,000,000 0 

135.02 RELIABLE REPORTS, INC Denied  0 

136.02 RELIABLE REPORTS, INC Denied  0 

450.00 RICHARD AND VIVIAN GREEN Denied 199 0 

1487.00 RICHARD NEFFENDORF Denied 245 0 

1499.00 ROBERT E. BEANS Denied 1,000 0 

279.00 ROBERT J. BROUSSARD BROUSSARD TRUCKING Denied 0 0 

407.00 ROBERT L. MORENO Denied 7,500 0 

1502.00 ROBERT LITTLE C/O JOHN B RUNGE Denied 25,000 0 

1810.01 RODRIGUEZ, COLVIN & 
CHANEY

Denied 223 0 

1810.02 RODRIGUEZ, COLVIN & 
CHANEY

Denied 1,805 0 

1001.00 RONNIE MOORE TRUCKING Denied 485 0 

410.00 ROSS MORTUARY, INC. BURNELL E. LOCHE Denied 3,386 0 

1846.00 ROY EUTSLER C/O JOEL J. FADER, ESQ. Denied 125,000 0 

663.00 RUFUS E. PARKER Denied 152,090 0 

276.00 RUSSELL HERRING Denied 0 0 

959.02 RUSSELL W. SUGGS LAWNS & LANDSCAPE Denied 0 0 

743.01 RUST COUNTRY MEATS KEITH REICH Denied 0 0 

857.00 SAFECO INSURANCE PAM KENNY Denied 3,430 0 

153.00 SAN PATRICIO COUNTY 
DRAINAGE 

Denied 0 0 

906.00 SCHELL, BEENE & VAUGHN, 
L.J.P. 

 Denied 438 0 

912.00 SCHELL, BEENE & VAUGHN, 
L.J.P. 

 Denied 268 0 

1851.00 SCOTT BENTON C/O CHARLES SANDERS, 
ESQ

Denied 0 0 

1386.00 SHOWPLACE LANES Denied 6,402 0 

427.00 
SIMMONS GENERAL 
CONTRACTORS ROGER SIMMONS Denied 0 0

108.00 
SOUTH DAKOTA PROPERTY  & 
CASUALTY  INS    GUARANTY 

DAVENPORT,EVANS, 
HURWITZ & SMITH Denied 0 0

123.00 SOUTHERN POWER PRODUCTS Denied 7,403 0 

1742.00 SPAW GLASS INC. C/O THOMAS J. FISCHER 
ESQ

Denied 0 0 

322.00 STACEY WILLIAMSON Denied 0 0 

765.00 
STATE FARM INSURANCE 
COMPANY C/O KAREN ANDERSON Denied 20,000 0

887.00 STATE FARM INSURANCE 
COMPANY 

C/O KAREN ANDERSON  
Denied 15,500 0

894.00 STATE FARM INSURANCE  CO RE:  08-4315-861 Denied 0 0 

1027.00 STATE FARM INSURANCE 
COMPANY 

C/O KAREN ANDERSON  
Denied 10,000 0

1081.00 STATE FARM INSURANCE 
COMPANY 

SUBROGATION SERV.  
Denied 43,088 0



Page 47 of 48

1114.00 STATE FARM INSURANCE 
COMPANY 

C/O KAREN ANDERSON  
Denied 3,371 0

1837.00 STATE FARM INSURANCE 
COMPANY 

C/O KAREN ANDERSON  
Denied 845 0

760.00 STATE FARM LLOYDS C/O DONNA HAYS Denied 1,777 0 

1274.00 STOCCARDO WASHINGTON C/O EDWARD CURLEY ESQ Denied 0 0 

1314.01 SUMMIT CLAIMS SERVICE, INC. Denied 23,241 0 

1314.05 SUMMIT CLAIMS SERVICE, INC. Denied 19,344 0 

1653.00 SUNSET TRANSPORATION, INC. Denied 500,000 0 

853.00 SUPER FOOD COUNTRY STORE Denied 392 0 

1415.00 SUPERIOR ENGINE 
REBUILDING CO. 

C/O THOMPSON & ASSOC  
Denied 17,228 0

383.00 SWIFT, BELL & DORMAN EDWIN G. BELL, ESQ. Denied 581 0 

1056.00 T W ERNEST Denied 785 0 

1881.00 T.N.T. SERVICES Denied 3,454 0 

1021.00 TALLMAN POOLS C/O BRUCE HINDS, PROP Denied 585 0 

181.00 TAYLOR ENERGY CORP. IRA D. TAYLOR AND J. 
TAYLOR Denied 319 0

315.00 TECO EXPRESS Denied 1,375 0 

1216.00 
TERRY WAYNE OLIVER 

Denied 15,097 0

1928.00 
TEXAS COMPTROLLER - 
PUBLIC ACCT ATTN: GLORIA KRUEGER Denied 13,822 0

1907.00 TEXAS DEPT OF 
TRANSPORTATION 

Denied 3,707 0 

630.00 TEXAS EXHAUST SYSTEMS W. MARK LIGON D/B/A Denied 0 0 

259.00 THE ESTATE OF ANASTACIA 
KOUDSI 

C/O PERLA K. ARRIAGA  
Denied 83 0

1224.00 THE NICHOLSON AGENCY INC Denied 512 0 

1227.00 THE NICHOLSON AGENCY INC Denied 3,909 0 

1229.00 THE NICHOLSON AGENCY INC Denied 413 0 

1230.00 THE NICHOLSON AGENCY INC Denied 761 0 

1235.00 THE NICHOLSON AGENCY INC Denied 560 0 

1236.00 THE NICHOLSON AGENCY INC Denied 166 0 

1237.00 THE NICHOLSON AGENCY INC Denied 546 0 

1240.00 THE NICHOLSON AGENCY INC Denied 934 0 

1085.00 THE PRESCRIPTION SHOPPE Denied 97 0 

1935.00 THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 
COMPANY 

C/O CLAYTON E DEVIN  
Denied 0 0

1073.00 THE TRAVELERS INDENITY CO Denied 0 0 

1134.00 THE WILLOWS 
CONDOMINIUMS 

Denied 0 0 

1078.00 THOMAS W. LEE Denied 120,000 0 

510.00 THORNTON, SUMMERS, 
BIECHLIN

Denied 356 0 

519.00 THORNTON, SUMMERS, 
BIECHLIN

Denied 377 0 

1282.00 THRELKELD & CO INS. 
AGENCY 

Denied 7,778 0 

1289.00 THRELKELD & CO INS. 
AGENCY 

Denied 10,612 0 

477.00 TOM CANTU MOTORS KATHERINE LONTOS D/B/A Denied 149 0 

554.00 TOM MCBATH & GREG 
PURCELL 

Denied 437 0 



Page 48 of 48

1760.00 TOMAS REYES TRUCKING, INC Denied 0 0 

686.00 TOMAS URIBE C/O GREGORY ALLEN, 
ESQ.

Denied 20,000 0 

670.00 TOPLINE SALVAGE, INC. Denied 2,262 0 

1325.02 TORGON INC DBA TEK 
TURBINE

Denied 0 0 

1107.00 TOTAL SOLUTIONS  C/O MICHAEL COOPER 
ESQ.

Denied 181,458 0 

297.00 TOUCHSTONE, BERNAYS, 
JOHNSTON Denied 996 0

752.00 TRACEY PROVOST  C/O LYNDA BURCHETT, 
ESQ.

Denied 1,800 0 

919.00 TRAVELERS INSURANCE  CO. Denied 9,184 0 

493.00 TRENTON DALE WHITE  C/O MARK HASSE, ATTN'Y Denied 100,000 0 

656.00 TRIPLE C WASTE SERVICE Denied 0 0 

918.00 TULANE ORTHOPEDIC CLINIC Denied 260 0 

243.00 TEXAS AUTOMOBILE INS 
SERVICES OFFICE 

C/O RICHARD GEIGER, ESQ  
Denied 399 0

380.00 UNION CENTER CHURCH Denied 0 0 

1628.01 UNIVERSAL PREMIUM 
ACCEPTANCE Denied 616 0

1628.02 UNIVERSAL PREMIUM 
ACCEPTANCE Denied 1,896 0

1084.00 VALENTIN GONZALES Denied 50,000 0 

205.00 VAN H. MASON Denied 247 0 

318.00 VAN'S SALES & SERVICE Denied 221 0 

963.00 VERNON & ELIZABETH 
WOODARD 

MELISSA KRAKAUER, ESQ Denied 36,500 0 

1016.00 VILLE DEL PALMAS C/O MARGARET EDWARDS Denied 0 0 

913.00 VIRGILIO RODRIGUEZ Denied 250 0 

1583.00 WANDA ZAVALA Denied 90,000 0 

1171.00 WDF TRUCKING COMPANY C/O WILFRED D FRETTY, 
PRES 

Denied 84 0 

1172.00 WDF TRUCKING COMPANY C/O WILFRED D FRETTY,   Denied 0 0 

756.00 WESTERN ACCEPTANCE CORP Denied 1,996 0 

1127.00 WHITE KNIGHTS AUTO 
ASSISTANCE 

S. SCHMIDT, PRES  
Denied 0 0

1132.02 WHITE KNIGHTS AUTO 
ASSISTANCE 

S. SCHMIDT, PRES  
Denied 716 0

1132.01 WHITE KNIGHTS EMERGENCY 
AUTO 

S. SCHMIDT, PRES  
Denied 0 0

249.00 WILLIAM J. CAMPBELL BILL CAMPBELL 
WRECKER SERV. Denied 2,243 0

316.00 WILLIAM SEWELL Denied 1,389 0 

329.00 WILSON RADIOGRAPHIC 
CENTER 

OF HOUSTON, INC. Denied 546 0 

330.00 WILSON RADIOGRAPHIC 
CENTER 

OF HOUSTON, INC. Denied 547 0 

946.04 WINSTEAD PLUMBING CO Denied 0 0 

1879.00 WOODSON TANK TRUCKS Denied 3,286 0 

1952.00 YZ ENTERPRISES/CLASSIC 
CLEANER 

C/O WM HARMEYER, ESQ  
Denied 0

1058.00 ZURICH-AMERICAN INS.  JEFFERY S.REDDALL, ESQ. Denied 22,197 0 





 
IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE 

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF    ) 
THE LIQUIDATION OF    ) 
INTERNATIONAL UNDERWRITERS  )  C.A. No. 12892 - VCP 
INSURANCE COMPANY    ) 
 

 
ORDER CONCERNING  

RECEIVER’S SECOND CLAIM RECOMMENDATION REPORT  
AND PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF PLAN FOR FINAL  

DISTRIBUTION TO CLASS II AND CLASS III UNDISPUTED  
CLAIMS, AND RESERVE FOR CLASS III DISPUTED CLAIMS 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §§5902, 5917, and 5918, the Receiver of 

International Underwriters Insurance Company in Liquidation (herein “Receiver”) filed 

the “Receiver’s Second Claim Recommendation Report and Petition for Approval of Plan 

for Final Distribution to Class II and Class III Undisputed Claims, and Reserve for Class 

III Disputed Claims” (the “Recommendation Report and Petition”);   

WHEREAS, this Court entered an Order to Show Cause dated _____________, 

2010, which set _____________, 2010 at _______ __.m. as the date and time for the 

hearing on the Recommendation Report and Petition.  The Order to Show Cause further 

required each claimant to notify the Court in writing of their intent to appear at the 

hearing by ________________, 2010, or any objection would be considered abandoned 

and the Receiver’s recommendation would be adopted by the Court;  

WHEREAS, the Receiver has filed proof that each of the claimants received due 

notice at their last known address of the hearing date and the requirement to notify the 

Court of their intent to appear by the _____________, 2010 deadline; and  



 
 

2 
 

WHEREAS, none of the claimants notified the Court in writing of their intent to 

appear at the hearing, and none of the claimants appeared at the hearing, or the claimants 

appeared at the hearing and, after having heard from the Claimant, this Court overruled 

the basis for their objection to the Receiver’s recommendation.  

NOW, THEREFORE, the Court finds that all of the claimants have either 

abandoned their appeals by failing to appear at the hearing or have not provided a 

sufficient basis for the Court to reject the Receiver’s recommendation as to the 

classification and/or value to be assigned to their claim;  

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:   

1. The Receiver’s Claim Recommendation Report and Petition is hereby 

GRANTED as set forth in further detail herein.      

CLAIM RECOMMENDATION FOR CLASS II CLAIMS 

2. The Class II claims of the three affected state property and casualty 

insurance guaranty associations shall be allowed in the amounts set forth in Column 6 in 

Section A of Exhibit 1 for each association listed on Column 2 in Section A of Exhibit 1 

to the Recommendation Report and Petition ($818,441.00 for the Delaware Insurance 

Guaranty Association; $2,626.00 for the Property & Casualty Insurance Guaranty 

Corporation in Maryland; and $590,494.00 for the Texas Property and Casualty 

Insurance Guaranty Association) as Class II claims pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(2), 

prior to taking into consideration early access distributions received by these claimants on 

these claims.   

 



 
 

3 
 

CLAIM RECOMMENDATION FOR UNDISPUTED CLASS III CLAIMS 

3. The Class III claims of the claimants listed in Column 2 of Section B of 

Exhibit 1 to the Recommendation Report and Petition shall be allowed in the amount set 

forth for each such claimant in Column 6 of Section B of Exhibit 1 to the 

Recommendation Report and Petition as Class III claims pursuant to 18 DEL. C. 

§5918(e)(3).  The allowed amounts for the state property and casualty guaranty 

associations do not take into account the early access distributions to those guaranty 

association claimants.  The owners of Proof of Claim numbers 241 (Glory-Le Trucking), 

666 (Daniel O. Hickerson), 761 (Robert Wempa), 1259 (Mayela Cummings), 1265 

(Willie Irvin), 1599 (Mark Jeter), and 1629 (Jerry Gregurek) shall be the claimant listed 

in Column 2 of Section B of Exhibit 1 to the Recommendation Report and Petition for 

each such claim and Prompt Finance, Inc. shall have no claim to ownership of any 

portion of such claims.   

4. Upon entry of this Order, the claimants for all claims in Section B of 

Exhibit 1 to the Recommendation Report and Petition which are valued at $0 pursuant to 

the Recommendation Report and Petition shall be deemed to have released the IUIC 

estate, the Receiver, the Deputy Receiver, their agents and representatives from any and 

all liability arising out of these receivership proceedings, shall have no further interest in 

these proceedings, and shall not receive subsequent communications from the Court or 

the IUIC estate or Receiver.    

 

 



 
 

4 
 

CLASS III CLAIMS OF JOHANNA CANALES/MICHAEL NEVALA 

5. Nothing in this Order shall be deemed to be an action concerning the 

priority classification or value to be assigned to Proof of Claim number 1217.01 (claim of 

Ms. Johnna Canales and/or her bankruptcy estate) or to Proof of Claim number 1217.02 

(claim of Mr. Michael Nevala).  The adjudication of the Receiver’s recommendation 

concerning these two claims shall be the subject of a future stipulation by the parties 

and/or a subsequent petition filed by the Receiver.   

CLAIM RECOMMENDATION FOR CLASS VI CLAIMS 

6. With the exception of Proof of Claim number 728 (Javier and Tina de los 

Santos), the Class VI claims of the claimants listed in Column 2 of Section D of Exhibit 1 

to the Recommendation Report and Petition shall be allowed in the amount set forth for 

each such claimant in Column 6 of Section D of Exhibit 1 to the Recommendation Report 

and Petition as Class VI claims pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(6).  The claim of Javier 

and Tina de los Santos (Proof of Claim number 728) shall be assigned to priority class 

VI, with the claim’s value to be determined at a later time.   

7. Upon entry of this Order, the claimants for all claims in Section D of 

Exhibit 1 to the Recommendation Report and Petition which are valued at $0 pursuant to 

the Recommendation Report and Petition shall be deemed to have released the IUIC 

estate, the Receiver, the Deputy Receiver, their agents and representatives from any and 

all liability arising out of these receivership proceedings, shall have no further interest in 

these proceedings, and shall not receive subsequent communications from the Court or 

the IUIC estate or Receiver.    



 
 

5 
 

CLAIM RECOMMENDATION FOR CLASS VII CLAIMS 

8. The Class VII claims of the claimants listed in Column 2 of Section E of 

Exhibit 1 to the Recommendation Report and Petition shall be allowed in the amount set 

forth for each such claimant in Column 6 of Section E of Exhibit 1 to the 

Recommendation Report and Petition as Class VII claims pursuant to 18 DEL. C. 

§5918(e)(7).   

9. Upon entry of this Order, the claimants for all claims in Section E of 

Exhibit 1 to the Recommendation Report and Petition which are valued at $0 pursuant to 

the Recommendation Report and Petition shall be deemed to have released the IUIC 

estate, the Receiver, the Deputy Receiver, their agents and representatives from any and 

all liability arising out of these receivership proceedings, shall have no further interest in 

these proceedings, and shall not receive subsequent communications from the Court or 

the IUIC estate or Receiver.   

CLAIM RECOMMENDATION FOR CLASS VIII CLAIMS 

10. The Class VIII claims of the claimants listed in Column 2 of Section F of 

Exhibit 1 to the Recommendation Report and Petition shall be allowed in the amount set 

forth for each such claimant in Column 6 of Section F of Exhibit 1 to the 

Recommendation Report and Petition as Class VIII claims pursuant to 18 DEL. C. 

§5918(e)(8).   

11. Upon entry of this Order, the claimants for all claims in Section F of 

Exhibit 1 to the Recommendation Report and Petition which are valued at $0 or denied 

pursuant to the Recommendation Report and Petition shall be deemed to have released 



 
 

6 
 

the IUIC estate, the Receiver, the Deputy Receiver, their agents and representatives from 

any and all liability arising out of these receivership proceedings, shall have no further 

interest in these proceedings, and shall not receive subsequent communications from the 

Court or the IUIC estate or Receiver.    

CLAIM RECOMMENDATION FOR CLASS IX CLAIMS 

12. All claims of Indemnity Underwriters Insurance Company in Liquidation, 

or its successor, in its capacity as the sole shareholder of IUIC are hereby assigned to 

priority Class IX pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(9) with the value of such claim(s) to be 

determined at a later time if necessary.   

DISALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS IN SECTION H OF RECEIVER’S EXHIBIT 1 

13. The claims of the claimants listed in Column 2 of Section H of Exhibit 1 

to the Recommendation Report and Petition shall be denied and disallowed in their 

entirety and shall not share in any distribution of the IUIC estate’s assets.  The claimants 

listed in Section H of Exhibit 1 to the Recommendation Report and Petition shall be 

deemed to have released the IUIC estate, the Receiver, the Deputy Receiver, their agents 

and representatives from any and all liability arising out of these receivership 

proceedings, shall have no further interest in these proceedings, and shall not receive 

subsequent communications from the Court or the IUIC estate or Receiver other than 

service of a copy of this Order.    

 

 

 



 
 

7 
 

RECEIVER’S DISTRIBUTION PLAN FOR CLASS II CLAIMS 

14. The Receiver’s plan for a final distribution to the Class II undisputed 

claims set forth in Section A on Exhibit 1 to the Recommendation Report and Petition is 

hereby APPROVED.   

15. The Class II early access distribution of $818,441.00 to the Delaware 

Insurance Guaranty Association (the “Delaware GA”) is hereby declared to be a final 

distribution to the Delaware GA on its Class II allowed claim and the $818,441.00 Class 

II distribution to the Delaware GA is no longer subject to recall by the Receiver pursuant 

to the Early Access Agreement between the Receiver and the Delaware GA.  The Court 

finds that as a result of the finalization of the Class II early access distribution to the 

Delaware GA, the Class II claim of the Delaware GA has been fully satisfied.  As the 

funds necessary to satisfy the Class II claim of the Delaware GA have already been paid 

to the Delaware GA, the Receiver shall not distribute any additional assets of the IUIC 

estate to the Delaware GA for their Class II claim.  Upon entry of this Order, the 

Delaware GA shall be deemed to have released the IUIC estate, the Receiver, the Deputy 

Receiver, their agents and representatives from any and all liability arising out of the 

Class II claim of the Delaware GA, the Delaware GA shall have no further interest in 

these proceedings, and the Delaware GA shall not receive subsequent communications 

from the Court or the IUIC estate or Receiver.      

16. The Class II early access distribution of $2,626.00 to the Property & 

Casualty Insurance Guaranty Corporation (the “Maryland GA”) is hereby declared to be a 

final distribution to the Maryland GA on its Class II claim and the $2,626.00 Class II 



 
 

8 
 

distribution to the Maryland GA is no longer subject to recall by the Receiver pursuant to 

the Early Access Agreement between the Receiver and the Maryland GA.  The Court 

finds that as a result of the finalization of the Class II early access distribution to the 

Maryland GA, the Class II claim of the Maryland GA has been fully satisfied.  As the 

funds necessary to satisfy the Class II claim of the Maryland GA have already been paid 

to the Maryland GA, the Receiver shall not distribute any additional assets of the IUIC 

estate to the Maryland GA for their Class II claim.  Upon entry of this Order, the 

Maryland GA shall be deemed to have released the IUIC estate, the Receiver, the Deputy 

Receiver, their agents and representatives from any and all liability arising out of the 

Class II claim of the Maryland GA, the Maryland GA shall have no further interest in 

these proceedings, and the Maryland GA shall not receive subsequent communications 

from the Court or the IUIC estate or Receiver.      

17. The Class II early access distribution of $590,494.00 to the Texas Property 

and Casualty Insurance Guaranty Association (the “Texas GA”) is hereby declared to be 

a final distribution to the Texas GA on its Class II claim and the $590,494.00 Class II 

distribution to the Texas GA is no longer subject to recall by the Receiver pursuant to the 

Early Access Agreement between the Receiver and the Texas GA.  The Court finds that 

as a result of the finalization of the Class II early access distribution to the Texas GA, the 

Class II claim of the Texas GA has been fully satisfied.  As the funds necessary to satisfy 

the Class II claim of the Texas GA have already been paid to the Texas GA, the Receiver 

shall not distribute any additional assets of the IUIC estate to the Texas GA for their 

Class II claim.  Upon entry of this Order, the Texas GA shall be deemed to have released 



 
 

9 
 

the IUIC estate, the Receiver, the Deputy Receiver, their agents and representatives from 

any and all liability arising out of the Class II claim of the Texas GA, the Texas GA shall 

have no further interest in these proceedings, and the Texas GA shall not receive 

subsequent communications from the Court or the IUIC estate or Receiver.      

RECEIVER’S DISTRIBUTION PLAN FOR UNDISPUTED CLASS III CLAIMS 

18. The Receiver’s plan for a final distribution to the Class III undisputed 

claims set forth in Section B on Exhibit 1 to the Recommendation Report and Petition is 

hereby APPROVED.   

19. The Receiver is hereby authorized to require, if she deems it necessary, a 

tax identification number or any other lawfully required information from any claimant 

receiving a distribution in order to permit the Receiver to comply with applicable Federal, 

state or local laws, including but not limited to the Internal Revenue Code, concerning 

receipt of such distributions.    

20. PROOF OF CLAIM 102 (DELAWARE GA):  The Class III early access 

distribution of $119,559.00 to the Delaware GA is hereby declared to be part of the final 

distribution to the Delaware GA on its Class III claim and the $119,559.00 Class III 

distribution to the Delaware GA is no longer subject to recall by the Receiver pursuant to 

the Early Access Agreement between the Receiver and the Delaware GA.  On or before 

the later of thirty (30) days after entry of this Order or July 15, 2010, the Receiver shall 

distribute to the Delaware GA the sum of $3,914,402.00, which constitutes the balance of 

the Delaware GA’s Class III allowed claim.  The Court finds that as a result of the 

finalization of the $119,559.00 Class III early access distribution to the Delaware GA and 



 
 

10 
 

the additional payment from IUIC’s assets to the Delaware GA of $3,914,402.00, the 

Class III claim of the Delaware GA will have been fully satisfied.  Upon the issuance of 

the distribution of $3,914,402.00 to the Delaware GA, the Delaware GA shall be deemed 

to have released the IUIC estate, the Receiver, the Deputy Receiver, their agents and 

representatives from any and all liability arising out of the Class III claim of the 

Delaware GA, the Delaware GA shall have no further interest in these proceedings, and 

the Delaware GA shall not receive subsequent communications from the Court or the 

IUIC estate or Receiver.      

21. PROOF OF CLAIM 104 (MARYLAND GA):  The Class III early access 

distribution of $101,374.00 to the Maryland GA is hereby declared to be part of the final 

distribution to the Maryland GA on its Class III claim and the $101,374.00 Class III 

distribution to the Maryland GA is no longer subject to recall by the Receiver pursuant to 

the Early Access Agreement between the Receiver and the Maryland GA.  On or before 

the later of thirty (30) days after entry of this Order or July 15, 2010, the Receiver shall 

distribute to the Maryland GA the sum of $110,509.00, which constitutes the balance of 

the Maryland GA’s Class III allowed claim.  The Court finds that as a result of the 

finalization of the $101,374.00 Class III early access distribution to the Maryland GA and 

the additional payment from IUIC’s assets to the Maryland GA of $110,509.00, the Class 

III claim of the Maryland GA will have been fully satisfied.  Upon the issuance of the 

distribution of $110,509.00 to the Maryland GA, the Maryland GA shall be deemed to 

have released the IUIC estate, the Receiver, the Deputy Receiver, their agents and 

representatives from any and all liability arising out of the Class III claim of the 



 
 

11 
 

Maryland GA, the Maryland GA shall have no further interest in these proceedings, and 

the Maryland GA shall not receive subsequent communications from the Court or the 

IUIC estate or Receiver.      

22. PROOF OF CLAIM 109 (TEXAS GA):  The Class III early access 

distribution of $2,367,506.00 to the Texas GA is hereby declared to be part of the final 

distribution to the Texas GA on its Class III claim and the $2,367,506.00 Class III 

distribution to the Texas GA is no longer subject to recall by the Receiver pursuant to the 

Early Access Agreement between the Receiver and the Texas GA.  On or before the later 

of thirty (30) days after entry of this Order or July 15, 2010, the Receiver shall distribute 

to the Texas GA the sum of $6,901,586.00, which constitutes the balance of the Texas 

GA’s Class III allowed claim.  The Court finds that as a result of the finalization of the 

$2,367,506.00 Class III early access distribution to the Texas GA and the additional 

payment from IUIC’s assets to the Texas GA of $6,901,586.00, the Class III claim of the 

Texas GA will have been fully satisfied.  Upon the issuance of the distribution of 

$6,901,586.00 to the Texas GA, the Texas GA shall be deemed to have released the IUIC 

estate, the Receiver, the Deputy Receiver, their agents and representatives from any and 

all liability arising out of the Class III claim of the Texas GA, the Texas GA shall have 

no further interest in these proceedings, and the Texas GA shall not receive subsequent 

communications from the Court or the IUIC estate or Receiver.      

23. PROOF OF CLAIM NO. 1436 (PAKHSHAN, ZAGROS AND SINGER 

BARZANI):  Unless the Receiver and the claimants stipulate otherwise prior to the later of 

thirty (30) days after entry of this Order or July 15, 2010, on or before the later of thirty 



 
 

12 
 

(30) days after entry of this Order or July 15, 2010, the Receiver shall deposit with the 

Court pursuant to Court of Chancery Rule 67 the sum of $220,000.00 as the distribution 

on Proof of Claim No. 1436.  If the Receiver and claimants have not resolved the 

ownership dispute concerning these funds within sixty (60) days of the deposit with the 

Court, the Receiver shall file an appropriate interpleader action concerning the deposited 

funds.  Upon the Receiver’s deposit of the funds with the Court, Pakhshan Barzani, 

Zagros Barzani and Singer Barzani, and their successors, if any, shall be deemed to have 

released the IUIC estate, the Receiver, the Deputy Receiver, their agents and 

representatives with respect to their claims, provided that until the estate is closed and the 

Receiver is discharged, the Receiver shall continue to assist the Court to the extent 

practicable by initiating an interpleader action or other proceeding to address the 

ownership issues relating to the funds for this claim.   

24. PROOF OF CLAIM NO. 1847.01 (INSUROR’S FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.):  

Unless the Receiver and the claimants stipulate otherwise prior to the later of thirty (30) 

days after entry of this Order or July 15, 2010, on or before the later of thirty (30) days 

after entry of this Order or July 15, 2010, the Receiver shall deposit with the Court 

pursuant to Court of Chancery Rule 67 the sum of $63,743.00 as the distribution on Proof 

of Claim No. 1847.01.  If the Receiver and claimants have not resolved the ownership 

dispute concerning these funds within sixty (60) days of the deposit with the Court, the 

Receiver shall file an appropriate interpleader action concerning the deposited funds.  

Upon the Receiver’s deposit of the funds with the Court, Insuror’s Financial Services, 

Inc. and its successor, if any, shall be deemed to have released the IUIC estate, the 



 
 

13 
 

Receiver, the Deputy Receiver, their agents and representatives with respect to their 

claims, provided that until the estate is closed and the Receiver is discharged, the 

Receiver shall continue to assist the Court to the extent practicable by initiating an 

interpleader action or other proceeding to address the ownership issues relating to the 

funds for this claim.   

25. ALL UNDISPUTED CLASS III CLAIMS EXCEPT THE GUARANTY 

ASSOCIATION CLAIMS AND PROOFS OF CLAIM 1436 (PAKHSHAN, ZAGROS AND SINGER 

BARZANI) AND 1847.01 (INSUROR’S FINANCIAL SERVICES):  This paragraph does not 

apply to the Class III claims of the Delaware GA (Proof of Claim No. 102); the Maryland 

GA (Proof of Claim No. 104); the Texas GA (Proof of Claim No. 109); Pakhshan 

Barzani, Zagros Barzani and Singer Barzani (Proof of Claim No. 1436); and Insuror’s 

Financial Services, Inc. (Proof of Claim No. 1847.01) on Section B of Exhibit 1 to the 

Recommendation Report and Petition, which claims are addressed above.  Except for 

Proof of Claim numbers 102, 104, 109, 1436, and 1847.01 or claims with an allowed 

value of $0, on or before the later of thirty (30) days after entry of this Order or July 15, 

2010, provided no objection has been filed by such claimant, the Receiver shall distribute 

from IUIC’s assets to each claimant listed in Column 2 of Section B of Exhibit 1 to the 

Recommendation Report and Petition one hundred percent (100%) of the allowed amount 

set forth for such claimant in Column 6 of Section B of Exhibit 1, which payment will 

result in full and final payment of such claims.  Upon issuance of payment by the 

Receiver, the claimant for each such claim shall be deemed to have released the IUIC 

estate, the Receiver, the Deputy Receiver, their agents and representatives from any and 



 
 

14 
 

all liability arising out of these receivership proceedings, shall have no further interest in 

these proceedings, and shall not receive subsequent communications from the Court or 

the IUIC estate or Receiver except with respect to communications to locate such 

claimants, if necessary, and to make the required distribution.   If any such claimants can 

no longer be located, after a reasonable search by the Receiver’s staff, for the purpose of 

paying such claimants their distributive share, the Receiver is hereby authorized to 

deposit such claimants’ distributive share with the Court, which deposit shall discharge 

the Receiver’s obligation to make payment to such claimants which could not be located.   

26. PROOF OF CLAIM NOS. 1217.01 (JOHNNA P. CANALES AND/OR HER 

BANKRUPTCY ESTATE) AND 1217.02 (MICHAEL NEVALA):  Nothing herein shall 

constitute a decision concerning the priority classification or value to be assigned to 

Proof of Claim numbers 1217.01 (Johnna P. Canales and/or her bankruptcy estate) and 

1217.02 (Michael Nevala).  The determination of the priority classification and value, if 

any, to be assigned to these claims shall be addressed by the Receiver as appropriate in 

light of Ms. Canales’ filing of a petition in bankruptcy.  The Receiver shall reserve 

sufficient funds to pay such claims in full as if the claims were allowed in the full amount 

claimed and as if the Receiver’s recommendation of a $0 value were not adopted, but 

nothing herein or in the Receiver’s Recommendation Report and Petition shall be 

construed as an admission of liability by the Receiver.  Until such time as those claims 

are resolved, the Receiver shall not have any obligation to make a distribution of any of 

the IUIC estate’s assets to either claimant for these claims.  Nothing in this Order is 

intended to prejudice the rights of Ms. Canales (or her bankruptcy estate) or Mr. Nevala.  



 
 

15 
 

The claimants shall still have the opportunity to prove their claims to the satisfaction of 

the Receiver or the Court.   

PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL CLAIMS EXCEPT 1217.01 AND 1217.02 

27. Other than Proof of Claim Nos. 1217.01 and 1217.02 which are not being 

addressed at this time, any claimants’ claims in excess of the amounts recommended by 

the Receiver are hereby DISALLOWED.   

28. Each claim allowed in whole or in part pursuant to 18 DEL. C. 

§§5918(e)(4) through 5918(e)(9) set forth in this Order is subject to the availability of 

funds for the assigned priority class pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e).  Nothing in the 

Receiver’s Recommendation Report and Petition is intended to require or permit a 

distribution of the IUIC estate’s assets to any claim in Classes IV through IX as defined 

in 18 DEL. C. §5918(e) and the Recommendation Report and Petition.   

29. Within ten (10) calendar days of receipt of this signed Order, the Receiver 

shall serve, by U.S. first class mail, postage prepaid, obtaining from the United States 

Postal Service a proof of mailing, which may be a bulk proof of mailing to all Claimants 

listed on Exhibit 1 to the Recommendation Report and Petition, a copy of this final 

Order.   

30. There is no just reason for delay, and this Order, pursuant to Chancery 

Court Rule 54(b), is entered as a final judgment.  This Order shall be deemed a separate 

Order with respect to each claim listed in Exhibit 1 to the Recommendation Report and 

Petition.  THE ABOVE CLAIMANTS WHOSE CLAIMS HAVE BEEN ALLOWED, 

DISALLOWED IN THEIR ENTIRETY, DISALLOWED IN PART, OR CLASSIFIED 



 
 

16 
 

MAY APPEAL THIS ORDER TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF 

DELAWARE.  SUCH APPEAL MUST BE FILED WITH (RECEIVED BY) THE 

CLERK OF THE DELAWARE SUPREME COURT WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF 

THE DATE OF THIS ORDER.  IF YOU FAIL TO FILE A TIMELY APPEAL, THIS 

DECISION WILL BECOME FINAL.  ANY APPEAL WHICH IS FILED SHALL 

RELATE SOLELY TO THE CLAIM FOR WHICH SUCH APPEAL HAS BEEN 

FILED BY THE CLAIMANT WHICH FILED SUCH CLAIM AND SHALL NOT 

AFFECT THE OTHER CLAIMS SUBJECT TO THIS ORDER. Any stay of this Order 

pending appeal by any of the Claimants whose claims are subject to this Order shall 

apply only to such claim and shall not act to stay the applicability and/or finality of this 

Order with respect to any other Claim subject to this Order.   

31. This Court shall retain jurisdiction over any matters relating to the 

implementation, interpretation or enforcement of this Order.    

 

 
_________________________ 
Vice-Chancellor 

 
Dated:   

 










	Cover Letter
	March 22, 2010 Signed ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE CONCERNING RECEIVER'S SECOND CLAIM RECOMMENDATION REPORT AND PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF PLAN FOR FINAL DISTRIBUTION TO CLASS II AND CLASS III UNDISPUTED CLAIMS, AND RESERVE FOR CLASS III DISPUTED CLAIMS
	RECEIVER'S SECOND CLAIM RECOMMENDATION REPORT AND PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF PLAN FOR FINAL DISTRIBUTION TO CLASS II AND CLASS III UNDISPUTED CLAIMS, AND RESERVE FOR CLASS III DISPUTED CLAIMS
	Relief Sought
	I. Background of the Liquidation Proceedings
	II. Receiver's Recommendations by Priority Class
	A. Class I Estate Administrative Expenses
	B. Class II Claims (Guaranty Association Expenses)
	C. Undisputed Class III Claims (Certain Policy Claims)
	D. Ownership of Class III Claims for Return Premium for Policies Financed Through Prompt Finance
	E. Deposit of Funds for Certain Class III Claims
	1.  Proof of Claim No. 1436 (Barzanis)
	2. Proof of Claim No. 1847.01 (Insuror's Financial Services, Inc.)
	F. Reserve for Disputed Class III Claims
	G. Class IV Claims (Certain United States Claims)
	H. Class V Claims (Certain Wage Claims)
	I. Class VI Claims (Certain General Creditor Claims)
	J. Class VII Claims (Late-Filed Claims)
	K. Class VIII Claims (Surplus/Contribution Notes)
	L. Class IX Claims (Shareholders/Owners)
	III. Class II and Class III Distribution Plan
	A. Finalization of Distribution to Class II Claims
	B. Provisions Relating to All Claimants Receiving a Distribution; Release of Receivership Representatives
	C. Distribution to Undisputed Class III Claims
	1. Distribution to Guaranty Associations Claimants
	a. Delaware Insurance Guaranty Association
	b. Property & Casualty Insurance Guaranty Corporation (Maryland)
	c. Texas Property and Casualty Insurance Guaranty Association
	2. Reserve for Proofs of Claim 1217.01 (Canales) and 1217.02 (Nevala)
	3. Deposit into the Court for Disputed Ownership Claims
	a. Deposit for Proof of Claim No. 1436 (Barzanis)
	b. Deposit for Proof of Claim No. 1847.01 (Insuror's Financial Services, Inc.)
	4. Distribution to Other Undisputed Class III Claimants
	IV. Hearing Procedure Requested
	V. Conclusion
	EXHIBIT 1 TO THE PETITION
	Section A - Class II - Undisputed Claims
	Section B - Class III - Undisputed Claims
	Section C - Class III - Disputed Claims
	Section D - Class VI - General Creditors
	Section E - Class VII - Late-Filed Claims
	Section F - Class VIII - Contribution Notes
	Section G - Class IX - Shareholders/ Owners
	Section H - Disallowed Claims in their Entirety
	VERIFICATION OF THE RECEIVERS SECOND CLAIM RECOMMENDATION REPORT
	Proposed form of final ORDER CONCERNING RECEIVER'S SECOND CLAIM RECOMMENDATION REPORT AND PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF PLAN FOR FINAL DISTRIBUTION TO CLASS II AND CLASS III UNDISPUTED CLAIMS, AND RESERVE FOR CLASS III DISPUTED CLAIMS
	Letter dated March 21, 2010, to the Court from the Receiver's counsel
	Certificate of Service

